City of Santa Clara
Meeting Agenda

Development Review Hearing

Wednesday, July 6, 2022 3:00 PM Virtual Meeting

Pursuant to California Government Code section 54953(e) and City of Santa Clara Resolution
22-9096, the Development Review Hearing meeting will be held by teleconference only. No
physical location will be available for this meeting; however, the City of Santa Clara continues to
provide methods for the public to participate remotely:

* Via Zoom:
o0 https://santaclaraca.zoom.us/j/92950218717 or o Phone: 1 (669) 900-6833
Webinar ID: 929 5021 8717

Public Comments prior to meeting may be submitted via email to
PlanningPublicComment@santaclaraca.gov no later than noon on the day of the meeting. Clearly
indicate the project address, meeting body, and meeting date in the email.

The Development Review Officer, staff, and applicants will be participating remotely.

Please follow the guidelines below when participating in a Zoom Webinar:

- The meeting will be recorded so you must choose 'continue’ to accept and stay in the meeting.
- If there is an option to change the phone number to your name when you enter the meeting,
please do so as your name will be visible online and will be used to notify you that it is your turn to
speak.

- Mute all other audio before speaking. Using multiple devices can cause an audio feedback.

- Use the raise your hand feature in Zoom when you would like to speak on an item and lower
when finished speaking. Press *9 to raise your hand if you are calling in by phone only.

- Identify yourself by name before speaking on an item.

- Unmute when called on to speak and mute when done speaking. If there is background noise
coming from a participant, they will be muted by the host. Press *6 if you are participating by
phone to unmute.

- If you no longer wish to stay in the meeting once your item has been heard, please exit the
meeting.

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

22-907 Declaration of Procedures

REQUEST FOR EXCEPTIONS, WITHDRAWALS AND CONTINUANCES
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PUBLIC PRESENTATIONS

[This item is reserved for persons to address the body on any matter not on the agenda that is within the subject
matter jurisdiction of the body. The law does not permit action on, or extended discussion of, any item not on the
agenda except under special circumstances. The governing body, or staff, may briefly respond to statements made
or questions posed, and appropriate body may request staff to report back at a subsequent meeting.]

CONSENT CALENDAR

Consent Calendar items may be enacted, approved, or adopted by the action of the Development Review Hearing
Officer unless requested to be removed by anyone for discussion or explanation. If any member of the staff, the
applicant, or a member of the public wishes to comment on a Consent Calendar item, or would like the item to be
heard on the regular agenda, please notify Planning staff, or request this action at the Development Review Hearing
during the Consent Calendar review. ltems listed on the Consent Calendar with associated file numbers constitute
Public Hearing items.

1.A 22-456 Action on a proposed reclassification of the portion of the
existing residence as the attached Accessory Dwelling Unit

(ADU), and first and second-floor additions resulting in a new
3,416 square-foot two-story house at 3875 Eastwood Circle.

Recommendation: Approve the Architectural Review for the
proposed reclassification of a portion of the existing
2,185 square-foot residence as the attached
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU), and a 1,154
square-foot first floor and a 1,041 square-foot
second-floor addition resulting in a new 3,416
square-foot two-story house with three bedrooms and
two and a half bathrooms with the existing 400
square-foot 2-car garage to remain for the property
located at 3875 Eastwood Drive, subject to
conditions.

1.B 22-799 Action on a 161 square-foot first floor addition, new 1,327
square-foot second story, and interior remodel to an existing
one-story single-family residence at 3674 Macintosh Street.

Recommendation: Approve the 161 square-foot first floor addition, new
1,327 square-foot second story, and interior remodel
to an existing 2,002 square-foot with 3 bedroom / 3
bath residence resulting in a 5 bedroom / 4.5 bath
home with 3,012 square-foot living area and 478
square-foot attached garage area, subject to
conditions.
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1.C 22-847 Action on a 515 square-foot first floor addition and a 1,520
square-foot second floor addition to an existing 1,390
square-foot residence at 3283 Geneva Drive.

Recommendation: Approve the proposed addition to an existing
single-family residence resulting in a 4 bedroom and
4.5 bathrooms two-story residence at 3283 Geneva
Drive, subject to conditions.

1.D 22-851 Action on a 510 square-foot addition to an existing one-story
2,019 square-foot residence at 421 Rosemont Drive

Recommendation: Approve the 510 square-foot addition to a
single-family residential home, subject to conditions.

1.E 22-852 Action on a proposed 459 square-foot first floor and 458
square-foot second story addition to an existing 2,738
square-foot two-story residence at 2369 Gianera Street

Recommendation: Approve the second story addition of 458 square feet
and a proposed first floor addition of 459 square feet
to a single-family residence, subject to conditions.

GENERAL BUSINESS

The following items from this Development Review Hearing agenda will be scheduled for further review following the
conclusion of hearings and recommendations by the Development Review Hearing. Please contact the Planning
Division office for information on the schedule of hearings for these items.

2. 22-846 Action on a 478 square-foot second floor addition to an existing
2,435 square-foot 4 bedroom and 2.5-bathroom residence at
460 Muriel Court.

Recommendation: Approve the proposed addition to an existing
single-family residence resulting in a 4-bedroom and

3.5 bathroom two-story residence at 460 Muriel Court,
subject to conditions.
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3. 22-876

ADJOURNMENT

Architectural Review of a multi-family development with up to
1,100 multi-family _residential units, up to 2,000 square feet of
amenity space and a 2.0-acre public park on a 13.3-acre _site
bounded by Freedom Circle to the west, Mission College
Boulevard to the north, San Tomas Aquino Creek to the east
and Highway 101 to the south (3905 Freedom Circle); APNSs:

104-40-021 & 104-40-036

Recommendation: Approve the Architectural Review of a multi-family

development with up to 1,100 multi-family residential
units, up to 2,000 square feet of amenity space and a
2.0-acre public park on a 13.3-acre site.

The next regular scheduled meeting is on Wednesday, July 27, 2022 at 3 p.m.

City of Santa Clara
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The time limit within which to commence any lawsuit or legal challenge to any
quasi-adjudicative decision made by the City is governed by Section 1094.6 of the
Code of Civil Procedure, unless a shorter limitation period is specified by any other
provision. Under Section 1094.6, any lawsuit or legal challenge to any
quasi-adjudicative decision made by the City must be filed no later than the 90th day
following the date on which such decision becomes final. Any lawsuit or legal
challenge, which is not filed within that 90-day period, will be barred. If a person
wishes to challenge the nature of the above section in court, they may be limited to
raising only those issues they or someone else raised at the meeting described in
this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the City of Santa Clara, at or
prior to the meeting. In addition, judicial challenge may be limited or barred where the
interested party has not sought and exhausted all available administrative remedies.

If a member of the public submits a speaker card for any agenda items, their name
will appear in the Minutes. If no speaker card is submitted, the Minutes will reflect
"Public Speaker."

In accordance with the requirements of Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act
of 1990 ("ADA"), the City of Santa Clara will not discriminate against qualified
individuals with disabilities on the basis of disability in its services, programs, or
activities, and will ensure that all existing facilities will be made accessible to the
maximum extent feasible. The City of Santa Clara will generally, upon request,
provide appropriate aids and services leading to effective communication for
qualified persons with disabilities including those with speech, hearing, or vision
impairments so they can participate equally in the City’s programs, services, and
activities. The City of Santa Clara will make all reasonable modifications to policies
and programs to ensure that people with disabilities have an equal opportunity to
enjoy all of its programs, services, and activities.

Agendas and other written materials distributed during a public meeting that are
public record will be made available by the City in an appropriate alternative format.
Contact the City Clerk’s Office at 1 408-615-2220 with your request for an alternative
format copy of the agenda or other written materials.

Individuals who require an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or
any other disability-related modification of policies or procedures, or other
accommodation, in order to participate in a program, service, or activity of the City of
Santa Clara, should contact the City’s ADA Coordinator at 408-615-3000 as soon as
possible but no later than 48 hours before the scheduled event.
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Agenda Report

22-907 Agenda Date: 7/6/2022

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
Declaration of Procedures
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3 City of

’ Santa Clara DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING
The Center of What's Possible DECLARATION OF PROCEDURES

The Hearing Officer for this agenda will be Development Review Officer, AICP, Gloria Sciara on
behalf of and delegated by the Director of Community Development Andrew Crabtree.

The hearing procedure and order of input will be as follows:
1. Each project will be identified as described on the agenda.

2. For those items on the Consent Calendar, the Hearing Officer will ask if anyone wishes to
speak on the item. If a separate discussion is warranted, the item will be moved to the
Public Hearing portion of the agenda. If a separate discussion is not needed, the item will
remain on the Consent Calendar for approval.

3. For those items listed under Public Hearing, staff will provide a brief report.

The applicant or their representative will have up to five minutes to speak at the microphone
and should identify themselves by stating their name for the record.

5. After the applicant or their representative has spoken, any member of the public who wishes
to speak on the item may provide testimony, up to two minutes per speaker, either for or
against the project. All speakers are required to state their name for the record.

6. Following comments from the public, the applicant may make additional remarks for up to
five minutes.

7. The Hearing Officer will then close the public hearing, and may ask staff to answer
questions, respond to comments made by the applicant or the public, or further discuss the
item. The Hearing Officer will then take action on the item.

If you challenge these land use decisions in court, you may be limited to raising only
those issues you or someone else raised at this public hearing or in written
correspondence delivered to the City at, or prior to, the public hearing.

The Hearing Officer’s actions on agenda items are final unless appealed within seven
calendar days.


http://csi.santaclaraca.gov/depts/CMO/LogosGraphics/SC_Logo_Tag_rgb.jpg
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22-456 Agenda Date: 7/6/2022

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT

Action on a proposed reclassification of the portion of the existing residence as the attached
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU), and first and second-floor additions resulting in a new 3,416 square-
foot two-story house at 3875 Eastwood Circle.

File No.(s): PLN21-15374

Location: 3875 Eastwood Circle, a 14,563 square foot lot located on the west side of Eastwood
Circle, about 175 feet north of Bellwood Drive; APN: 101-26-002; the property is zoned
Single-Family (R1-6L).

Applicant: Yousef Al-Shehabi

Owner Yousef Al-Shehabi

Request: Architectural Review for the proposed reclassification of a portion of the existing 2,185
square-foot residence as the attached Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU), and a 1,154
square foot first floor and a 1,041 square foot second-floor addition resulting in a new
3,416 square foot two-story house with three bedrooms and two and a half bathrooms,
with the existing 400 square foot 2-car garage to remain. The proposed attached 964
square foot ADU is subject to staff level review and approval.

Project Data
The Project Data Table is included as Attachment 1.

Points for Consideration

e The proposed project is located in a neighborhood with a mixture of architectural styles with
one or two-story homes located throughout the immediate neighborhood.

e Approximately 964 square feet of the existing home is converted to an Accessory Dwelling
Unit (ADU), which is subject to staff level review and approval.

e The new two-story house is positioned towards the rear of the existing house.

e The proposed second-floor area is 28% of the first-floor area and is proposed to the rear of the
property, reducing the potential adverse visual impact on the neighborhood.

e There are no active City code enforcement cases for this property.

¢ A neighborhood notice was distributed within a 300-foot radius of the subject site for this
project review.

Findings supporting the Staff Recommendation

1. That any off-street parking area, screening strips and other facilitates and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a part
of the proposed development, in that;
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e The development provides the required two covered parking spaces.

e The required parking spaces are not located in the required front yard or side yard
landscaped areas.

e The development provides the minimum required driveway length per the Planned
Development approval.

2. That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or occupation
in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of neighboring
developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that;

e The development is consistent with the existing single-family residential design. There
is no expansion of the parking or intensification of use that would cause increased
traffic congestion or hazard.

e Public streets are adequate in size and design to serve the proposed single-family
residence, and the use will not create an increase in traffic.

3. That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that;

e The proposed project is compatible with adjacent residential properties and generally
consistent with the City’s Design Guidelines, in that the project maintains the existing
two-story character of the neighborhood.

e The development is a two-story residence that is in scale with the appearance of the
existing neighborhood in that the second story is set back from the rear wall line.

4. That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or working in
the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that;

e The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements,
which serve to regulate new construction to protect public health safety and general
welfare.

5. That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated from
time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division office, in
that;

e The development preserves the neighborhood character with a two-story addition that
is compatible in scale and character with the single-family housing type along Atherton
Drive.

Conditions of Approval

1) This Architectural approval Permit (PLN21- 15374) shall automatically be revoked and
terminated if not used within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized
extensions thereof. The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the
Development Review Officer.

2) Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the development of the site and all associated
improvements shall conform to the approved plans with File No. PLN21- 15374, on file with the
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Community Development Department, Planning Division.

3) The developer is responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and
adjacent public right-of-way.

4) Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00
a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a residential use and shall not be
allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays.

5) Incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans and incorporate post
construction water runoff measures into project plans in accordance with the City’s Urban Runoff
Pollution Prevention Program standards prior to the issuance of permits, including the
disconnection of roof downspouts to drain over landscaped yards on site.

6) Landscaping installation shall meet City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to
the Director of Community Development.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The proposed project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
per CEQA Guidelines Section 15301-Existing Facilities, in that the project is limited to a small
addition to the existing single-family residence.

PUBLIC CONTACT

On June 23, 2022, a notice of public hearing of this item was posted in three conspicuous places
within 300 feet of the project site and mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site.
The planning Staff has not received any public comments for this application at the time of
preparation of this report.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the Architectural Review for the proposed reclassification of a portion of the existing
2,185 square-foot residence as the attached Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU), and a 1,154 square-
foot first floor and a 1,041 square-foot second-floor addition resulting in a new 3,416 square-foot two
-story house with three bedrooms and two and a half bathrooms with the existing 400 square-foot 2-
car garage to remain for the property located at 3875 Eastwood Drive, subject to conditions.

Prepared by: Nimisha Agrawal, Associate Planner, Community Development
Approved by: Lesley Xavier, Planning Manager, Community Development

ATTACHMENTS
1. Project Data
2. Development Plans
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Project Data

Lot Area: 14,563 sq. ft.

Existing Floor | Reclassified | Addition | Proposed Floor
Area (sq. ft.) (sq. ft.) (sq. ft.) Area (sq. ft.)
First Floor 2,185 964 1,154 2,375
Second Floor - - 1,218 1,041
Garage 400 - 400
Porch 23 23 17 17
ADU - - 964 964
ADU Porch 23 - 23
Second Floor to ) 1,041/3,739=
first floor ratio 27.8%
Gross Floor Area 2,608 1,506 4,820
2,608/14,563= 4,820/14,563=
F-AR. 18 33
Lot Coverage 2,185/14,563 = i 2,792/14,563 =
17.8% 19.1%
3 Bedrooms 3 Bedrooms
Bedrooms/Baths > Baths .5 Bath 5 5 Baths

*ADU not counted towards the maximum allowed building coverage

3875 Eastwood Circle- PLN21-15374

DRH July 6, 2022
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SITE PLAN NOTES: "
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H 1500 Warburton Avenue

Clty of Santa Clara Santa Clara, CA 95050
santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

Agenda Report

22-799 Agenda Date: 7/6/2022

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
Action on a 161 square-foot first floor addition, new 1,327 square-foot second story, and interior
remodel to an existing one-story single-family residence at 3674 Macintosh Street.

File No.(s): PLN22-00168

Location: 3674 Macintosh Street, a 6,129 square-foot lot located on the west side of Macintosh
Street, approximately 260 feet north of Laurie Avenue; APN: 101-22-039; the property is zoned
Single-Family Residential (R1-6L).

Applicant: Arbel Design

Owner: Tony Wong and Cindy Nguyen

Request: Architectural Review of a 161 square foot first floor addition, new 1,327 square-foot
second story, and interior remodel to an existing 2,002 square foot with 3 bedroom / 3 bath residence
resulting in a 5 bedroom / 4.5 bath home with 3,012 square foot living area and 478 square foot
attached garage area.

Project Data
The Project Data Table is included as Attachment 2.

Points for Consideration

e The project includes a 161.63 square foot first floor addition and a 1,327.21 square foot
second floor addition resulting in a two-story single-family residence with five bedrooms and
four and a half bathrooms.

e The proposed second story addition is stepped back five feet from the front and side of the
first floor, but does not provide any step back from the rear and is flush with the first floor.

¢ Window orientation is also consistent with the City’s Design Guidelines in that egress windows
on the second floor are oriented to the front and rear elevations. While the second story
windows oriented on the right (northwest) and left (southeast) side elevations are five feet
above the second floor.

e The project complies with the R1-6L development standards. The proposal is generally
consistent with the City’s Design Guidelines as the residence reflects a contemporary design
in building form, exterior building materials, and architecture.

e The proposed exterior will be consistent with the existing residence in material with asphalt
shingle roofing and stucco siding.

¢ A neighborhood notice was distributed within a 300-foot radius of the subject site for this
project review.

e There are no active code enforcement cases for this property.
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22-799 Agenda Date: 7/6/2022

Findings

1)

2)

3)

4)

That any off-street parking area, screening strips and other facilities and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title ad the general plan of the City area a

part of the proposed development, in that;

e The proposal provides the required two covered parking spaces within the 478.64
square-foot garage.

e The required parking spaces are not located in the required front yard or side yard
landscaped areas.

e The proposed project provides areas surfaced with all-weather materials for parking of
vehicles.

That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or
occupation in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of
neighboring developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that;

e The proposed two-story residence resulting in five bedrooms and four and a half
bathrooms would not create traffic congestion or hazards.

e Public streets are adequate in size and design to serve the proposed single-family
residence, and the use will not create a substantive increase in traffic.

That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that;

e The proposed development is a two-story home that is consistent with the scale and
design similar to that of the existing surrounding neighborhood which consists of both
one- and two-story residences with contemporary tract home style architecture.

e The project complies with the R1-6L development standards for new construction.

e The proposed second story addition does not provide three to five feet rear step-back
consistent with the City’s Single-Family Design Guidelines.

That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or

City of Santa Clara Page 2 of 4 Printed on 6/29/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/
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5)

working in the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that;

e The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements,
which serve to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety, and general
welfare.

That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated
from time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division
office. The policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same
extent as if written into and made a part of this title, in that;

e The proposed project is generally consistent with the City’s Residential Design
Guidelines and compatible scale and character with the housing types that are typical in
the neighborhood.

Conditions of Approval

1)

2)

3)
4)

9)

6)

7)

8)

Permit Expiration. This Architectural Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if
not used within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions
thereof. The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the
Development Review Officer.

Prior to the issuance of Building Permit, the development of the site and all associate
improvements shall conform to the approved plans with File No. PLN22-00168, on file with the
Community Development Department, Planning Division.

The garage shall be maintained clear and free for vehicle parking use at all times. It shall not
be used only for storage.

Landscaping installation shall meet City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to
the Director of Community Development.

Maintain the front yard landscaping between the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of
500 square feet or more or rehabilitated landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall
conform to the California Department of Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape
Ordinance.

Developer/Owner is responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and
adjacent public right-of-way.

Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00
a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a residential use and shall not be
allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays.

Incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans and incorporate post
construction water runoff measures into project plans in accordance with the City’s Urban
Runoff Pollution Prevention Program standards prior to the issuance of permits.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

Categorical Exemption per CEQA 15301(e)(1), Existing Facilities in that the project is limited to a
small addition to the existing single-family residence.
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PUBLIC CONTACT

On June 23, 2022, a notice of public hearing of this item was posted 300 feet of the project site and
mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site. Public comments received on this item
are attached to this report.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the 161 square-foot first floor addition, new 1,327 square-foot second story, and interior
remodel to an existing 2,002 square-foot with 3 bedroom / 3 bath residence resulting in a 5 bedroom /
4.5 bath home with 3,012 square-foot living area and 478 square-foot attached garage area, subject
to conditions.

Prepared by: Meha Patel, Assistant Planner, Community Development
Approved by: Lesley Xavier, Planning Manager, Community Development

ATTACHMENTS
1. Development Plans
2. Project Data
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SCOPE OF WORK

1- DESIGNING THE EXISTING 1st FLOOR AND NEW 2nd FLOOR ADDITION

2- DESIGNING THE 1st FLOOR REMODELING

3- MOVING THE EXISTING 1st FLOOR FURNACE FROM ATTIC TO UTILITY
ROOM & ADDING THE 2nd FLOOR FURNACE IN THE HALLWAY CLOSET

4- UPGRADING THE EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO 200 AMP

5- MOVING THE SIDE YARD LAUNDRY TO THE 1st FLOOR UTILITY ROOM

6- UPGRADING THE EXISTING TANKLESS WATER HEATER PER TITLE 24

7- REMOVING THE LEFT SIDE YARD SHED STORAGE

8- REMOVING THE SHADING STRUCTURE ON THE RIGHT SIDE YARD

9- REMOVING TUB FROM THE GARAGE RESTROOM

10- REPLACING THE 1st FLOOR DINING ROOM EXTERIOR DOOR WITH
A WIDER NEW ONE

11- REMOVING THE 1st FLOOR GARAGE FRONT ELEVATION BRICKS

12- REMOVING FIRE PLACE

13- MOVING FRONT YARD WATER SOFTNER

14- REMOVING CMU FENCES IN THE RIGHT OF WAY

15- INSTALLING EV C IN THE GARAGE

16- LEGALIZING EVC ON THE RIGHT SIDE YARD- GARAGE WALL

17- INSTALLING A SEPARATE WATER METER

18- SPECIAL INSPECTIONS / HERS INSPECTIONS

PROJECT INFORMATION

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO. (APN) 101-22-039
ZONING DISTRICT R1- 6L
OCCUPANCY GROUP R-3/U
CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-B
FIRE PROTECTION FULLY SPRINKLERED
NUMBER OF STORIES 2
GARAGE PARKING SPACE 2
SLOPE AT BUILDING'S EDGE 0
AVERAGE SLOPE OF ENTIRE SITE 0
LOT AREA 6129 SF
BUILDING MAXIMUM HEIGHT 24
MAXIMUM ALLOWED LOT COVERAGE %40
MAXIMUM ALLOWED BUILDING HEIGHT 25
MINIMUM REQUIRED 1st FLOOR FRONT SETBACK 20
MINIMUM REQUIRED REAR SETBACK 20
MINIMUM REQUIRED SIDE SETBACK 5

FAR, COVERAGE, 2nd FLOOR RATIO

FAR

(E) RESIDENCE: 1474.99 SF
(E) GARAGE 478,64 SF
(E) ENTRY COVERED PORCH 4875 SF
(E) 1st FLOOR AREA 200238 SF
(P) 1st FLOOR ENTRY ADDITION 16163 SF
(P) 1st FLOOR TOTAL AREA 216401 SF
(P) 2nd FLOOR (ADDITION) TOTAL AREA 1327.21SF
(P) 1st FLOOR & 2nd FLOOR ADDITION 1488.84 SF
(P) HOUSE TOTAL AREA 349122 SF
(P) 1st FLOOR REMODELING AREA 357.05 SF
(P) INSIDE DEMOLITION AREA 357.05 SF
LOT COVERAGE

(E) LOT AREA 6129 SF
(P) 1st FLOOR TOTAL AREA 216401 SF
(E) SHED STORAGE 1: 99 SF

(P) 2164.01+99= 2263.01 SF / 6129 SF
2nd FLOOR AREA / 1st FLOOR AREA RATIO
1327.21 SF/ 2164.01 SF 61.3%

36.9% < %40

CINDY NGUYEN & TONY WONG
2nd FLOOR ADDITION & REMODELING
3674 MACINTOSH St. SANTA CLARA CITY, CA 95054

o

0
3 . Y
e "

e \ 9~

VICINITY MAP

e peeen
PARCEL MAP
BUILDING CODES

- 2019 CA Fire (2018 IFC)

- CBC 2019 California Building Code

- CRC 2019 California Residential Code

- CPC 2019 California Plumbing Code

- CEC 2019 California Electrical Code, Title 24
- CMC 2019 California Mechanical Code

- Building Energy Efficiency Standards 2019
- CALGreen 2019 Code California Green
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Attachment 2: Project Data

3674 Macintosh Street

Lot Area: 6,129 sq. ft.

Existing Floor Remodel Addition|Proposed Floor Area
Area (sq. ft.) Area (sq. ft.)| (sq. ft.) |(sq. ft.)

First Floor 1,474.99 357.05 161.63 |1,685.37

Second Floor 1,327.21

Garage 478.64 478.64

Covered Porch |48.75 48.75

Shed(s) 46 + 99 = 145 -46 99

Sross Floor 12,147.38 3,590.22

Lot Coverage

2,147.38 /6,129 =
35%

2,263.01/6,129 =
36.9%

F.AR.

2,147.38 /6,129 =
0.35

3,590.22 /6,129 = 0.59

% of 2nd floor
to 1st floor

N/A

1,327.21/2,164.01 =
61.3%

Bedrooms/
Baths

3/3

5/45




H 1500 Warburton Avenue
Clty of Santa Clara Santa Clara, CA 95050
santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

Agenda Report

22-847 Agenda Date: 7/6/2022

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
Action on a 515 square-foot first floor addition and a 1,520 square-foot second floor addition to an
existing 1,390 square-foot residence at 3283 Geneva Drive.

File No.: PLN2021-15029

Location: 3283 Geneva Drive, a 6,012 square-foot lot located at the southeast corner of
Pruneridge Avenue and Geneva Drive; APN: 296-03-031; the property is zoned Single-
Family Residential (R1-6L).

Applicant: Megan Miner

Owner: Bhuvaneshwari Jayaraman

Request:  Architectural Review of a 515 square foot first floor addition and a 1,500 square foot
second floor addition to an existing 1,390 square foot 3- bedroom, 2-bathroom, one-
story residence resulting in a 3,405 square-foot, 4-bedroom (+2 potential bedrooms) 4.5
-bathroom, two-story residence with an existing attached two-car garage to remain.

Project Data
The Project Data Table is included as Attachment 2.

Points for Consideration

+ The project includes a 515 square-foot first floor addition and a 1,520 square-foot second floor
addition resulting in a two-story single-family residence with 4 bedrooms, a music room, gym,
and 4.5-bathrooms. The music room and gym could be utilized as potential bedrooms.

» The proposed second floor addition provides a stepback of five feet from the front and sides of
the first story walls and more than five feet from the rear of the first story wall.

* The proposed addition to the residence will match the existing residence in material, with
composition shingle roofing and stucco siding.

» There are no active City code enforcement cases for this property.

* A neighborhood notice was distributed within a 300-foot radius of the subject site for this
project review.

Findings

1. That any off-street parking area, Screening strips and other facilitates and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a part
of the proposed development, in that;

e The development provides the required two car covered parking spaces.

City of Santa Clara Page 1 of 3 Printed on 6/29/2022
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e The required parking spaces are not located in the required front yard or side yard
landscaped areas.

e The development provides the minimum required driveway length of twenty feet
between the parking and any street right-of-way line.

2. That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or occupation
in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of neighboring
developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that;

e The proposed new residence resulting in 4-bedrooms and 4.5-bathrooms would not
create traffic congestion or hazards

e The project includes a condition to maintain the garage clear and unobstructed for
parking of two vehicles.

e Public streets are adequate in size and design to serve the proposed single-family
residence, and the use will not create an increase in traffic.

3. That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that;

e The proposed development is a two-story home that is consistent with the scale and
design similar to that of the existing surrounding neighborhood which consists of both
one- and two-story residences.

4. That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or working in
the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that;

e The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements,
which serve to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety and general
welfare.

5. That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated from
time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division office, in
that;

e The proposed addition incudes stucco siding and composition shingles roofing to match
the existing residence.

e The proposed project is compatible in scale and character of the residential structures
present in the neighborhood.

Conditions of Approval

1) Permit Expiration. This Architectural Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if
not used within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions
thereof. The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the Development
Review Officer.

2) Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the development of the site and all associated
improvements shall conform to the approved plans with File No. PLN2021-15029, on file with the
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Community Development Department, Planning Division.

3) Developer/Owner is responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and
adjacent public right-of-way.

4) Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00
a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a residential use and shall not be
allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays.

5) Incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans and incorporate post
construction water runoff measures into project plans in accordance with the City’s Urban Runoff
Pollution Prevention Program standards prior to the issuance of permits, including the
disconnection of roof downspouts to drain over landscaped yards on site.

6) The garage shall always be maintained clear and free for parking of two vehicles. It shall not
be used only for storage.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
Categorical Exemption per CEQA 15301 (e)(1), Existing Facilities.

PUBLIC CONTACT

On June 23, 2022, a notice of public hearing of this item was posted 300 feet of the project site and
mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site. Planning staff has not received public
comments for this application.

RECOMMENDATION
Approve the proposed addition to an existing single-family residence resulting in a 4 bedroom and
4.5 bathrooms two-story residence at 3283 Geneva Drive, subject to conditions.

Prepared by: Tiffany Vien, Associate Planner, Community Development Department
Approved by: Lesley Xavier, Planning Manager, Community Development Department

ATTACHMENTS
1. Development Plan
2. Project Data
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Construction Best Management Practices (BMPs)

Construction projects are required to implement year-round stormwater BMPs.

Materials & Waste Management

Non-Hazardous Materials

0 Berm and cover stockpiles of sand, dirt or other construction material
with tarps when rain is forecast or when they are not in use.

Q Use (but don’t overuse) reclaimed water for dust control.

0 Ensure dust control water doesn’t leave site or discharge to storm
drains.

Hazardous Materials

0 Label all hazardous materials and hazardous wastes (such as
pesticides, paints, thinners, solvents, fuel, oil, and antifreeze) in
accordance with City, County, State and Federal regulations.

0 Store hazardous materials and wastes in water tight containers, store
in appropriate secondary containment, and cover them at the end of
every work day or during wet weather or when rain is forecast.

Q Follow manufacturer’s application instructions for hazardous
‘materials and do not use more than necessary. Do not apply
chemicals outdoors when rain is forecast within 24 hours.

0 Arrange for appropriate disposal of all hazardous wastes.

‘Waste Management

Q Cover and maintain dumpsters. Check frequently for leaks. Place
dumpsters under roofs or cover with tarps or plastic sheeting secured
around the outside of the dumpster. A plastic liner is recommended to
prevent leaks. Never clean out a dumpster by hosing it down on the
construction site.

0 Place portable toilets away from storm drains. Make sure they are in
good working order. Check frequently for leaks.

Q Dispose of all wastes and demolition debris properly. Recycle
materials and wastes that can be recycled, including solvents, water-
based paints, vehicle fluids, broken asphalt and concrete, wood, and
cleared vegetation.

Q Dispose of liquid residues from paints, thinners, solvents, glues, and
cleaning fluids as hazardous waste.

Q Keep site free of litter (e.g. lunch items, cigarette butts).

Q Prevent litter from uncovered loads by covering loads that are being
transported to and from site.

Construction Entrances and Perimeter
Q Establish and maintain effective perimeter controls and stabilize all
i and exits to i control erosion and
sediment discharges from site and tracking off site.
0O Sweep or vacuum any street tracking immediately and secure
sediment source to prevent further tracking. Never hose down streets
to clean up tracking.

Equipment Management &
Spill Control

Maintenance and Parking

QO Designate an area of the construction site, well away
from streams or storm drain inlets and fitted with
appropriate BMPs, for auto and equipment parking,
and storage.

QO Perform major maintenance, repair jobs, and vehicle
and equipment washing off site.

Q Ifrefueling or vehicle maintenance must be done

onsite, work in a bermed area away from storm drains

and over a drip pan or drop cloths big enough to collect
fluids. Recycle or dispose of fluids as hazardous waste.

If vehicle or equipment cleaning must be done onsite,

clean with water only in a bermed area that will not

allow rinse water to run into gutters, streets, storm
drains, or surface waters.

0O Do not clean vehicle or equipment onsite using soaps,
solvents, degreasers, or steam cleaning equipment, and
do not use diesel oil to lubricate equipment or parts
onsite.

o

Spill Prevention and Control

QO Keep spill cleanup materials (e.g., rags, absorbents and
cat litter) available at the construction site at all times.

0O Maintain all vehicles and heavy equipment. Inspect

frequently for and repair leaks. Use drip pans to catch

leaks until repairs are made.

Clean up leaks, drips and other spills immediately and

dispose of cleanup materials properly.

QO Use dry cleanup methods whenever possible
(absorbent materials, cat litter and/or rags).

0 Sweep up spilled dry materials immediately. Never

attempt to “wash them away” with water, or bury

them.

Clean up spills on dirt areas by digging up and

properly disposing of contaminated soil.

Report significant spills to the appropriate local spill

response agencies immediately. If the spill poses a

significant hazrd to human health and safety, property

or the environment, you must report it to the State

Office of Emergency Services. (800) 852-7550 (24

hours).

(=]

(=]

[m]

Earthmoving

Grading and Earthwork

0 Schedule grading and excavation work
during dry weather.

0 Stabilize all denuded areas, install and
maintain temporary erosion controls (such
as erosion control fabric or bonded fiber

Concrete Management
and Dewatering

Concrete Management

Q Store both dry and wet materials under
cover, protected from rainfall and runoff and
away from storm drains or waterways. Store
materials off the ground, on pallets. Protect
dry ials from wind.

‘matrix) until is

Q Remove existing vegetation only when
absolutely necessary, plant temporary
vegetation for erosion control on slopes
or where construction is not immediately
planned.

QO Prevent sediment from migrating offsite
and protect storm drain inlets, drainage
courses and streams by installing and
‘maintaining appropriate BMPs (i.e. silt
fences, gravel bags, fiber rolls, temporary
swales, etc.).

0O Keep excavated soil on site and transfer it
to dump trucks on site, not in the streets.

Contaminated Soils

Q If any of the following conditions are
observed, test for contamination and

O Wash down exposed aggregate concrete
only when the wash water can (1) flow onto
a dirt area; (2) drain onto a bermed surface
from which it can be pumped and disposed
of properly; or (3) block any storm drain
inlets and vacuum washwater from the
gutter. If possible, sweep first.

O Wash out concrete equipment/trucks offsite
or in a designated washout area onsite,
where the water will flow into a temporary
‘waste pit, and make sure wash water does
not leach into the underlying soil. (See
CASQA Construction BMP Handbook for
properly designed concrete washouts.)

Dewatering

Q Discharges of groundwater or captured
runoff from dewatering operations must
be properly managed and disposed. When
possible, send dewatering discharge to

contact the Regional Water Quality

Control Board:

- Unusual soil conditi discol
or odor.

- Abandoned underground tanks.

- Abandoned wells

- Buried barrels, debris, or trash.

O If the above conditions are observed,
document any signs of potential
contamination and clearly mark them so
they are not distrurbed by construction
activities.

Landscaping

Q Protect stockpiled landscaping materials
from wind and rain by storing them under
tarps all year-round.

Q Stack bagged material on pallets and
under cover.

Q Discontinue application of any erodible
landscape material within 2 days before a
forecast rain event or during wet weather.

may be liable for fines of up to $1

ped area or sanitary sewer. If
discharging to the sanitary sewer, call your
local wastewater treatment plant.

Q Divert run-on water from offsite away from
all disturbed areas.

O When dewatering, notify and obtain
approval from the local municipality before
discharging water to a street gutter or storm
drain. Filtration or diversion through a basin,
tank, or sediment trap may be required.

Q In areas of known or suspected
contamination, call your local agency to
determine whether the ground water must be
tested. Pumped groundwater may need to be
collected and hauled off-site for treatment
and proper disposal.

Paving/Asphalt Work

Painting & Paint Removal

Paving

Q Avoid paving and seal coating in wet
‘weather or when rain is forecast, to
prevent materials that have not cured
from contacting stormwater runoff.

Q Cover storm drain inlets and manholes
when applying seal coat, slurry seal, fog
seal, or similar materials.

Q Collect and recycle or properly dispose of
excess abrasive gravel or sand. Do NOT
sweep or wash it into gutters.

Sawcutting & Asphalt/Concrete Removal

Q Protect storm drain inlets during saw
cutting.

Q If saw cut slurry enters a catch basin,
clean it up immediately.

Q Shovel or vacuum saw cut slurry deposits
and remove from the site. When making
saw cuts, use as little water as possible.
Sweep up, and properly dispose of all
residues.

Painting Cleanup and Removal

0 Never clean brushes or rinse paint
containers into a street, gutter, storm
drain, or stream.

Q For water-based paints, paint out brushes
to the extent possible, and rinse into a
drain that goes to the sanitary sewer.
Never pour paint down a storm drain.

Q For oil-based paints, paint out brushes to
the extent possible and clean with thinner
or solvent in a proper container. Filter and
reuse thinners and solvents. Dispose of
excess liquids as hazardous waste.

0 Sweep up or collect paint chips and dust
from non-hazardous dry stripping and
sand blasting into plastic drop cloths and
dispose of as trash.

O Chemical paint stripping residue and chips
and dust from marine paints or paints
containing lead, mercury, or tributyltin
must be disposed of as hazardous waste.
Lead based paint removal requires a state-
certified contractor.

Santa Clara Valley
Urban Runoff
Pollution Prevention Program
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¢) EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL TO BE REMOVED/
(COMPLETELY/CONVERTED TO INTSRIOR WALL.
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EXISTING TO REMAIN
A) 34.375
D) 28.000
E) 44.041
H) 20.166

TOTAL TO REMAIN
S~ S

EXISTING TO BE ALTERED
B) 25.458

GARAGE

EXISTING SLAB

1658 13716

C) 19.708

19

F) 14.875
G) 12.666

L

TOTAL TO BE ALTERED: [72.707 | )
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TOTAL TO REMAIN: 126.582

-
TOTAL TO BE ALTERED: 72.707

e

784

TOTAL EXISTING WALLS: 199.28

126.582 / 199.28 =‘64% OF EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN

72.707 [ 199.28 =‘36% OF EXISTING WALLS TO BE ALTERE
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GENERAL NOTES

1. GARAGE SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS
OPENINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GITY MUNICIPAL CODE

A

'SECTION 15.48.060:
ETWEEN THE GARAGE AND DWELLING TO BE EQUIPPED WITH DEAD BOLT LOCKS. STRIKE

PLATEs SHALL BE SECURED TO WOODEN JAMBS WITH AT LEAST TWO AND ONE-HALF INCH WOOD

bt DOORS LE THE GARAGE ARFA SHALL BE SOLID CORE WITHA

NINIMUM THIGKNESS OF 1-304 GARAGE DOOR 10 HAVE SEAF GLOSING HINGE

ll. DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR CEILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING FROM THE GARAGE SHALL.
D OF A MINIMUM TEEL AND SHALL

BE CONSTRUCTE
HAVE NO OPENINGS INTO THE GARAGE. CRC R302.
B. WALLS SEPARATING THE DWELLING AND ATTIC FROM THE GARAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH %"
MINIMUM GYPSUM BOARD APPLIED ON THE GARAGE SIDE.
ITABLE ROOMS OCCUR ABOVE THE GARAGE, SPECIFY THE FOLLOWING:
. 5/8" MINIMUM TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON THE CEILING.
Il. % MINIMUM GYPSUM BOARD ON ALL STRUCTURES SUPPORTING THE FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES.
2. INSTALL 1/2" GYP BOARD FROM FOUNDATION TO ROOF SHEATHING ON GARAGE SIDE OF WALLS
COMMONTO LIVING SPACE AND S/37TYPE ™" GYF. ONE - HOUR FRE-RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION TO
BEPROVIDED ON THE GARAGE CEILING WHEN LIVING SPACE IS ABOVE THI E. APPLY TO WALLS,
T, IS OF GARAGEADJACENT (& THE RESIDENCE, APPLIED VENTOR
HORIZONTALLY. NAIL W/ED COOLER OR WALLBOARD NAILS @ 7~ OGH END JOINTS O/ NAILING
MEMBERS. ST
5N DIREGT OPENINGS BETWEEN THIE GARAGE AND SLEEPING ROOMS
4. ALL DUCTS IN GARAGE THAT PASS' TMRU LIVING/GARAGE COMMON WALL SHALL BE 26 GA. STEEL OR

5, EXTERIOR STUD WALLS TO BE 2 X4 STUDS 6" O.C. W/BATT INSULATION. (UNLESS OTHER WISE NOTED
- CHECK FLOORPLANS,
8. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF STUDS.

7. CEILING HEIGHT OF ALL ROOMS TO INCLUDE FLOOR FINISH.

8,411 INTERIOR VehL18 SHALL BE COVERED WITH 112 GYFALM WaLL BOARI EXCERT CTHERWIGE

NOTE!
O-GYPSUM WALL BOARD SHALL BE INSTALLED PER CURRENT UB.C.
10,PROVIDE2) SOLID BACIING FOR RALINGS, GASINETS, EHELVING, ACCESSORIES; ETC. A8

n EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE 1-3/4" THICK SOLID CORE. EXCEPTIONS: EXTERIOR DOORS 1-3/4" THICK
WOOD PANELS NOT LESS THAN 9/16° THICK ARE A SATISTACTORY ALTERNATIVE TO ASOLID

CORE DOORS
12. INSTALL ALL WINDOWS AND DOGR AS PER MANUFACTURER. SPECIFICATIONS
18,ALLGLARS OGRS, GLASS WITHIN 24 OF DOORS AWITHIN 1" OF FLOOR, (LASS SUBLECT TO HUMAN
IMPACT, ETC SHALL BE SAFETY TEMPER

VARKED AS “ECRESS" MUST MEET U.B.C. MINIVUM REGUIREMENTS, OF MAX 44" HIGH SILL &
MINIMUM, NET CLEAR OPENINGS OF 20" IN WIDTH & 24 IN HEIGHT W/ MINIMUM. CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 SQ.

WINDOWS AND DOOR 81ZES SHOWNARE FOR DESION PURPOSES ONLY. ACTUAL WINDOW 8 DOOR
sazss SHALL BE FRAMED & SET PER MRG. SPECIFICATIONS. MAKE & MODEL NUMBERS SHALL
CALLED OUT PER SUPPLIERS AND OR OWNERs SPECIFICATIONS. WINDOWS TO B DUM..PANE: (UNO)
18, FLASHALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS WITH SHEET METAL TO EXTEND 6 UNDER BULDING PAPER BEHIND
WALL OPENING.
17. INSTALL 5/8" TYPE "X GYP. BD. ON WALLS AND CEILING@ USABLE UNDER STAIR CLOSET, WHERE
Arel

8. PROVIDE WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD. ON ALL "WET" AR
19 TERMINATION OF ALL ENVIRONMENTAL AR DUCTS sHAu. BE A MINIMUM OF 3' FROM ANY OPENINGS
INTO THE BUILDING (L.E., DRYERS, BATH & UTILITY FANS, ETC., MUST BE 3' AWAY FROM DOORS, WINDOWS,
OPENING sKYLIGHTs ORATTIC VENTS). cMc 5045

2L OWING COCATIONS:

A OVER A VAPOR RETARDENT IN SHOWER OR BATHROOM COMPARTMENT.

B. WHERE THERE WILL BE DIRECT EXPOSURE TO WATER OR IN AREAS SUBJECT TO CONTINUOUS HIGH
HUMIDITY SUCH AS STEAM OR SAUNAROOMS

C. ON CEILINGS WHERE FRAME SPACING EXCEEDS 12 INCHES ON CENTER FOR %" THICK

WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD OR MORE THAN 16 INCHES ON CENTER FOR 61" THICK WATER

21 OPENINGS AROUND GAS VENTS, DUCTS & PIPING @ EACH FLOOR SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED

PPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL ATTIG SPAGES AND CONGEALED ROOF SPAGES SUCH
AT NG HORZONTALARER
23, ATTIG ACCESS TO BE ao‘x 22' MIN
24. ATTICS WITH AVERTICAL HEIGHT OF 30" OR MORE REQUIRES ACGESS. ALL ATTICS ACCESS ARE A
1/2" PLYWOOD PANEL FINISHED WITH A GRADE SIDE TO THE OCCUPIED SPACE. PAINT TO MATCH THE
CEILING TO THE PLYWOOD PANEL.
25. ACCESSIBLE UNDER-FLOOR AREA SHALL BE PRUVIDED WITHAMN. 18" X 24 OPENING.
26. UNDER-FLOOR AREA SHALL BE VENTILATED BY OPENINGS AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 1/150
OF UNDER.FLOOR AREA. VENTILATED OPENINGS SHALL Bl PROTEGTED BY METAL MESH WITH A 14+

1

27. FIREPLACE INSTALLATION AND USE SHALL BE INACORDANCE WITH THER LISTING 8 LOCAL CODES
AND INSTALLED PER MANUI ‘SPECIFICATIONS.
2B PROVIDE FIRE STOPS INOPENINGS @ FLOOR CEII.INGS OF ALL FIREPLACES
29, INTERIOR HANDRAILS & GAURD RAILS TO BE WO
S0EXTERIOR HANDRAILE & GIARDRATLS To BEWL INLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
31 CABINET MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR CONTRACTOR, OWNER, OR HIS
AL CABINET SIZES AND FINISHES, MATERIAL ETC. SHOP DRAWING
SUPERCEDEAL INI'ERIOR ELEVATION

SHALL NOT BE USED IN THE

METAL PAN UNDER ALL CLOTHES WASHER, WHEN
CECATED ON AR UPPER TLOOR.

33. LANDINGS SHALL HAVE AWIDTH NOT LESS THAN A WIDTH OF THE DOOR OR A STAIRWAY.

34. STAIRWAYS: 36" MINIMUM WIDTH, 7 3/4” MAX. RISE, 10" MIN. RUN AND 6-8'MIN. HEAD ROOM.

35. PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR FOR SOLID FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES

WATER EFFICIENT PLUMBING FIXTURES

ALL SHOWER HEADS TO BE LESS THAN 2 GALLONS PER MINUTE (GPM) @ 80 PSI
LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.2 GPM @ 60

KITCHEN AND UTILITY FAUCETS LESS THAN 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE
TOIETETOBE IEESTHAN {6 @MIONSPERFLIIEH

WHEN A SHOWER S SERVED

SHOWER HEADS AND OR OTHER SHOWER DUTETS ooNTRou.ED B A SINGLE VALVE SHALL
NOT EXCEED 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 PSI, OR THE St SHALL BE DESIGNED TO
AL OW ONE SHOWER OUTLET TO BE I\ OPERATION AT ATIVE 4305197

ALL

T24 ENERGY REQUIREMENTS (2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE AND ASHRAE 62.2)

1. LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS
CCUPANCY SEN E MANUAL ON/OFF AND AUTOMATIC OFF. THE MAXIMUM TIME DELAY
TO TURNOFF 1330 MlNuTEs AFTER THE LAST DETECTED WOTION, SENSORS CANNOT HAVEAN

3. EXHAUST FANS H INTEGRAL LIGH S'r P SHALL B SWITCHES SEPARATELY FROM LIGHTING
SYSTEM OR HAVE A LIGHTING SYSTEM THAT CAN BE MANUALLY TURNED ON AND OFF WHILE

ALLOWING THE FAN TO CONTINUE TO OPERATE FOR LIGHTING SYSTEM THAT CAN BE MANUALLY
TURNED ON AND OFF WHILE ALLOWING THE FAN TO CONTINUE TO OPERATE FOR AN EXTENDED
PERIOD OF TIME. LIGHTING INTEGRAL TO AN EXHAUST FAN MUST BE HIGH-EFFICACY.

4. PERMANENTLY INSTALLED NIGHT LIGHT MUST BE HIGH EFFICACY LIGHTING OR THE NIGHT LIGHT IS
RATED TO CONSUME NO MORE THAN 5 WATTS OF POWER AND DOES NOT CONTAIN A MEDIUM

5. ALL LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY SUCH AS FL LEDL
LAMP HOLDER SHAL BE LISTED BY ENERGY AND SHALL MEET THE OF
TABLE 150-C
WATTS
SORLESS  LUMENTSIWATTS
>5T0 15
>15T040 30
OVER40 40

T w0

60

1. ALLOUTLETS WITHIN 60" OF ANY SINK OR WET LOCATION TO BE GFI PROTECTED

2T LEAST ONE RECEFTACLE MUST BE INSTALLED AT THE FRONTAND BAGK OF THE DWELLING UNIT,

AND BE LISTED

S.ATLEAST ONE GENERAL PuRPosE RECEPTACLE JUST B INSTALLED WITHIN EACH BASEMENT

IED GARAGE, \RAGE WITH ELECTRI R AND HALLWAYS 10" OR MORE IN

AL GAAGE OUTLaTS 10 Bt 8F1
4. OWNER TO SELECT ALL ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES, INCLUDING SWITCHES AND
OUTLETS NOT OTHERWISE SPE(
&FIELD VEREY LOGATION OF ALL OUTLETS, LIGHTS, TELEPHONE, GABLE JACKS AND ELECTRICAL

1ING MUST BE HIGH EFFICACY AND ON A DIVMER OR MANUAL ON-OCCUPANCY SENSOR.
1 CIGHTING AT NEW CLOSETS UNDER 0 5% 16 EXEMPT FROM THIS REQUIREMENT

QUTDOOR LIGHTING ATTACHED TO BUILOINGS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY OR CONTROLLED BY
BmH AMD’HON 'SENSOR AND PHOTO CONTROL.

ation sensor and either a photocantrol, astronomical
in Energy Management Control System (CEnc 150.0(k)(3)).
o LIGN‘I’ING NOT ATTAGHED TO THE BUILDING (L. LANDSCAPE LIGHTING IS EXEMPT FROM THIS

0 NEW EXTERIOR ELECTRICAL FIXTURES TO BE SUITABLE FOR WET LOCATIONS
1AL CANLICHTS TO BE [ &ATRATED. _

LED
13 REGUIRED NEW EXTERIOR OUTLETS 70 BE WITCIN 8.6+ OF FINISH GRADE
BLL P TR AN G T S IRTELTIN Bt AL B L TP SRR
RECEPTACLES PER GEC A
T ALL BRANGH GIRGUTS THAT SUPPLY OUTLETS INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT KITCHENS. FAMILV RooM&
DHNGRIONS | RooMs FATLONS, LIBRARIES, DENs i

BOX

15 WLTers. ALoR gk s B A ROOVS ORAREAS SALL BE PROTECTED
ARE-CAULT RGO . CEC 2
b RECEPTACLES SHALLBE ! INSTALLED SO AT N POINT M B e T
FLOOR OVER &' FROM THE RECE FORA MAX OF 12'
EETWEEN RECEPrAuEs ou THE LS RVE WALLAND ON ANY WAL STACE = OR MORE
00M LIGHTS ARE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARIES ANI D

AGANGY SENOR (MANUAL O GOURANCY SENORAND MOTION SENSOR THAT COMPLIES WiTH GEG
SECTION 110.9(B) AND SHALL NOT HAVE A« AT ALLOWS THE LUMINARIE TU

TONATICALLY OR THAT LAS AN OVERAIDE ALLOWING THE LUMINARIES YO BEAAYS ON ).
18. SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE AC/DC WITH A BATTERY BACK UP AND LOCATED WITHIN EACH SLEEPING
ROOM AND AT A POINT CENTRALLY LOCATED OUTSIDE EACH SLEEPING ROOM, ON EACH FLOOR OF THE
DWELLING INCLUDING BASEMENTS
BALLEOO LS Al e A SRR S TN RS SR S NRRGONNRETERL AL LT,
CALIF. STATE FIRE MARSHAI
0. CARBON MONOWIDE DETECTORS SFALL

BE LOCATED AT A POINT CENTRALLY LOCATED OUTSIDE
ROOMAND ON EACH LEVEL OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS
NDEFENDENT VEANS OF DISCONMECT FOR THE EI ECTRIGAL SUPP
M PR SIGHT OF THE EQUIEMENT SERVED WHEN

305, CEG 422,91 (B), CEC4Z235(A))
24, ADEDICATED GIRCUIT SHALL BE | PROVIDED FOR THE FURNAGE. (CEG 422.12)
25.A120 VOLT SERVICE RECEPTACLE SHALL B LOCATED WI'I’NIN%FEETOFANDONTHE
£ EGUIPWENT FOR MANTENMCE, THL SERVICE RECEPTACLE SUALL NOT B
57 CONNECTED O THE LOAD SIDE OF THE REGUIED MEANS OF DISCONNECT (CMC 308)
28 APERMANENT SWITCH CONTROLLED LIGHTING ALLBE INSTALLED FOR

OF EQUIPMENT AND SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. SUCH FIXTURE SHj UFFICIENT
ao ILLUMINATION TO SAPELY APPROACH THE EQUIPENT AN PERFORM T TASKS FOR WHICH

ACCESS IS PROVIDED. SH, PROVIDE AT TH:

. CON
B BlaNee (CMC 904.11.5, CEC 210.70) MEASURING T AROUND. AND 3 DEEP). (CPC AND CMC 307.1)
33, THE FURNACE SHALL BE PROPERLY ANCHORED AND SUPPORTED TO SUSTAIN VERTICAL AND
IZONTAL LOADS WITHIN THE STRESS LIMITATIONS SPECIFIED IN THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CPC.

RI;
& CMC. 303.4)
. NEWLIGHTING FIXTURES N GLOSETS TO HAVE THE FOLLOWING GLEARANGE TO COMBUSTIBLE

A) ‘SUREACE MOUNTED INCANDESCENT FICTURES SHALL HAVE 12" GLEAR AND ENGLOSED LAMP
B) FLUORESCENT & RECESSED FIXTURES EARANCE
L 75 AND 20 AMP RECEPTAGLES SHALL BE LISTED TAMPER AESISTANT RECEPTACLES.

FINISHES

A. USE LOW-VOC INTERIOR WALLS/CEILING PAINTS ( <50 GRAMS PER LETTER (GPL) VOCS REGARDLESS OF
SHEEN)

B. USE LOW-VOC COATINGS THAT MEET SCAQMD RULE 1113

C.ALL CARPET INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE TESTING AND PRODUCT

OLLOWING:
. S GREEN LABEL PLUS PROGRAM.

2. CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, *STANDARD OF TESTING AND EVALUATION OF
VOLATILE ORGANIC GHEMICAL EMISSIONS FROM INDOOR SOURCES USNQ ENVIRONMENTAL L AMBERS.*
VERSION 1.1, FEB 201 (AKA. 1350)

3 Nerianst ORI T GOLD LVEL
IONS SYSTEMS GOLD.

D. WHERE RESILIENT FLOORING IS INSTALLED, AT LEAST 80% OF FLOOR AREA RECEIVING RESILIENT
FLOORING SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING:
1,C0C EMISSION LIGHTS DEFINES IN THE COLLABORATIVE FOR HIGH PERFORMANGE SCHOGLS HIGH
PERFORMANCE PROI
2 PRODUCTS COMPLIANT WITH GHS UNDER THE GREEN DREN &
S RIS CATION UNDER THE RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING INSTITUTE FLOOR SCORE PROTRAN
4. MEET THE CALIFORNIAD: "STANDARD METHOD OF TESTING AND
/ALUATION OF VOLATILE OR OROANIE CHEMICAL EUISSIONS FROM NBOOR SOURGES USNG
ENVIRONMENTAL CHAMBERS.” VERSION 1.1, FEB 201 (AKA SPEC 01350)
RTICAL BOARDAND MDF COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUGTS USED ONTHE
INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR OFTHE BURDING SHALL MEET THE REQUIRENENTS FOR FORMALDE!
SPECIFIED ONARES AR TOX EASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD (17 CCR 93120 it ssq}, BYOR
R ORE THE DATES SPECIIED IN THOSE § SECTIONS 'AS SHOWN ON TABLE 4.504.5
ALL CARPET ADHESIVES SHALL MET THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE 4.504.1

GENERAL RESIDENTIAL RECEPTACLE REQUIREMENTS

1. THIS DOCUMENT APPLIES TO ALL DWELLING UNIT KITCHENS, FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING
ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS, SUNROOMS, BEDROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS, OR SIMILAR
ROOMS.

2 RECEFTAGLES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT MEASURED HORIZONTALLY ALONG THE
FLOOR LINE IN ANY WALL SPACE IS OVER 6 FEET FROM THE RECEPTACLE. THIS ALLOWS FORA
MAXIMUM OF 12 FEET BETWEEN REQEPTACLES ONLTHE SAME WALL
PTACLES INSTALLED IN THE FLOOR MUST BE WITHIN 18 INCHES OF THE WALL TO BE INCLUDED

As AREQUIRE RECI

ANY REGEPTACIE INSTALLED FOR ASPEGIFIC APPLIANCE MUST BE LOCATED WITHIN § FEET OF
T APPLIA ICE
o LS ONE BECERTARLE HUETE IVETALLEBAT THS PN NG BACIK P THEHEL L AT
AND BE L| SISTANT TYPE RECEPTACLE.
O T LEAST ONE GENERALFURPOSE RECEPTACLE MUSY BE INSTALL WITHIN EACH BASEMENT,

[ED GARAGE, DETACHED GARAGE WITH ELECTRICAL POWER, AND HALLWAYS 10 FEET OR
MOREWLENGTH,

WALL SPACE
A)ANY SPACE 2FOOT ORMORE. (INCLUDING SPACE M OUND COf
ALONG THE FLOOR LINE BY JAYS, FIREPLACES, AND SIMILAR OPENING;

B) THE SPACE OCCUPIED BY FIXED DOOR PANELS AND

C) THE SPACE AFFORDED BY FIXED ROOM DIVIDERS SUCH AS BAR COUNTERS OR RAILINGS

LAUNDRY

AT LEAST ONE RECEPATACLE REQUIRED FOR LAUNDRY'

PROVIDE AMIN OF ONE 20 AMP LAUNDRY BRANCH CIRCUIT, SUCH CIRCUIT SHALL HAVE NO
OTHER OUTLETS (CEC 210-23(A))

VENT DRYER SHALL TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING, 3 FEET FROM THE
PROPERTY LINE W/ MIN, 4" RND BY 14' MAXIMUM LENGTH DUCT INCLUDING NO MORE THAN
2-90 DEGREE ELBOWS AND EQUIPED W/ BACK DRAFT DAMPER

GENERAL PLUMBING

1.HO REQURED UNDERFLOOR CLEAR: OUTIEHALL B& MORE THAN 20! FROMAN ACCESS DOOR (CPC
707.10

2. PROVIDE WALL CLEANOUTS FORALL NEW SINKS

3. NEW HOSE BIBBS SHALL BE PROVIDED W/ ANTI SIPHON VALVES

4. GAS SHUT OFF VALVE FDR FIREPLM:E TO BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF THE HEARTH AREA. MIN. 36" AND

MAX OF 48" FROM

5. COMBUSTION AIR uusr B MANTAINED (CMC CHAPTER 7)

8 'I'HEE AR ‘SPACE AND DISTANCE TO COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS AROUND THE FLRNACE UNIT SHALL.
THIE MANFUTACTURER, INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. (CHC 004

& R SEDIMENT TRAP SHALL BE INSTALLED O THE GAS LINE DOWN

G ASPUANGE SHUT-OREVALVE AND AS CLOSE 0 THE INLET 07 THE EGUIRMENT AS PRACTICAL (cPC

1212.7)

e OW, SPARK, OR FLAN E OF IGNITING FLAMMABLE VAPORS

MaY EEINSTALLER INAGARAGE PROVIDED THE PILOTS, BURNERS OR HEATING ELEMENTEAND

SUITCHES RS ANIN. OF 16 ARCVE THE FLOCR LEVEL (CHO 07.1) EXCEFTION: SEAL =) COMRISTION

SYTEM APPLIANCES MAY B INGTALLED AT 2LOOR | EVEL WHEN LOGATED INAGARAG CT

TO VEHICULAR DAMAGE, ADEQUATE BARRIERS MUST BE INSTAI.LED (E.G. 4" DIAM. STEEL PIPE FILLED

WITH CONCRETE INSTALLED IN AFOOTING

TANKLESS WATER HEATER

1. MOST TWHS ARE INSTALLED IN GARAGES, BASEMENTS, OR ON EXTERIOR WALLS OF GARAGES
OR STRUCTURES. THWS MAY BE INSTALLED IN BEDROOM OR BAmRoou CLOSETS ONLY IF THEY
ARE OF THE DIRECT- vENrTYPEORTHEvARElNA OSET! D SOLELY TO THE THW, WITH
D AL COMBUSTION AIR FROM THE EXTERIOR
2 ATiHWAYEE LOcATEDINANATTICWHENALLREQLIIREMENTS FOR A CODE COMPLIANT
ION ARE MET INCLUDI! . CLEARANCE TO ES, LIGHTING
WITHASWI CHN ATTIC ENTRY, AND AN ADJACENT RECEPTACLE
HALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN LOCATIONS WHERE DAMAGE TO THE SUPPORTING
STRUCTURE WOULD OCOUR FROM AN UNDETECTED LEAK UNLESS AWATER TIGHT CORROSION
RESISTANT PAN IS INSTALLED BENEATH THE TWH WITH AMINIMUM % INCH DIAMETER DRAIN LINE
DISCHARGING TO AN APPROVED LOCATION
4. IF LISTED FOR EXTERIOR |Nsnu.mon ATWH MAY BE LOCATED AT A SIDE OR BAGK WALL IF
PLANDED DEVELOPMENT REQUREMENTS, CCR'S, OR THE

ETANKL £2 WAT R HEATER VENTING AND INSTALLATION
ITIVE PRESSURE (FORCED) VENTS, SUCH VENTS SHALL COMPLY wrrH THE
INSTRUCTIONS FOR CATEGORY Ill AND IV APPLIAN(

MOSTARE STANLESS STEEL DUE TOTHE SLIGHTLY ACIDRG CONTENT OF THE CONDENSATE. MOST
DO NOT ALLOW COMMON VENT WITH OTHER APPLIANCES. ALL POSITIVE PRESSURE VENT PIPES
SHALL BE SEALED AIR TIGHT AT EACH JOINT FROM FLUE COLLAR TO TERMINATION. TYPE B
VENTING MATERIAL IS NOT ACCEPTABLE FOR POSITIVE PRESSURE VENTS.
B. LISTED PRESSURE-ONLY RELIEF VALVES (PRVS) SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY THE
C. CPVC PIPING USED WITH ANY TWH SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH RESTRICTIONS AS REQUIRED BY
TWH OR CPVC MANUFACTURER, WHICMEVER 1S MOST RESTRICTIVE.
D. CONDENSATE DRAINS NEED NOT COMPLY WITH THE SAME REQUIREMENTS AS FOR AC
CONDENSATE, AND ARE ALLOWED TO DISCHARGE ONTO SOIL. THEY SHOULD NOT DISCHARGE
OVER HARDSCAPED (CONCRETE) SURFACES OR WALKWAYS,
6. TANKLESS WATER HEATER ELECTRICAL:

DTWHUNITS USUALLY REQUIRE A 120.VOLT RECEFTACLE FOR OPERATION OF THE

ROLS WHEN INSTALLED IN A GARAGE, THE POWER FOR THESE GAS-FIRED
BE PROVIDED BY AN ADJACENT GFCI-PROTECTED RECEPTACLE
ORS, THE RECEPTAGLE MUST BE GFC| PROTECTED AND LISTED
ISTIVE (WR) WITH AWEATHERPROOF "BUBBLE COVER’ OR BE HARD WIRED WITHA
Dlsoomscr SWITCH IN SIGHT OF THE UNIT
UTDOOR THWS MUST BE LISTED AS SUITABLE FOR A WET LOCATION AND FOR

SUNIGHT AESISTANCE. F THE LAST LETTER OF THE LETTER GODE PRINTED ONTE CORD 1S AW
THE CORD IS COMPLIANT.

D.ATTIC OR BASEMENT INSTALLATIONS WILL REQUIRE A 120-VOLT REGEPTACLE AND SWITCHED

LUMINARIES AT OR NEAR THE TWH. THE SWITCH FORTHE LUMINARIES MUST B LOCATED
ADJACENT TO THE ATTIC OR

B ALINEW B ECTAICAL WORK REGUINES AN ELECTRIC PERMIT

7.GASPIPING

TANK HEATER. TYPICALLY, ADEuCATED GAS LINE MUST BE INSTALLI
TO THE TWH AND ALARGER MAY BE REQURED. TO PROPERLV S22 GAR PIEING.
U3 THE APPROPRIATE TABLE IN CHABTER 12 OF T

OF GAS THAN ASTORAGE

RS ORE- A
BY CODE
8. COMBUSTIONAIR:
A TWH INSTALL LcouLy cPc
/AND CMC REQUIREMENTS FOR COMBUSTION AND MAKE-UP AIR OR BE THE DIRECT-VENT TYPE.
PROPERLY SIZED COMBUSTION AIR VENTS ARE TO BE LOCATED COMMENCING WITHIN THE UPPER
z OF AN ENCLOSURE AND COMMENCING WITHIN THE LOWER 12" FROM THE BOTTOM OF AN

5L A0, & WATER HEATER INSTALLED ON 18° HIGH WOOD AU, & WATER HEATER INSTALLED ON
18" HIGH WOOD PLATFORM W/ 1 1/8" PLYWOOD TOP SURFACE.
C.INSTALL SEISMIC STRAP ON ALL WATER HEATERS WATER HEATERS AND FURNACES TO BE CEC
CERTIFIED. WATER HEATERS TO HAVE PRESSURE & TEMPERATURE RELIEF DEVICES & DISCHARGE
TO QUTSIDE STRAPS TO BE INSTALLED AT POINTS WITHIN UPPER 1/3AND LOWER 1/3 OF ITS
VERTICAL DIMENSIONS. AT LOWER POINT, A4" CLEARANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED ABOVE

CONTROLS, WHEN LOCATED IN GARAGE. SEE DETAIL SHEET EM
h YSTEMS.
9. ATTIC FURNACE:
‘A MINIMU OF  IN HEIGHT OF GLEAR SPACE. A CONTINUOUS ACCESSIBLE OPENING AN

WITH AMIN. OF 22' X 30" IN SIZE OR| ERAS THE SMALLEST PIECE oF
EQUIPMENT. MAX. 20 FEET TRAVEL PATH AND 24" WIDE W/ SOLID FLOOR PASSAGEWAY. MIN. 30"
X 30" WORKING PLATFORM IN FRONT OF THE ENTIRE FIREBOX. A PERMANENT ELECTRICAL
OUTLET AND LIGHTING FIXTURE. SEE DETAIL SHEET EM

KITCHEN NOTES

PROVIDE DEDICA 3
BUILT N MICROWAYE
OUTLETS AT 48"

INTER TOP OC MAX
0 DISHWASHING MAGHINE SHALL BE DIRECTLY OONNECTED TOADRAINAGE SYSTEM OR FOOD
DISPOSER WITHOUT THE USE O IDE OF THE
DISH-WASHING MACHI
o PROVIDE GRS S TORF @ STOVE IN AN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION
5. RANGE HOOD MUST EXTEND FULL WIDTH OF RANGE. INSTALL PER MANUF. SPECIFICATIONS.
6. RANGE HOOD MUST TERMINATE A MIN. OF 3' FROM ANY AIR INTAKE OR OPENING INTO THE
BUILDING
7. KITCHEN LIGHTING MUST BE HIGH EFFICACY AND BE ON A DIMMER SWITCH
8. LIGHTING INTERNAL TO CABINET TO BE HIGH EFFICACY
9. TWO OR MORE 20-AMP SMALL APPLIANCE REQUIRED FOR
AND ARE LIMITED TO SUPPLYING WALLAND COUNTER SPACE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS FOR,

N, PANTRY, BREAKFAST ROOM, DINING ROOM, OR SIMILAR AREAS. NOTE: THESE ORGOITS
CANNOT SERVE GUTSIDE PLUGS, RANGE HOOD, DISPOSALS, DISHWASHER, OR MICROWAVES ONLY THE
REQUIRED COUNTERTOPWALL OUTLETS INCLUDING THE REFRIGERATOR.

10. WALL COUNTER SPACES
A AREGEPTACLE SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR ANY COUNTER THAT I5 12 INCHES WIDE OR GREATER;

TRASH COMPACTOR AND

&Ko PoT N THE TCHEN GOUNTER, MEASURED AT THE WALL MAY BE MORE THAT 24 INCHES
AWAY FROM A RECEPTACI

BATHROOM NOTES

1. WALL COVERING SHALL BE CEMENT BACKER BOARD, TILE OR APPROVED EQUAL
TO T2 ABOVE DRANAT SHOWERS OR TUD WITH SHOWERS. MATERIALS OTHER THAN
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS TO BE MOISTURE RESISTANT.
2. SHOWER LINING REQUIRED IN PERMANENT BUILT IN SHOWER SEATS UP THE WALL 3"
AND PITCHED 1/4" PER FT.
3. SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE AMIN OF 1024 S.1. AND SHALL BE CAPABLE
OF ENCOMPASSING A 30" CIRCLE.
4. TOILETS TO HAVE MIN. 30" SIDE X 24" DEEP CLEARANCE IN FRONT OF TOILET AND
AMIN. 15° CLEAR FROM CENTERLINE OF TOILET TO EAGH SIDE.

E

PANEL. FICIENT.
6. DIMENSION SHALL BE INSTALLED TO ACCESS PUM|

7. ALL BATHROOMS REQUIRE A VENT FAN WITH MIN. 50 CFM.

8. ALL VENT TERMINATIONS MUST BE 10' AWAY OR 3' ABOVE ANY OPENING. TYP.

9, EACH BATHROOM IS REQUIRED TO HAVE A 50 CFM. MINIMUM EXHAUST FAN DUCTED
TO THE OUTSIDE. BATHROOM IS ANY ROOM WITH A BATHTUB, SHOWER, SPAOR
SIMILAR SOURCES OF MOISTURE. TOILET ROOM IS NOT CONSIDERED A BATHROOM
10. THE DUCTING FOR THE EXHAUST FAN SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDANCE TO ASHRAE
ST/

ARD 62.2, 71
1. WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKING BOARD SHALL BE USED AS ABASE FOR TILE
IN WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT WALLS, INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.
12. GYPSUM BOARD IN SHOWERS AND WATER CLOSETS (CBG 2509.2), CEMENT,
FIBER-CEMENT OR GLASS MAT GYPSUM BACKERS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS SHALL BE USED AS A BASE FOR WALL TILE IN
TUB AND SHOWER AREAS AND WALL AND CEILING PANELS IN SHOWER AREAS.
13, EXHAUST FANS TO BE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING FIVE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR IN
ROOMS SUCH AS: BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSETS COMPARTMENTS, AND SIMILAR

ROOMS. (MIN. 50 CFM INTERMITTENT) OR (MIN. 20 CFM FOR CONTINUOUSLY)
14, INSTALL AIRSCAPE 4.4E WHF WHOLE HOUSE FAN @ (57 CFM MIN.) AS PER MANUF
SPECS ORAPPROVED EQ.

BATHROOM PLUMBING

1. SHOWER DRAIN & TRAP 2 INCHES MINIMUM. (CPC TABLE 7-3)
2, PROVIDE PRESSURE BALANCE VALVES FOR ALL SHOWERS AND SHOWER/TUB.
. LAVATORY | BE LESSTHAN 1.6GFM @ 60 Pal,

SH, SHOWER HEAD
MAX FLOW OF 2.0 GPM @ 20 751 FER 2016 PG SEGTION 4021 1, TABLE 4. 0saor
2016 CGBC.
5. ON SITE SHOWER PAN (RECEPTOR) ON GROUND TYPE, SHALL BE WATER TIGHT,
CONSTRUCTED WITH APPROVED MATERIAL, ADEQUATELY REINFORGED AND WITH AN
APPROVED FLANGE FLOOR DRAIN. LINING TO BE PITCHED ¢ PER FOOT TO WEEP
HOLES IN DRAIN. (CPC 4118 (1) TYPE, WATER TIGHT LINING WITH
MIMMUM OF 3 INCHESABO'VE FINISHED DAM, CURB OR THRESHOLD HEIGHT. IN NO
RTHRESHOL THAN 2 INCHES OR 9

LD BE LESS
NHES I BETH WHEN MEASURED FROM THE ToP OF THE DAY OR TLREBHOLD TO
THETOPOFTHE DRAIN. (cPcm ND CPC 411

HOWER CONTROL VALVES - SHOWER AND TUB-SHOWER

CONTROL VALVES CONTROL VAIVES SHALL BE PSSl IRE BALANCE, THERMOSTATIC,
OR COMBINATION OF PRESSURE BALANCE/THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVES. HANDLE
POSITION STOPS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON SUCH VALVES AND SHALL BE ADJUSTED
PERTHE AN FACTURER'S INSTRUGTICNS T0 DEIVER AM/S(MUM NOED WATER)
SEI'I'ING OF 120 OF. (CP

HE MANDATORY | MEASURES SERTION URKBIENEN EOR THE BNECA BNERGY
SO0k THES REQUIRED THAT LOWRise RESDENTIA
SOLDINGS MEET ThE REQUIREMENTS OF ASH FOR “IN

(AL VENTILATION® THIS 18 AHEALTHAND SAFETY

MEASURE DEVELOBED BY ASHRAR T6 ENSURE THA DWELLING UNITE HAVE
/ACCEPTABLE INDOORAIR QUALITY.
8, SHOWER COMPARTMENTS
A) MINIMUM INTERIOR OF 1024 SQUARE INCHES.
B) MINIMUM DIMENSIONS SO A 30-INCH CIRGLE WILL FIT IN THE COMPARTMENT.
C) MINIMUM HEIGHT ABOVE FLOGR DRAIN IS 70 INCHES.
PEN TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 22 INCHES

BE LESS THAN 2 GALLONS PER MINUTE (GPI) @ 80 PS|

(OWER QUTLETS CONTROLLED BYA
u.oNs PER MINUTE AT 80 PSI, OR THE
SOWER SHALL B BESIGNED 70 ALLOW ONE SHOWER OUTL BT 10 B8 1N OPERATION
ATATIME 4.303.1.3.2
10. KITCHEN AND UTILITY FAUCETS LESS THAN 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE
11. RECEPATABLE REQUIRMENTS FOR ISLAND AND PENINSULAR COUNTER SPACES
A.AT LEAST ONE REGEPTACLE IS REQUIRED FOR AN ISLANI

R IONS OF AT LEAST 24 ING) \2INcHES
ELAN |81 AND COUNTERS WITH A RANGETOR OR SINCNSTALLED W

(ON BELIND THE RANGETOP OR SINKTO HE EDGE OF THE couNTER |s LESS
THAN 12 INCHES IS CONSI
APENINSULAR COUNTERTOR 14 MERSURED EROM THE CONNECTING EDee.
C RECEPTAGLE INSTALLATION;
A. MAXIMUM OF 20 INCHES ABOVE COUNTERTOP;
B. ISLAND OR PENINSULAR COUNTERTOPS MAY NOT EXTEND MORE THAN 6 INCHES
BEYOND THE CABINET HOUSING THE RECEPTACLE; AND,
. PTACLE MAY NOT BE INSTALLED FACE-UP N THE COUNTERTOR.
NKa, RANGES, OR REPRIGERATORS BHAL
PACES. NKOR GOOK TOP IS NOT
PACE uNLEss THE DIs’rANcE EXCEEDS 12 INCHES TO THE

15 CHOUNDRAULT CIRGUTNTERRUPTER (GFCI) PROTECTION IS REQUIRED FORALL
RECEPTACLES SERVING KITCHEN COUNTERTOPS, AS WELL AS PANTRIES, BREAKFAST
ROONE, DNG REOS AND 81l AR AREAS
, VENT TO OUTSIDE AS PER (CEC SECTION 150(0)
1a KTCHEN HOOD SHALL HAVE AMR 100 GFM EXHASUT RATE, AND HOOD TO HAVE
T DAMPER, IF HOOD ENT WHOLE HOUSE F:
R ASHRAL 832 WAX. SOUND RATING OF - SORES 18
ALLOWED @ 100 CFM. PER AS SHRAE 522 & 2016 ENERGY CODE.
19. KITCHEN FAUCETS NOT TO EXCEED 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI, MIN 0.8 GPM AS PER 2016
CPC SECTION 402.1.2, TABLE 4.303.2 OF 2016 CGBC

BATHROOM ELECTRICAL

1. ALL BATHROOM LIGHTING TO BE HIGH EFFICACY (SEE WATTS AND LUMEN
REQUIREMENTS IN GENERAL NOTES) AND CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENOR
(MANUAL-ON OCCUPANCY SENOR OR DIMMER THAT COMPILES WITH CEC SECTION
110.9(8) AND SHALL NOT HAVE A CONTROL THAT ALLOWS THE LUMINARIES TO BE
ALWAYS ON) 2018 CA ENERGY CODE SECTION 150(6) FOR LIGHTING.
SHOWER AND TUBS MUST BE WATERPROOF.
ASAGE

BHROTECTAD AND BONDED.
4. ATLEAST ONE RECEPTACLE MUST BE INSTALLED WITHIN A RESIDENTIAL BATHROO!
WITHIN 3 FEET OF THE SINK AND ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE SINK AND ON THE SIDE
OR FACE OF THE SINK CABINET.

5. BATHROOM RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED ON A 20-AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUIT

ALL BATHROOM
7. RECEPTACLES MAY NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN OR DIRECTLY OVER ABATHTUB OR
SHOWER STALL.

REVISIONS  BY

s s, 1A NS SN

MM HOME DESIGNS

18488 Prospect Rd. Suite 15, Saratoga, CA 95070
MMHOMEDESIGNS@GMAIL.COM - 408.396.0951
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£/4 DIA x 57 LAG SCREW.

FLEXIBLE WATER CONNECTIONS

3/4" X16 GA. PERF. STESL.

N ‘SHOWER DOORS TO OPEN AT LEAST A
‘MIN. OF 22" FOR AN UNOBSTRUCTED

SURFACE (E.G., CERAMIC TILE,
ETC.) OVER A MOISTURE

SHOWER AND/OR TUB/SHOWER WALLS SHALL
HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD, NONABSORBENT

'UNDERLAYMENT (E.G., WATER RESISTANT
GYPSUM BOARD, GREEN BOARD, ETC.) TO A
'HEIGHT OF 72" ABOVE THE FLOOR/DRAIN INLET.

15" 15"

FIBERGLASS, Mv.| MmN,

24" MIN.

ELEMENTS

TO BE MOISTURE RESISTANT. SHOWER LINING

n n 3/4" x16 GA. PERE. STERL.

REQUIRED IN
SEATS UP THE WALL 3 AND

BUILT IN SHOWER
PER

&)

'SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL HAVE A

3/47 x16 GA. PERE, STERL.

PROVIDE MIN. PLUMBERS TAPE ENCIRCLING.
Bz HWH NS, TANK PROM BOTH SIDES
BLANKET

WOOD ax4 LEDGTR

| awcio vz mateR 1o
BASE - BASE TO FLOOR.

[ TTA=

L1

| amuscescaveramic

‘GLOW, SPARK, OR FLAME MUST
BE AT LIAST 18 IN. ABOVE THE.
FLOOR I A GARAGE.

—T

PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR OPENINGS WITHIN 22 IN. OF
SLOOR AND CEILING FOR GAS BURNING EQUIPMENT.

‘WATER HEATER SEALL B2 PROVIDED WITE A TEMPERATURE.
AND PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE HAVING A FULL SIZED DRAIN
‘OF GALVANIZED STERL OR HARD DRAWN COPPER TO TEE.

MORR THAN 2 FT. OR LFSS THAN 6 IN. ABOVE THE GRADE,

PLUMBRRS TAPE
'MIN, FINISHED INTERIOR OF 1024 §.1. AND
e CapanL OF PRESSURE BALANCE VALVE AT ALL SHOWERS.
i 30" CIRCLE,
WOOD 284 LEDGER

TYP. SHOWER DETAIL

FT. PROVIDE TEMPERATURE MIXING AND

TOILET CLEARANCES

‘Water Conserying Plumbing Fixtures, [ndoor water use
20% reduction

‘Water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per flush
Urinals shall not exceed 0.5 gallons per flush

‘Single showerhead shall have maxirmum flow of 2.0
g9 (gal/mir) at 80 psi

‘Multiple showerheads shall have a combined flow rate
of 2.0 gpm at 80 psi

Lavatory faucets shall not exceed 1.2 gom at 60 psl
Kitchen faucets shall not exoeed 1.8 gpm at 60 psi

aT RATLES @ 167 0.
ENDS AT RIDGE - 10 B INSTALLED 580 TRAT
IR ¥LOW 1S ST RaSTRICTID.

OVERLAP RAFTERS & NAIL
‘W/6-16d EA. SIDE.

CONTINUOUS AIR VANT BAFFLES @

2 oc.
ENDS AT RIDGE - O 2E soTHAT
NoT

LEAVE SPACE BETWEEN
FOR AIR FLOW

5/8* PLYWOOD
BATT INSULATION
PER T24 CALCS

1" AR GAP.

RIDGE BEAM AS PER PLAN

W/ @)23/3" DA, HOLS

4/2" PLYWOOD SHRATHING C/W
Heups.

'ENERFLEX RADIANT BARRIER (TYF)

ROOFING AS 78R
sLAN

REVISIONS  BY

CINCS A0 T PROPERTY

/2 DRYWALL (TvR)

DBLaX 0P PLATES (1Y)

TYPICAL 3-COAT

AT STUCCO FXTRRIOR WALL:
2 LAYERS CLASS D" PAVER.

axsrops
BATT INSULATION PER 724 CALCS

@ RIDGE VENTILATION @ VAULTED ROOF

EAVE DETAIL

Wiz /2"

H
EH
g aras o
i
: g
mosinaon -\ 45
3o o oo o s CROSS SECTION (8)

FROM THE LW LR,
e ML N TN AT N -CNE ME I
= ELAE PAEIENE TNE SAETNETPAETNETIE PRETIEME T
EOEmEOEmED] i

sty (357300 (s as 347128

Ve (275 |28 2851 295 %
Va1 538 | 93 [ 208 | w3 278373

DiA HoLES.

‘OPTIONAL FASCIA BD.

(SER ENERGY CALCS)
3/3" DRYwALL
‘DB X TOP MLATES

TYPICAL 3-COAT STUCCD EXTERIOR WALL:
2 LAYERS CLASS "D" PAPER.

MM HOME DESIGNS

18488 Prospect Rd. Suite 15, Saratoga, CA 95070
MMHOMEDESIGNS@GMAIL.COM - 408.396.0951

xsTUDs
BATT INSULATION 7ER T2 CALGS

WATER HEATER SUPPORT & STRAPS

BATHROOM DETAILS

WINDOW EGRESS

VAULTED ROOF INSUL.

FURNACE

AN APPROVED, MEANS FOR THE
EA. PIECE OF EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED

‘THE SUPPLY VOLTAGE EXCEEDS 50 VOLTS. (CMC 308, CEC 42231(B), CEC 422.33(A))
A DEDICATED CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE FURNACE. (CEC 422.12)

oF 0
SERVED WHI

[PROVIDE PLATFORM FOR MIN 30" DEEP X 30" WIDE
X 30" HIGH WORK SPACE AT SERVICE SIDE (S) OF UNIT
(NOT REQ. IF FURNACE CAN BE SERVICED

[FROM ACCESS OPENING)

SHEATHING.

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER

SEE R0OF PLAN AND/OR CROSS
'SECTION FOR ROOF

1/2" PLYWOOD SET'G.

g
o
%
°
g b=
e e gy | - g9 8
‘SAME LEVEL AS, THE FOR HALLNOTBE | ACCESS OPENING AND PASSAGEWAY TO BE AT LEAST AS LARGE ] o
THE 'REQUIRED MEANS OF (CMC 308) \ AS THE LARGEST COMPONENT OF THE FA.U. AND NO LESS THAN 22" [k 30" ScRaTCE coAT —~ &
A SW1 LIGHTING ISTALLED FOR 'W/ MIN. 24" WIDE SOLID FLOORING AT PASSAGEWAY. THE DISTANCE| .o m w
‘OF EQUIPMENT AND SHALL BE ACCESSTBLE. SUCH FIXTURE SHALL PROVIDE SUFFICIENT 3 FROM THE PASSAGEWAY ACCESS TO THE FAU SHALL NOT EXCEED 2 - o B
ILLUMINATION TO SAFELY APPROACH THE EQUIPMENTAND PERFORM THE TASKS FOR WHICH MOTAR SETT ° > o
THIR ACCESS 15 PROVIDED. CONTROL OF THI. LIGHTING SHALL BE PROVIDE AT THE ACCESS, e s 2
ENTRANCE. (CMC 904.11.5, CEC 210.70) MANU. STONE VENEER ’_,
COMBUSTON ALk MU 3 AV TAED (M CHAPES Bz
LA seace THE FURNACE UNTTSHALL  FURNACE ACCESS DIAGRAM o
e e D T o T T RN
A SEDIMENT TRAP SHALL BE INTSTALLED ON THE GAS LINE DOWNSTREAM OF THE STUD WALL o,
APPLIANCE SHUT-OFF VALVE AND AS CLOSE TO THE INLET OF THE EQUIPMENT AS PRACTICAL : MORTAR JOINT =g
(CPC 1212.7) /ACCESS OPENING AND PASSAGEWAY TO BE AT LEAST AS LARGE D_‘ H
A GLOW, SPARK, OR FLA IGNITING FLAMMA! AS THE LARGEST COMPONENT OF THE FA.U. AND NO LESS THAN 22" X 30" S~ g
'VAPORS MAY BE INSTALLED IN A GARAGE PROVIDED THE PILOTS, BURNERS OR HEATING 'W/ MIN. 24" WIDE SOLID FLOORING AT PASSAGEWAY. THE DISTANCE AT < E < E.
'ELEMENTS AND SWITCHES ARE A MIN. OF 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL. (CMC 307.1) FROM THE PASSAGEWAY ACCESS TO THE F.A.U SHALL NOT EXCEED 20" —~ ‘SEE MANUFACTURER SPECS FOR. < -
IO, S CONRUSTON SN AR N5 A7 OO : e < g%
L PROVIDE DEDICATED CIRCUIT FOR FURNACE (CEC 422.12) o =] 3
WHEN A GARAGE AND SUBJECT TO VEHICULAR DAMAGE, ADEQUATE BARRIERS PROVIDE AN APPROVED INDEPENDENT MEANS OF DISCONNECT FOR THE ELEC. Lo} Z ﬁ
MUST BE INSTALLED (E,G, 4" DIAM. STEEL PIPE FILLED WITH CONCRETE INSTALLED IN A FOOTING SUPPLY TO EACH PIECE OF EQUIPMENT SERVED WHEN THE SUPPLY VOLATAGE EYCE) STONE VENEER OVER SHEATHING ONE-HOUR FIRE RATED EAVE SKYLIGHT IN VAULT TYP. R
MEASUREING 12" RND. AND 3' DEEP). (CPC AND CMC 307.1) 50 VOLTS. (CMIC 308, CEC, 422.31(B), CEC 422.33 (A)) o 5
'THE FURNACE SHALL BE PROPERLY ANCHORED AND SUPPORTED TO SUSTAIN VERTICAL PR( -VOLT SERVICE RECEPTICLE WITHIN 25' OF, AND ON SAME LEVEL O g
AND L 'WITHIN THE STRESS LIMITATIONS AS, THE o 'THE SERVICE. NOT condenser (max. 50 . with no ™m =
'BUILDING CODER B & CMC. 303.4) access opening ) THE LOAD SIDE OF THE REQUIRED MEANS OF DISCONNECT. Gostuctons to view). (CEC 440.14) (EEE KO0 LA ANDJCR G088, @ <
of furaace. Expection: mey be 22" x 30" (Gt 308 o SECTION FOR ROCF COVERING a A
(559mm x 762mm) provided largest plece B VELUX SKYLITE SKS =
Uniform-2S report 4E% 0199
wfg
T BE ugEr ROOFING O/
g FuTAPER NOTE:
- - ety S MANUR. SPECS
= = FOR INTALLATION
m—
TRAVE,
LocTION NUMBRR 8 5172 LEDLUGHT STRIP DBL. X FRAMED OPEN'G. MM
xacjosT
INSULATION PER TITLE 24 =g
min 30" (r6amm) éeep AR Contuckr ey AT INSUTATION RTE
ot ¥ Fin sizm macked on — PERTa4 ‘Wednesday,June 15, 2032
req ace can | e o
i U ] = | cnemem i
access opening 301 flooring from access Carwae USE CROWN T ¥
opening to furnace 3
FOR LIGHTING RECESS
working platform " — i . o OPTIONAL DBL. 2X FRAMED OPEN'G PAGE:
‘ConnEcrons FoR AL GAS recer e :
b @ ——rmc access i ‘Secure condenser to pad and pad 1o the ground or siab. Sl ey
FULLON STAR (Scrows ko e foam pod NOT OK) (CMC 303.5) - e
5 rossaca aTvona siass s
.., 3/
ATTIC FURNACE AIR CONDITIONING STRINGER @ HEADER | SKYLIGHT TYP. —

SANTA CLARA, CA 95051




STUDWALL

36" My

WALKING PATH 'HANDRAIL - SHALL HAVE MIN & MAX HEIGHTS
FROM TOP OF TREAD @ NOSING OF 30" & 36"

HANDRALL

'SECTION DIA. BETWEEN 1-1/4™ TO 2" OR SHALL

CLEAR STACK DETWERN RANDRAL 8 WALL
s SHALL B AMIN. 09 1.4/2° INGHES
o @R, 55c1 108.5)

MIN, 6'-8" HEADROOM

WINDING STAIR TREAD

PLYWD, SUBFL.

NOSING.

RISERFR. 1X
TREAD FR. 2X

STRINGER FR. 2X 14

:
3 ?
S
g 2X LEDGER
" HEADER FR.
‘THREAD DBL. FLJST.
g THRI ox
W/ 1648 0C.
\CING BLKG.
] POWDER DRIVEN PINS
B 16 0. AT CONC. FLOOR
& a
N Bery

T
(ans 2 xo oo seauman
P & BOTTOM OF STATRS.

@ STAIR DETAIL

REVISIONS  BY

19/4" TO2"

o0t coc. @ post v
Ll 34" TO 38" ABOVE THE NOSING OF

| -
6"
BANNISTER SHAPE
sTERS g
< 4 /2" 8Q. g E
MAX. 4" BETWEEN H
BALUSTERS § H
I ervwn. susroor By
e

s s, 102 A NS SN

ly -\ ==
50 that a 4" sphere Nammnwnm
rtvony

WIS A 4

@ | GUARDRAIL BALUSTRADE

Ny

PLOWED HANDRAL CONTINOUS ~ ——
FOR FULL LENGTH OF STAIR &
‘TERMINATED BY POST OR
RETURN 10 WALL

11/4"
34" TO 38" ABOVE THE NOSING OF
‘TREADS.

BRACKETS @ 60 OC. MAX. —
470 0C. MIN. BOLTED TO
2X SOLID BACKING CONC WALL

MM HOME DESIGNS

18488 Prospect Rd. Suite 15, Saratoga, CA 95070
MMHOMEDESIGNS@GMAIL.COM - 408.396.0951

@ | HANDRAIL

10" MIN.

(3) 2¥12 STRINGERS

DISTANCE,

BETWEEN

LANDINGS.
2XFRAMING @ Mg
LANDING RISE

1727 TYPE GYP BD
@ USABLE SPACE UNDER
sTArzs (1vP)

A Project for

@ | STRINGER @ LANDING

DAL, FLOOR JST
OR 4X HEADER.

PLYWD, SUBL. 5/8" PLYWD TRRADS.
/ &RISERS

[ [~
pas— nmm/
—

B —

HANGER ALTERNATE)

() 2%:2 STRINGERS —————— |~
1/2" TYPE GYP BD
A4 @ USABLE SPACE UNDER

STAIRS (TYP)

Gaddamraja & Jayaraman

SANTA CLARA, CA 95051

Bhuvaneshwari Jayaraman & Seshasayee Gaddamraja

3283 GENEVA AVE

‘NOSING - 3/4" MIN, 1 1/4" MAX.

‘Wednesday, June 15, 2022
SCALE
AS SHOWN

JoBNO.

@ | STRINGER @ HEADER

PAGE:

14/14

DETALL SHEET 2




3283 Geneva Drive Project Data

Propose
Existing Floor d Proposed Floor
Area (sq. ft.) Addition | Area (sq. ft.)
(sq. ft.)
First Floor 1,390 515 1,905
Second Floor n/a 1,520 1,520
Porch n/a 50 50
Garage 450 -40 410
G_ar_age converted to n/a 40 40
Living
Gross Floor Area 1,840 3,925

Lot Coverage

1,840/6,012=31%

2,405/6,012=40%

F.AR. 1,840/6,012=0.31 3,925/6,012=0.65
% of 2"d floor to 15! floor | n/a 1,520/2,315=66%
Bedrooms/Baths 412 4145

Flood Zone X X




H 1500 Warburton Avenue

Clty of Santa Clara Santa Clara, CA 95050
santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

Agenda Report

22-851 Agenda Date: 7/6/2022

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT

Action on a 510 square-foot addition to an existing one-story 2,019 square-foot residence at 421
Rosemont Drive

File No.(s): PLN22-00132

Location: 421 Rosemont Drive, a 6,013 square foot lot near the corner of Clinton Avenue and
Rosemont Drive; APN: 293-03-020; property is zoned Single Family Residential (R1-
6L).

Applicant: Fernando Gutierrez

Owner: Ajay And Shanti Aggarwal Trustee

Request: Architectural Review for a 510 square-foot addition to an existing single-family
residence, including two bedrooms and one bathroom for a total of five bedrooms and
three bathrooms totaling 2,405 square feet with an existing attached two-car garage to
remain

Project Data
The Project Data Table is included as Attachment 1.

Points for consideration

o The project includes a 510 square-foot single story addition to the front of the existing
residence resulting in a five-bedroom and three bathroom single-story residence.

o A neighborhood notice was distributed to properties within a 300-foot radius of the subject site
for this project review.

° There are no active code enforcement cases for this property.

Findings

1) That any off-street parking area, screening strips and other facilitates and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a
part of the proposed development, in that;

e The proposal provides the required two covered parking spaces with a proposed two
car garage.

e The required parking spaces are not located in the required front yard or side yard
landscaped areas.

e The proposed project provides areas surfaced with all-weather materials for parking of
vehicles.
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2) That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or
occupation in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of
neighboring developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that;

e The proposed addition would not create traffic congestion or hazards.
e Public streets are adequate in size and design to serve the proposed single-family
residence, and the use will not create a substantive increase in traffic.

3) That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that;

e The proposed addition is to be located outside of the required setbacks and will
conform to all zoning requirements. Furthermore, the proposed addition includes two
front facing bay-windows that are not in keeping with the general character of the
neighborhood, however the bay-windows would not be detrimental to the harmonious
development.

4) That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that;

e The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements,
which serve to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety and general
welfare.

5) That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated
from time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division
office. The policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same
extent as if written into and made a part of this title, in that;

e The project proposes a residential design that is compatible in scale with the housing
types that are typical in the neighborhood as the proposed design of the single-family
residence will have similar massing and height to the adjacent properties.

Conditions of Approval

1) Permit Expiration. This Architectural Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if
not used within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions
thereof. The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the
Development Review Officer.

2) Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the development of the site and all associated
improvements shall conform to the approved plans with File No. PLN22-00132, on file with
the Community Development Department, Planning Division.

3) Landscaping installation shall meet City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to
the Director of Community Development.

4) Maintain the front yard landscaping between the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of
500 square feet or more or rehabilitated landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall

City of Santa Clara Page 2 of 3 Printed on 6/29/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

22-851 Agenda Date: 7/6/2022

conform to the California Department of Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape
Ordinance.

5) Developer/Owner is responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and
adjacent public right-of-way.

6) Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00
a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a residential use and shall not be
allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays.

7) Incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans and incorporate post
construction water runoff measures into project plans in accordance with the City’s Urban
Runoff Pollution Prevention Program standards prior to the issuance of permits.

8) The garage shall be maintained clear and free for vehicle parking use at all times. It shall not
be used only for storage.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The proposed project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
per CEQA Guidelines Section 15301-Existing Facilities, in that the project is limited to a small
addition to the existing single-family residence.

PUBLIC CONTACT

On June 23, 2022, a notice of public hearing of this item was posted within 300 feet of the project
site and mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site. Planning Staff has not
received public comments for this application.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the 510 square-foot addition to a single-family residential home, subject to conditions.

Prepared by: Daniel Sobczak, Assistant Planner, Community Development Department
Approved by: Lesley Xavier, Planning Manager, Community Development Department

ATTACHMENTS

1. Development Plans
2. Project Data
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GENERAL NOTES

1. THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS IS TO SHOW ALL NECESSARY ITEMS TO
COMPLETE THIS STRUCTURE. TYPICAL DETAILS & NOTES WITHIN THESE
DRAWINGS APPLY TO SIMILAR CONDITIONS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL
WORK & CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING
CODES, REGULATIONS, AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS. FOR ITEMS, METHODS,
AND/OR MATERIALS NOT SHOWN, THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CURRENT UNIFORM BUILDING CODE, UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE,

UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE, NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, AND ALL OTHER
LOCAL STATE AND MUNICIPAL CODES AND ORDINANCES SHALL GOVERN,

2. HZR HOME DESIGNERS IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR FABRICATION, ERECTION
AND/OR SAFETY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL SAFETY
REGULATIONS.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HOLD HARMLESS, INDEMNIFY AND DEFEND THE
OWNER, DESIGNER, ENGINEER, AND HIS CONSULTANTS, AND EACH OF THEIR
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES FROM ALL LIABILITY CLAIMS, LOSSES, OR DAMAGES
ARISING OR SAID TO ARISE FROM THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK DESCRIBED
HEREIN,

4. WHILE EVERY ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE TO AVOID MISTAKES IN THE

PREPARATION OF THESE PLANS THE MAKER CANNOT GUARANTEE AGAINST
HUMAN ERROR,
THESE PLANS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE OWNERICONTRACTOR PRIOR TO

EE 'BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF HZR HOME DESIGNERS.

THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN DRAWN TO COMPLY WITH THE CLIENTS
SPECIFICATIONS, AND ANY CHANGES MADE TO THEM AFTER PRINTS ARE
MADE SHALL BE DONE AT THE CLIENTS EXPENSE.

6. ALLWORK SHALL BE THE BEST OF THEIR RESPECTIVE TYPES, AND
CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBSERVANCE OF ALL STATE,
COUNTY, AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES.

7. FIRE, VANDALISM, AND THEFT INSURANCE BY OWNER, PUBLIC LIABILITY, AND
WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE BY CONTRACTOR.

8. THE JOB SHALL BE LEFT BROOM CLEAN, WITH WINDOWS AND FIXTURES
WASHED, AND ALL DEBRIS REMOVED BY CONTRACTOR.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE THE DESIGNER 48 HRS. NOTICE MINIMUM
WHEN SITE OBSERVATIONS ARE NECESSARY.

10. ANY AND ALL ENGINEERING AND SURVEY WORK REQUIRED IN CONNECTION
WITH THIS PROJECT SHALL BE BY SEPARATE CONTRACT BETWEEN
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DRAWING INDEX:
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS:

A0 COVER SHEET AND SITE PLAN
A1 EXISTING & DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN

A1

EXISTING ELEVATIONS

A2 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN

A21

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

A3 ELECTRIC FLOOR PLAN
A4 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

CG1
cG2

CALGREEN
CALGREEN

ENERGY REPORT:
T-24 ENERGY

AND THE ENGINEER OF HIS CHOICE.

1 ARISE BETWEEN
ARCH\TECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS, THE ENGINEER'S SPECIFICATIONS SHALL
GOVERN.

12. THESE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILS, AND DESIGNS ARE THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF HZR HOME DESIGNERS. CONSTRUCTION IS LIMITED TO A ONE
TIME USE ON THE PROPERTY NAMED HEREIN. THESE PAGES MAY NOT BE
DISPLAYED, COPIED, OR USED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF HZR HOME DESIGNERS.

WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

NO CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT, PORTABLE TOILETS, TRASH
CONTAINERS, OR DEBRIS SHALL BE PLACED IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY.

ATRASH CONTAINER SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON SITE AT ALL TIMES AND DEBRIS
IN SITE WHICH COULD OTHERWISE BLOW AWAY, SHALL BE REGULARI

COLLECTED AND PLACED IN THE CONTAINER. NO FOOD SCRAPS IN TRASH PILE.
ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS (WOOD SCRAPS AND OTHER DEBRIS, WHICH
CANNOT BLOW AWAY) SHALL BE PILED WITHIN THE PROPERTY LINES OF THE
PROJECT IN A NEAT AND SAFE MANNER.

THE PROJECT SHALL HAVE A SIGNATURE VIEWABLE FROM THE PUBLIC STREET
THAT INDICATES THE HOURS OF CONSTRUCTION AS:

MON-FRI. FROM 7:00 AM TO 7:00 PM

EXCAVATIONS CUTS EXCEEDING 5 FEET TYPICALLY REQUIRE A DOSH PERMIT. AL
EXCAVATIONS MUST CONFORM TO APPLICABLE OSHA AND CAL-OSHA
REQUIREMENTS. CONTAC CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH (DOSH) FOR INFORMATION ABOUT REQUIRED PERMITS. DOSH'S
OFFICE (510) 794-2521

R401.3 DRAINAGE. SURFACE DRAINAGE SHALL BE DIVERTED TO A STORM SEWER
CONVEYANCE OR OTHER APPROVED POINT OF COLLECTION THAT DOES NOT
CREATE A HAZARD. LOTS SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY
FROM FOUNDATION WALLS. THE GRADE SHALL FALL A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES
WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET.

EXCEPTION: WHERE LOT LINES, WALLS, SLOPES OR OTHER PHYSICAL BARRIERS
PROHIBIT 6 INCHES OF FALL WITHIN 10 FEET DRAINS OR SWALES SHALL
CONSTRUCTED TO ENSURE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE.
IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION SHALL
BE SLOPED A MINIMUM OF 2 PERCENT AWAY FROM THE BUILDING.

THE SITE GRADING OR DRAINAGE SYSTEM WILL MANAGE ALL SURFACE WATER
FLOWS TO KEEP WATER FROM ENTERING BUILDING R300.2 CRC

CODE REFERENCE:

THE FOLLOWING CODES SHALL APPLY
TO WORK REQUIRED BY THIS PROJECT
2019 Calfornia Residential Code- CRC

2019 California Plumbing Code CPC

2019 California Mechanical Code CMC

2019 California Electrical Code CEC

2019 California Referenced Standards Code
2019 California Energy Code

2019 California Fire Code

PROPERTY LINE 59"
i ___.___.___.___%_
g s
A % & 9
1 ] =l 12
s - =
F o N i
| [] - (4 l:'
o z
1 1
1 13
['4
| ID-
1 1
1 1
I E) BUILDING LINE I
1 1
1 1
I ST W I N K A l
T T T
T T LT T A T e ey
1PN RBOIB U RBIRRBUR B INBIN] HH T 18
1 JLTCHXTE I KT ) 1 LI 1
1 .= 1
T O AT A U A T Ao "
(L1 VBRI IB VLI B RN BBV MBS M BRI BRI BRI W BB IR
E) GAS EXISTING | LI )
| METER RESIDENCE 1
1 1,445 SQ FT 2 I
by I EHI R RN
Ll [iIIT\I ‘IHTH E i ‘Hm\d Wlnf
1 = 2 1
1 | 1
i
i
| i I
1 : 1
1 i 1
i
i
86" l
1.3 a 1
1E2 i 1
G| EXISTING
| T % GARAGE [
= 460 SQ FT [
1 i 5
1 ! = EEI
| i i atiisnnia - \“‘,ml
A B 5
1 IR B i
s R TR
E 5@ [E)DRIVEWAY
z £ NO CHANGES 1\_E) TREE
5 L | TOREMAIN
o w . M
g g -
2| PROPERTY LINE 59' .
IS I ) . T | -
% T
o SIDEWALK
v RAMP
\_CURB 6"
~
o~
Rosemont Dr
_(E) CENTER OF
THE STREET. i

C SITE PLAN
SCALE:  1: 1/

ELEMENTS TO REAMIN:

« (E) GASMETER TO REMAIN

« (E) ELECTRIC METER/PANEL

« (E) LANDSCAPE PROTECT WHERE POSSIBLE

PROJECT SITE

PROJECT SITE

P

[

PROJECT INFORMATION:

| [ PROJECT ADDRESS:

* APN: 296-03-020
* Type of Construction: V/B
«  Occupancy Group: R-3

421 Rosemont Di
Santa Clara, CA 95051

SITE AREA:

| [scoPE oF woRrk:

Lot s1ze: 6013 sq. Ft.

| 500 SQ FT. ADDITION

EXISTING LIVING AREA: 1,445SQFT
EXISTING GARAGE: 460 SQFT
PROPOSED ADDITION: 500 SQFT
TOTAL: 2405 SQ FT
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

ALL WORK TO BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH 2019 CBC, CRC, CFC,
CMC, CPC, CEC, AND 2019 CALIFORNIA
ENERGY CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN, BUILDINGS
CONSERVATION. THESE CODES, AS WELL AS THE
STATE AND LOCAL AMENDMENT TO THEM. CONTRACTOR
ASSUMES FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR METHOD
AND MANNER OF CONSTRUCTION AND FOR ALL JOB SITE SAFETY
DURING CONSTRUCTION. VERIFY
LOCATION GRADES A MIN. OF 4% FOR 5-0" "AWAY" FROM
STRUCTURE FOR POSITIVE DRAINAGE @

LANDSCAPED AREA & SLOPE GRADE 2% MIN. @ PAVED AREAS.

1. NO CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT, PORTABLE
TOILETS, TRASH CONTAINERS, OR DEBRIS

2. SHALL BE PLACED IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY A TRASH CONTAINER

SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON SITE AT ALL TIMES AND DEBRIS IN

SITE WHICH COULD

OTHERWISE BLOW AWAY, SHALL BE REGULARLY COLLECTED

AND PLACED IN THE CONTAINER.

ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS (WOOD scRAPs AND OTHER

DEBRIS, WHICH CANNOT BLOW AWAY) SH/

BE PILED WITHIN THE PROPERTY LINES oF THE PROJECTINA

NEAY AND SAFE MANNER

CAP OFF EXISTING AND RELOCATE AFFECTED WATER SUPPLY,

DRAIN, VENTS AND WASTE LINES AS

REQUIRED

REPLACE (OR RELOCATE AS REQUIRED) ALL EXISTING WIRING

DAMAGE OR REMOVED DURING

CONSTRUCTION

7. REPLACE, RELOCATE OR EXTEND (AS REQUIRED) ALL

EXISTING DUCTWORK DAMAGE OR REMOVED

DURING CONSTRUCTION

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE BRACING (WHEN REQUIRED) FOR

AREAS WHERE WALL ARE REMOVED AND

WHERE IMPORTANT SUPPORT IS REQUIRED

9. ALL DEBRIS IS TO BE DISPOSED OF AT AN APPROVED

DUMPING LOCATION

o

o

®

©

GENERAL WINDOW NOTES:

1. PROVIDE TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS AT ALL BATH AND
SHOWER LOCATIONS AND FOR AL WINDOWS WITHIN 18" OF
GROUND AND FINISHED FLOOR OR WITHIN 24" OF EITHER EDGE
OF DOOR FRAME AND IN WALLS ENCLOSING STAIRWAYS OR
LANDINGS OR WITHIN 5 FEET OF THE BOTTOM AND TOP OF
STAIRWAYS WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLASS IS LESS
THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE A WALKING SURFACE, PER UBC 2406.4

2. ALLEXTERIOR GLASS TO BE DOUBLE GLAZING LOW-E
GLASS

3. ESCAPE WINDOWS MUST HAVE A NET CLEAR OPERABLE
AREA OF 5.7 SF, A CLEAR OPERABLE HEIGHT OF 24" AND A
CLEAR OPERABLE WIDTH OF 20", THE SILL HEIGHT SHALL BE NO
MORE THAN 44" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

4. SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN HAZARDOUS
LOCATIONS PER SECT. 2406 OF THE UBC, WHICH INCLUDES

A IN INGRESS & EGRESS DOORS, FIXED OR SLIDING PANELS

OF SLIDING DOORS, STORM DOORS, AND ALL UNFRAMED

SWINGING DOORS.

IN TUB & SHOWER DOORS OR ENCLOSURES

IN ANY PORTION OF THE SHOWERS, TUBS, SAUNA, OR
STEAM ROOM THAT IS LESS THAN 60" FROM STANDING

SURFACE.

ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE NEAREST EXPOSED

EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS WITHIN A 24" ARC OF EITHER

VERTICAL EDGE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND

THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60"

ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE.
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Attachment 2: Project Data

421 Rosemont Drive

Lot Size: 6,013 sq. ft.

Existing Floor
Area (sq. ft.)

Proposed
Addition (sq. ft.)

Proposed Floor
Area (sq. ft.)

First Floor 1445 500 1608

Second Floor n/a n/a n/a

Garage 460 n/a 460

ADU n/a n/a n/a

Covered Patio n/a n/a n/a

Gross Floor Area 1905 500 2405

Lot Coverage 1905/6013 = 500 2405/6013 = 39.9
31.7% %

F.A.R. 1905/6013 = .317 | 500 2405/6013 = .399

Bedrooms/Baths n/a 2 bedrooms 5 bedroom 3

bathrooms




H 1500 Warburton Avenue

Clty of Santa Clara Santa Clara, CA 95050
santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

Agenda Report

22-852 Agenda Date: 7/6/2022

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT

Action on a proposed 459 square-foot first floor and 458 square-foot second story addition to an
existing 2,738 square-foot two-story residence at 2369 Gianera Street

File No.(s): PLN22-00301
Location: 2369 Gianera Street, a 7,840 square foot lot located near the corner of Lakeshore Drive
and Gianera Street; APN: 104-05-057; property is zoned Single-Family Residential (R1-

6L)
Applicant: Samah Nasser
Owner: Hasan Khanzada And Asma Khan

Request: Architectural Review for a proposed 459 square-foot first floor and 458 square-foot
second story addition to an existing two-story, single-family residence, for a total of five-
bedrooms and five-bathrooms, totaling 3,420 square feet with an existing attached two-
car garage to remain.

Project Data
The project data table is included as Attachment 1.

Points for Consideration

o The proposed project includes a 459 square-foot first floor and 458 square-foot second story
addition to an existing two-story residence. The resulting residence will have five-bedrooms and
five-bathrooms, totaling 3,420 square feet. The existing two-car garage will remain in place.

o The proposed addition to the existing second story provides step backs of over five feet,
consistent with the Single-Family Design Guidelines. Portions of the existing second story are not
stepped back from the first floor.

o The proposed rear balcony has a depth of four feet, consistent with the Single-Family Design
Guidelines and includes a privacy screen to limit impacts to adjacent neighbors.

o The proposed addition to the residence will match the existing residence in material, with
composition shingle roofing and white stucco finish.

o A neighborhood notice was distributed to properties within a 300-foot radius of the subject site
for this project review.

o There are no active code enforcement cases for this property.

Findings

1) That any off-street parking area, screening strips and other facilitates and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a
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22-852 Agenda Date: 7/6/2022

part of the proposed development, in that;
e The proposal provides the required two covered parking spaces with a proposed two
car garage.
e The required parking spaces are not located in the required front yard or side yard
landscaped areas.
e The proposed project provides areas surfaced with all-weather materials for parking of
vehicles.

2) That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or
occupation in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of
neighboring developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that;

e The proposed addition would not create traffic congestion or hazards.
e Public streets are adequate in size and design to serve the proposed single-family
residence, and the use will not create a substantive increase in traffic.

3) That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that;

e The proposed addition is to be located outside of the required setbacks and will
conform to all zoning requirements. Furthermore, the proposed additions is in keeping
with the general character of the neighborhood and would not be detrimental to the
harmonious development.

e The proposed rear balcony has a depth of four feet, consistent with the Single-Family
Design Guidelines and includes a privacy screen to limit impacts to adjacent neighbors.

4) That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that;

e The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements,
which serve to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety and general

welfare.

5) That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated
from time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division
office. The policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same
extent as if written into and made a part of this title, in that;

e The project proposes a residential design that is compatible in scale with the housing
types that are typical in the neighborhood as the proposed design of the single-family
residence will have similar massing and height to the adjacent properties.

Conditions of Approval

1) Permit Expiration. This Architectural Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if
not used within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions
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thereof. The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the
Development Review Officer.

2) Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the development of the site and all associated
improvements shall conform to the approved plans with File No. PLN22-00301, on file with the
Community Development Department, Planning Division.

3) Landscaping installation shall meet City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to
the Director of Community Development.

4) Maintain the front yard landscaping between the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of
500 square feet or more or rehabilitated landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall
conform to the California Department of Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape
Ordinance.

5) Developer/Owner is responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and
adjacent public right-of-way.

6) Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00
a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a residential use and shall not be
allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays.

7) Incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans and incorporate post
construction water runoff measures into project plans in accordance with the City’s Urban
Runoff Pollution Prevention Program standards prior to the issuance of permits.

8) The garage shall be maintained clear and free for vehicle parking use at all times. It shall not
be used only for storage.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The proposed project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
per CEQA Guidelines Section 15301-Existing Facilities, in that the project is limited to a small
addition to the existing single-family residence.

PUBLIC CONTACT

On June 23, 2022, a notice of public hearing of this item was posted within 300 feet of the project
site and mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site. Planning Staff has not
received public comments for this application.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the second story addition of 458 square feet and a proposed first floor addition of 459
square feet to a single-family residence, subject to conditions.

Prepared by: Daniel Sobczak, Assistant Planner, Community Development
Approved by: Lesley Xavier, Planning Manager, Community Development

ATTACHMENTS

1. Development Plans
2. Project Data
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HASAN KHANZADA RESIDENCE

N&A DESIGNS GROUP
Architdoasighdes! jasser
Address: 4222 OAK KNOLL DR, DUBLIN CA 94588
Email. nadesignsgroup@gmail com

Phone: (908) 644-0769

SINGLE FAMILY HOME ADDITION AND ALTERATION

2369 GIANERA ST--SANTA CLARA, CA
Assessor Parcel Number APN 104-05-057
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Attachment 2: Project Data

2369 Gianera Street

Lot Size: 7,840 sq. ft.

Existing Floor
Area (sq. ft.)

Proposed
Addition (sq. ft.)

Proposed Floor
Area (sq. ft.)

Lot Coverage

First Floor 1840 224 2064
Second Floor 898 458 1356
Garage n/a n/a n/a

ADU n/a n/a n/a

Covered Patio 0 235 235

Second Floor Balcony | 39 5 44

Gross Floor Area 2738 682 3420

1975/7840=25% | 235 2595/7840 = 30.5

%

n/a 3 bedrooms 3 5 bedroom 5
Bedrooms/Baths
bathrooms bathrooms
ADU Bedrooms/Baths | n/a n/a n/a
Flood Zone X
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Agenda Report

22-846 Agenda Date: 7/6/2022

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
Action on a 478 square-foot second floor addition to an existing 2,435 square-foot 4 bedroom and 2.5
-bathroom residence at 460 Muriel Court.

File No.: PLN22-00216
Location: 460 Muriel Court, a 11,019 square-foot lot to the southwest corner of Muriel Court and
Luther Drive; APN: 294-31-025; the property is zoned Single-Family Residential (R1-

6L).
Applicant: Mark Neil Bayong
Owner: Jeremy Roberts

Request:  Architectural Review of a 478 square foot second floor addition to an existing 2,435
square foot 4-bedroom, 2.5-bathroom, two-story residence resulting in a 2,913 square
foot 4-bedroom, 3.5-bathroom, two-story residence with an existing attached two-car
garage to remain.

Project Data
The Project Data Table is included as Attachment 2.

Points for Consideration

» The project includes a 478 square-foot second floor addition resulting in a two-story single-
family residence with 4-bedrooms and 3.5-bathrooms.

» The proposed extension of the second floor does not provide side step backs from the first
story wall. However, the lot is uniquely shaped, and the addition still provides more than a 20-
foot setback from neighboring residences and will not pose a privacy impact.

» The proposed addition to the residence will match the existing residence in material, with
composition shingle roofing and vertical vinyl siding.

» There are no active City code enforcement cases for this property.

* A neighborhood notice was distributed within a 300-foot radius of the subject site for this
project review.

Findings
1. That any off-street parking area, screening strips and other facilitates and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a part
of the proposed development, in that;
e The development provides the required two car covered parking spaces.
e The required parking spaces are not located in the required front yard or side yard
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landscaped areas.

e The development provides the minimum required driveway length of twenty feet
between the parking and any street right-of-way line.

2. That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or occupation
in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of neighboring
developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that;

e The proposed new residence resulting in 4-bedrooms and 3.5-bathrooms would not
create traffic congestion or hazards

e The project includes a condition to maintain the garage clear and unobstructed for
parking of two vehicles.

e Public streets are adequate in size and design to serve the proposed single-family
residence, and the use will not create an increase in traffic.

3. That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that;

e The proposed development is a two-story residence that is consistent with the scale
and design similar to that of the existing surrounding neighborhood, which consists of
both one- and two-story residences.

4. That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or working in
the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that;

e The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements,
which serve to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety and general
welfare.

5. That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated from
time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division office, in
that;

e The proposed addition incudes vertical vinyl siding and composition shingles roofing to
match the existing residence.

e The proposed project is compatible in scale and character of residential structures s
present in the neighborhood.

Conditions of Approval

1) Permit Expiration. This Architectural Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if
not used within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions
thereof. The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the Development
Review Officer.

2) Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the development of the site and all associated
improvements shall conform to the approved plans with File No. PLN22-00216, on file with the
Community Development Department, Planning Division.
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3) Developer/Owner is responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and
adjacent public right-of-way.

4) Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00
a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a residential use and shall not be
allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays.

5) Incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans and incorporate post
construction water runoff measures into project plans in accordance with the City’s Urban Runoff
Pollution Prevention Program standards prior to the issuance of permits, including the
disconnection of roof downspouts to drain over landscaped yards on site.

6) The garage shall always be maintained clear and free for parking of two vehicles. It shall not
be used only for storage.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
Categorical Exemption per CEQA 15301 (e)(1), Existing Facilities, in that the project is limited to a
small addition to the existing single-family residence.

PUBLIC CONTACT

On June 23, 2022, a notice of public hearing of this item was posted 300 feet of the project site and
mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site. Planning staff has not received public
comments for this application.

RECOMMENDATION
Approve the proposed addition to an existing single-family residence resulting in a 4-bedroom and
3.5 bathroom two-story residence at 460 Muriel Court, subject to conditions.

Prepared by: Tiffany Vien, Associate Planner, Community Development Department
Approved by: Lesley Xavier, Planning Manager, Community Development Department

ATTACHMENTS
1. Development Plan
2. Project Data
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FINISH QVER STUcCO LATH OVER 2 LAYERS GRADE ‘D" BULDING PAPER

SHONER COMPARTENTS A WALS APOVE DATHITLES YITH NSTALED SHOWER

HEADS SHAL BE FINISHED WITH A Si NON-ABSCREENT SURF/ ,‘LE r
HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 71” (ﬁ ) (m Raﬂu) ) Jaclzz)
ACCESS PANEL FOR JACU: ) TUB CONTROL. MIN. AREA O 1024 ea\N FoR eﬁmﬁz

(SINKEN TUP OR EQUAL
(5) WATER cLOSET WITH 128 6P\

VANITY W/ MRROR & M/ WITH MAX. FLOW RATE: |2 &M AT 40 Fs|
@ (NMM SHAL NOTE BE LS5 THA 05 G AT 20 PoIober.
SELTION 420314

(3) DATHROON FLOGR/WAL CERA TLES, T BE SELECTED DY ONNER CERMG
BATHROOM WALLS SIRROUNDING TUBS
MO NON-ABSCREENT SURFACE CERAMIC TLES ON
PATHROOM WALS OVER A Nenre A oA CEMENT, FPER
CEMENT, OR GLAS5 MATT GYPEUM BACKER TO A HEIGHT OF T2* APOVE THE PRAN
INET. SEE DETAL 1I/A80

NOTE: WATER-RESISTANT GYFSUM BACKING BOARD SHALL NOT BE USED OVER A
VAPOR RETARVER IN SHOWER R BATHTUB COMPARTMENTS,

SHONER DOJR MUST BE AT LEAST 22" WIDE, CFe 46

TRENCH DRAN

OO

ECRESS WIDOW CONPLINNCE v/ Ce Ra:
M. GPENING AREA = 5 S T FOR GRAE LEVEL AND
57 56 (T, TR AL LEELS MOE GRAE
=0

¢
27" (-]
CENCY EGRESS OPENING IS TO BE MEASURED 44" ABVE FINISH

MN. GFPENING HEIEHT
NI PENNE W
BEDROOM EMER

FLooR.

(D) ZRyER ver 10 AUTSDE Wi A MAGAM LENETH O =gt EQIFTED WITH A
BACK PRATT DAVPER INCLLPING TWO' 50 PEGREE ELPONS AND A MINMM PPE

() FROVE €45 SUPPLY FOR FREPLACE INIT OR RLECTRICA. THE HEATING 15
WITH ELECTRICAL SYSTEM WITH
HEAT FUMP. NEW D\REM' VENT @45 APFLIANGE FIREFLACE UNIT 26" PRE-FAB

176 BLACK MT. CIR,
FREMONT, CA 94536
408 705 -7322

b0, OR EQUAL
MTL FIREFLACE W/ 12" TILE OR BRICK SLRRANG & HEARTH FLRNISH & INSTALL
PER MANUFACTLRER

GENERAL NOTES

. me%Kg & DOR SIZES SHOWN ARE TOR DESIEN FURFUSES ONLY. ACTUAL WINPOW
FRAVED & SET PER MFG. SPECIFICATIONS. MAKE & MODEL NUMBER SHALL BE
G By ot g e
AD/IR OWNER'S SPELIFICATIONS. WINDOWS TO BE DUAL-PANED (UNO)

« AL HEADERS SHALL BE @ §-8" WHERE CELING IS -0

« AL BXTERICR DOORS SHALL PE AT LEAST |75" THICK

« AL GLASS DOCRS, (LASS WITHIN 24 OF DOCRS & WITHIN |8 OF FLOURS, €lAs5
SUBELT T HIMAN
IMPACT, ETC. SHAL BE SAFELY TEMPERED

* FROVIPE CONBUSTION AR FOR FUEL BLRNING APFLIANCES AS RERURED
» GFENINGS AROUND 645 VENTS, DLLTS & FIPNG @ EACH FLOCR SHAL BE FIRE
STOPFED

* FROVIDE. AC/D¢_SMOKE. DETELTORS WITHIN EACH SLEEFING ROOM & CENTRALLY
LOCATED N CORRVORS
R #Er0 SNNE ALESS TO EACH SLEEPING AREA AL DETELTCRS TO BE
INTERCONNECTED TYPICAL

* GREEN BULDNG TEM
DE FLOW REDUCER ON 2 FAICETS
FROVDE FLOW REPICER ON 7 SHOWERHEADS — FROVIE CHLORINE FILTER ON
SHONER. HEAD

w
O
Z )
w 5=
2 20
[}
B O
n:,_'<,0:
)
(/)_‘!IO
’_Eiu_
hed
o3 g
0320
Xeao =

FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES

— T

() VERTICAL VINYL
SPING T0 MATCH EXISTNG

(N) NTERIR WALLS 244 @ 24" OC. |/2° SHEET ROCK
SPE SMOOTH FINISH WITH BATT INSULATION

Fliks

T FLOOR [PLAN

SCAE:

\/4'=I-2"

NOTE ON FLANS THAT AL DUCT AND OTHER RELATED AR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT
CPENNES SHAL PE COERED WITH TAPE, PLASTIG, SHEETNETAL R OTHER
ACCEPTABLE. METHODS AT THE TIME OR ROUEH INSTALLATION OF DURING STORAGE ON
THE CONSTRUCTION SITE AND ww FINAL STARTUP GF THE HEATING AND COALING
EQUPNENT. CEPC SECTION 4504]

NOTE: PRUR T0 ENCLOSNG THE WAL AD HLO0R RAMNG, LWNF\RMAWON i
DEP TO THE BULDING INSPECTCR SHOWING THE IR/
BXCEED 19% MOISTURE CONTENT. CPSC SECTION 45053

SMOKE. ALARMS AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: () ALL BEDROOMS; (2) HALLWAYS
LEADING TO BEDROOMS (3) ABOVE TOPS OF STARS, AND (4) AT LEAST ONE AT EVERY
LEVEL. CRC SECTION R3I43

CARBON MONOKDE. AARNS AT THE FOLLONING LOCATIONS; () HALLWAYS LEAVING TO
BEPROOMS, AND (1) AT LEAST ONE AT EVERY LEVEL CRC SECTION R514

FLOOR PLAN
FILE NO

1ot
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T D._ONE FIXTLRE IN THE LAUNDRY ROOM CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS
T SENSCR R QLCUPANCY SENSOR PROVDED THE GLCLPANCY SENECR THAT
L___. _ 15 NTIALLY PRAGRAVED LIKE A VACANCY SENSCR. (MANUA-ON
= OFERATIN). CEC BOO(K) 24 IS DUFLEX WAL OUTLET
rEen £ SCREW-PASED PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHT FIXTURES MUST CONTAN 1S 1/2 SNTeHeD ame
SCREN-PASED JAB (WINT AFFENDIX 3) COMPLIANT LAVFS  JA8 COMPLIANT HF  FOUR-FLEX WAL OUTLET
- () (G) LIEHT SOURCES MUST PE MARKED AS "AB-1019" (R "WB-1019E" = pAe amer
& DINING DINING € (we-1019E" CIMRARES, ME D WRORATE R L N ENCLOSED Lo
§ GuEsT LININARIES). K, 720 VOLT WAL QUTLET
AL BLECTRIZAL AL WS COMPLIANT UGHT SoRcEs N rrﬁ TOLONG LOCKTIONS ARE oy 12 VAT WAL AmET §¢ 8
5 prils aﬁgzgr pis CONTROLLED BY VAZANCY 'S OR DIMMERS (EXCEPTION: s s,  BROND FALT CRCUT INTERRLPT EH
Al I T D R WIS 2 Bt 1S, ARC-FALT CROUT INTERRLPT iols
HH
1. CELING RECESSED DOWNLIEHT LUMINARIES. & SWITCHD ANLET 38
1 H 11 LED LIMINARIES WITH INTEERAL SARCES. oB(3
111 PN-BASED LED LAWPS (1.eMRIGAR-IETC. 1S WATERFROUT rl AMET REIF
& iv. EL-74 PASED LED LIEHT SOURCES 3 shelr PaE swirch
I H © AN NEHT LIEHTS, STEPS LIEHTS, AD PATH LIGHTS MUST #E Heft £ mREEwAY SwTer L
EFFICACY AND CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENECR. CEC 150.0(R)E.  THREE-WAY SWITCH WITH DMVER
CFIR-TO-01-E FORM MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE TONN £ rar-wny swra
© & BoNe NP coR, i 10 AL NepeLTON £ omver swren L]
FAMILY © \ #ar swiren .
ROOM LIVING T . [B. INTERIOR LIEHTING FIXTURES AND/OR CONTROLS SHALL COMFLY WITH 4% vacaney senscR —N
AL z H\LAL . m ROOTV\:!( ' — | MANDATCRY LIEHTING REQ'S. O RECESSED LIeHT FITURE - L ;
SUFFICENT AND T A PXRES 20, AL EXMAUST FANS T BE SEPERATELY SWITCHED FROM THE Hett EFFICACY LIBHT FIXTURE o
SErne 5 Kewan fRE ArTicRIT A0 LIEHTING SYSTEM. RECESEED HIEH EFFICACY WATERPROOR @
2, BATHROM EXHAUST FANS SHAL PE MINMUM 50 CPM, PER TAPLE 51 LIEHT FUTLRE
OF ASHRAE 412 CONTRACTCR. SHAL VERIFY AL PONER B RECESSED SPOTLISHT FIXTIRE HiGH EFFLACY
\ ®2 22 REQURENENTS OF AL AFFLIANCES FRICR TO OUTLET NSTALATION X PENDANT GR SURFACE. LIt FIXTURE Hiet EFTICAC
CAR 750 AVP ELECTRICAL PANEL IN LALNPRY AREA
c BARBGELTRICAL N o oo pe T KO HieH EFFICACY WAL MOUNTED FIXTURE
. AILET A ITRES 2 AL RECEFTAGLE QUTETS TO pE TAWPER = UNER CABINET FLUZRESCENT STRIP FIXTURE
aUrFic
24 RESISTANCE FER CEC AGG| © N pax cELNG R WAL MANTE),
EXISTING TO REMAIN SIZED PE TAFE_AND TAG WIRES, PROVDE
25 FROVIE LIEHT SOLRCES INTEERAL TO DRANERS, CABINETS, AND R D CAREA G 15 ERENT
LINEN CLOSETS MUST PE Hiett EFFICACY AND CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY
SENSOR. CECEODI) Py svore pETECTOR
¥ 6. AL QUTDOOR LIEHTINGS AS Hiet! EFFICACY WITH MWL ON/0FF AT AN
SWITCH AND ONE OF THE FOLLOWING ACCORDANCE WITH CEC EOOK)>: EXHAUST FAN WITH FLUGRESCENT LIGHT
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, i PHOTOLONTROL AND MOTION SENSCR. POCR criE
r ml 11, PHOTOCONTROL AND AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH CONTROL. B SPEAERS
| | 111 ASTRONGMICAL TNE SWITCH CONTROL
Iv. ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM
} } CELING FAN WITH HigH EFFICACY FIXTLRE ,
‘ ‘ CAPINET MANUFACTLRER TO VERIFY DIENSIONS. w =
} } AT SITE BEFORE FAPRICATING CAPINETS. SUBMIT SHOP DRANINGS O CARBON MANOKDE. AARM O )
0 REQURED.
I | OMNER 49 X v V4
TO COORDINATE WITH OWNER & CABINET 5 Z
MAWFACTIRER FOR SELECTION OF AL FINISHES, HARDWARE A\D w 8
INSTALLATIGNS. [a] o) O
1 | FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICGAL AND REFLECTER CEILING PLAN EXISTING SUGRE [ETECTORS STAL RECEVE TER VY POV T ELECTRICAL NOTES 0 20
COMVERCIAL SORCE AND SHALL BE EQUIFFED WITH A PATTERY w .0
THE PETECTCR SHALL EMT A SIBNAL WHEN THE | VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL FIXTURES WITH THE 14 - - D:
PATTERES ARE LOW. IR T0 RAUGH-IN 3] <
=== 2. THESE PRAWT\N% ARE szwwrr\p AND MAY ()] 4 O
N AT FIELD CONDITK -
/ I S SYSTEM SHAL B PESIGNDD A NSTALED + PR\ S <
S T SRR O T e SR e [ T2 Fos
" 2. UBE MASTIC ON ALL DLCT JONTS AND SEAMS. 4 DFRW‘REL‘%LME D THEFHAE ULETS WHERE u % :
5 2 oHEN |
3 VENTILATION HEATING AND AR CONDITIONING SYSTEM SHALL HAVE o L LUMINARES IN KITEHEN. SHAL PE msgE
s MERV 1B FLTERS OR BETTER. CEC [B00M) L. 6. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL PE IlV WITH BATTERY OocZ (@)
g 4 PROTECT PLCTS DURING CONSTRUCTION AND CLEAN ALL e D s i RoNe Q@ % =2
R PULTS PEFCRE. OLCUPANCY. 7. AL SMOKE DETECTORS SHAL PE CONNECTED N
wiwﬂﬁ THROUBHOUT THE HOUSE T0 &0 OFF AT THE
S ML AL ENVIRONMENTAL AR DLCTS SHALL BE A MNMUM OF 3 FEET SAME TIVE.
FROM ANY GFENNES INTO THE BULDINGS. (LE, DRYERS, BATH AND. A A R o ey
UTILITY FANS, ETC, MUST BE 3 FEET AWAY FROM DOURS, WINDOWS, SPLPAY DR tecioies e T, e
CPENNG SKYLIGHT OR ATTIC VENTS. CMC 50221 a IR OUTLETS MUST PE. WITTIN 78 68
o N BATIROOM EXUST IS MIST £ ENERGY STAR COMLANT, . W‘EMWH e A A, o
. ‘ MUST $E DCTED T TERMINATE AUTSIDE THE BULDING, Aw MaUT PER CEC ART. umu (L) (-2-2).
% CONTRALLED BY A "“—M‘V‘ﬂ” WHICH SHALL PE REAI Il AL BRANCH CIRCUTS THAT SUPPLY CUTLETS O
= ‘ . ACCESSIDLE. Ctse SECTION 4 INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITKITCHENS, FAMLY. m
= RONS, ROONS, PARLCRS,
= o ] M3 TERMINATION O AL ENVRONMENTAL AR PLETS SHALL BE A FPAREE DS, PR, enepinis, RECREATIONS
M = & NN 0 3 FEET iRV AV OFRNNeS. NTO T BULDHG (1. ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALWAYS, LANDRY AREAS, o
S == v % DRYERS, ATH AND UTLITY FANS, ETC, MUST PE 3 WAY ML RIS R HEAS
& = . & aste FROM DOIRS, WNDONS, CPENNG SKYLIHTS OR ATTIC vmrs) o N ARCFALT CROUT INTERRUPTER. CECLIOM o
W =+ € 5012], PR s By TUP R SHINER ENCLOSRES
& = ARE SUTABLE FOR DAMP LOCATIONS” L%
= PL FIELD VERIY A BACKWATER VALVE 1S INSTALLED. TOWN CODE P, AL RECESSED LIEHT FIXTLRES SHALL #F I RATED OR w
= E) BEDROOM 2 SELTION 640020, REQURES AN APPROVED PACKWATER VALVE ON FTURED o7 DE D POk couraT Wit Oy
@ - PRANACE PPN er=(Ne FLRCS THAT HAVE 102D LLVEL RS INSULATION SHALL HAVE ALL RECESSED PARTS ==
= LESS THAN |2 APOVE THE ELEVATION OF THE NEXT LPSTREAM SPACED AT LEAST |/2” FROM COMBUSTIELE [
] NAMHALE. CRLTI00. MATERIALS AND ' FROM THERMAL INSULATION [hd
i - 1. ALL EXTERIOR LIEHTS NOUNTED 10 THE BULDING
Ll Y E| 10 AVP PRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL PE PROVIPED TO SUPPLY THE ARE TO BE CONTRALED bY A SENECR -
LTI LAINPRY RECEPTACLE CUTLET. CEC2IONEN2) & Li052(F) WITH INTEERAL PHOTO o
LANDSCAPE LIEHTING 15
E2. ANNUAR SPACES ARGUIND PIPES, ELECTRIC CAPLES, CONDUTS 2 %\PE A% Sy Ne E;E//TRWE SYSTEM L
OTHER CPENINES IN SOLE/POTTOM FLATES AT EXTERIR WALS
GREEN BULPNG [TEME: R N T A R b IR RO [EX NG, Dl pEEROAY 1
LOSNE AL GENNOS NI CVENT ORI AR, CONGRETE ALTNAYS, D CLOSTTS OROATER T 2T
| FROVIDE A WHOLE-HCUSE EXHAUST FAN AT TCP 41 L w
STARS THAT RUNS CONTINULELY, MNMUM BXHAUST OF 75 WASONRY, O SMILAR, ACCEFTASLE METHODS. cpec SECTIN K AR Sk fre TR 14 Reqe
A, PUET THRU THE ATTIC WITH MIN. 5% FLEX DLET, AD 4l M. 2019 CEC COPE SELTION BoAk)
MAXMM | SONE SOND RATING, AS NOTED ON A2 'SOND DCLAMER
RATINGS R FANS, PROVIDE WEATHERPROUR (AP AT A AL LIEHTING AS HieH EFFICACY (e PIN-BASED e D T Formon
EXTERIR CrL FLSE-START MAHPS@U-14 SOLKETS OTHER o o cael
THANK LUMNARIES WITH INTEGRAL SCURCE, ETC) o
2. AL DATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL PE ENEROY STAR' CEC TAPRLE. 5oo-A ouh v cowat o e |
COMPLIANT AND BE EQUFFED WITH HIMIDISTAT R HUMDITY sncecr
L CONTRALS P, ONE FIXTLRE N EACH MWGM CONTRALED BY e e |
A VACANCY SENSOR R OLCUPANCY SENSOR. reseoacamy i Laawm|
PROVIED THE OCOLPANGY SENSOR THAT INTIALLY e o T e
PROGRAVED LIKE A VACANCY SENSR (MANLAL—ON e
CPERATION). CEC B0 8
& ONE FITURE N THE GARASE CONTRALED BY A Seale
VACANCY SENSUR OR OCCUPANCY SENSCR FROVIDED AS NOTED
THE OLCLPANCY SENEOR THAT 1S INITIALLY Drawn — [chack
WED LIKE A VACANCY SENSOR. (MANUAL-ON CL ‘ AY
CPERATION). CEC 1500(<)2) T
UNE_OF THE. GARAGE. WAL 2021-05-DPRRMD)
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1| 2ND FLOOR ELECTRICAL AND REFLECTED GEILING PLAN s A-3.2




@1 QUTTER
POWNSPOUT
gggﬂ Bl z\ue [EM

& DRABLE
AerU mwoemm ROGFING ™
5, BY GA—ELIC (R SIMILAR, |
Nn Betne |

e
<€
e i
b
X ‘
\
e
e
we”
%

®

L DY

010

o

LINE CF THE GARASE WALL

ROCF VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS

FER CBC SECTION 205 THE NET FREE VETILATION AREA SHALL NOT BE
LESS THAN |/l50 OF THE AREA OF THE SPACE BENG VENTILATED.

VENTING OF ATTIC SPACE CALCULATION:

sren o ATiG PRET ALOGR= 206 QFT.
% / b0 = 257 SR FT.

Sk 2o @ N

5B/ 2 = B7 5@ IN. & EAE

50% VENTING ACHEVED BY THE LOW PROFLE DORMER
VENTS AT A HEIBHT APOVE 3 FROM THE EAVE.

PORMER VENT:  (XT) = 126 S@ N
W/ NET FREE VENT (V) = &l & N
%0 / Bl = [ LOW FROFLE DORMER VENTS
PROVIDING 2| LOW PROFILE PORMER VENTS:
1782 2@ IN. > 1240 Q& N (OK)

ROGE VENTILATION NOTES:

0] AL VENTLATIN PAGES AT CATHEDRAL CELINGS, MO SOET copTons
L PE TED FROM THE INSLLATION BY A IEP VENT CHANNEL.

@ FROVIDE A 6 MIL POLYETHELENE VAPCR BARRIER AT THE WARM SUE OF AL
INSUATED SPACES
(@ PROVIDE THREE 3’0 VENT HALES THROUGH PLYWOCD UNDER CALIFGRNIA

FRAMING AT POTH THE TOF AND BOTTOM OF EACH RATTER PAY AT THE
SLOFE CELING

22

176 BLACK MT. CIR,
FREMONT, CA 94536

408 705

SITE NOTES:

PER (AL GREEN PULDING STANDARDS CODE, RRIGATION GONTROLLERS MUST BE
WEATHER PASED.

AL ROOT AD HARD SURFACE PRANAEE WILL BE DIRECTED T0 THE STREET

IFES CONNECTED AT EACH DOWNSPOUT LOCATION AND TO THE
CATCH BASIN PEHIND SDEWALK. REFERENCE CIVIL FLANS, THE DRIVEWAY SHALL
HAVE AN |/8" PER FOOT MINMUM SLOPE TO THE STREET.

ROOF
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SCALE: |/4

(E) WEST ELEVATION

1

3 | (E) NORTR ELEVATION




ADITION _EXISITNG
>

WINDOW_SHUITER SDING.
MATCH EXISTING

VERTIZAL VINYL

SPING TO MATCH EXISTING
FREFLACE CHIMNEY

EXTENDED TO' MATCH EXISTING

176 BLACK MT. CIR,
FREMONT, CA 94536
408 705 -7322

ffffff AllinnniilinliSnnnnnml: Eb |

1| SOUTH ELEVATION sene: /=i

FIREPLACE CHIMNEY
BXTENDED TO MATCH EXISTING asss A 05T
SHINELES TO MATCH EXISTING

FASCIA BORRD.

ROBERTS RESIDENCE

SANTA CLARA, CA 95051

1 WEST ELEVATION SeAE: |/ =l-0

CLASS A NEW COMPOSITION
e — SHINELES TO MATCH EXISTING Q
NE VERTICAL VINYL
D S SDING TO MATEH EXISTNG

FIREFLACE CHIMNEY
EXTENDED TO' MATCH EXISTING

FILE NO.

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS| 460 MURIEL CT.

1ot
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3 | NORTH BLEVATION anad | WA 9|
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SEE-STRUPTORA
DRANINGS FOR FRAMING

QP TOP OF PIRTE

-0

W

TN FIR.

P

-0

EL=0
PN, LR

BXSTING INTERIR FOUTI

iNeS
TG REMAN UNDISTURBED

EXISTING FOOTING
SEE STRUCTLRAL
DRAWNGS

1

SECTION EAST-WEST

SCALE: |/4'=-0"

176 BLACK T, CIR,
FREMONT, CA 94536
408 705 -7322

S/

ROBERTS RESIDENCE

460 MURIEL CT.
SANTA CLARA, CA 95051

FILE NO.

SECTIONS

DISCLAIMER

Scare

AS NOTED
Chack
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gh PN AR
&

ISIONS

PETALS
Sz poR (SEE SEET A-12)
N, T, FRAVE REMARKS
wo|on | e DOR TYFE  MATERW e | e | s
25| ggr| 13/ | SEcTNAL PAEL | te | wop || | - INT. SWINg
@) | 2| | 12/ | TN PR | 1o | wom | 2 - - SLIPNG POCKET DOCR
gogr| 1 3/6 | SECTONAL PAEL | He | wom | 2 - - ST pooseT pack
65" | 3/8" | SECTIONAL PANEL | Hic. Womw 2 - - %‘D%”r bR

176 BLACK MT. CIR,
FREMONT, CA 94536
408 705 -7322

DOgR_sct NOTES:

| CONTRACTER SHALL VERFY ALL DOJR SIZES & RAUGH CFENNES N FIELD FRICR TO CRDERNG
2. VERIFY AL DOOR STYLES AND HARDWARE WITH OWNER FRICR TO GROERING

3. AL EXTERICR SWING DOURS SHAL HAVE SILL EXTENDERS

4 AL BLAZING IN POURS SHAL BE DOUPLE PANE SATETY ELAZING

ABBREVATIO
AN ALUMNM N INTERIR L
ACW. ALUMNIM CLAD Wo@ SCW. SOLD CORE WOOD O
PR DOUBLE TEMP.  TEMPERED z
BMP. EMPEDDED THE.  THIgK -
BT ETERIR ER B w &
s eliss o 3
HM. HOLLOW METAL — %)
He.  HALOW coRE ) 2
w <
— (6]
NGB VDER ) .
DOOR TYPES HEDULE id b <
- N TETALS (et o A1) n [
N N YPE |FRAME [CLADDING| PANE ANE = REMARKS '_ o :(
WD | sinele Hne | AM.| — DEL | | 1 | esEE NTE N2 I, 6 B 5&0
2«
A |- el 2
W | sheLE rne | | SEE NOTE NG. %, 4, 6,7, & 9 msg
& = A - DEL | | 2 | SEENJTENC. 2, 6,789 O%E
24 1o 54"
"‘T T—,r W3 FXED A - PEL | | 1 | SEENOTENZ % 4,7, & 9 mw(f)
= 3 aper | AW| - | PR | | 2| SEENOTENG. % 4 6,789
3 = b
5 5 WINDOW SCHEDU E NITFS:
. iy SREEN BULDING [TEM (#)
L N N || AL WINDOWS SHAL BE AS MANUFACTLRED BY ANDERSEN WIDONS OR EQUA
3‘\ VERIFY AL WINDOW STYLES AND HARDWARE WITH OWNER PRICR TO ORDERING
AL IN& SHALL BE INSULATED WITH A LOW E COATING
_ _ _ COLAR: VERIFY WITH OWNER
2 CONTRACTOR. SHALL VERFY ALL WINDOW ROUEH OFENINGS PRICR TO ORDERNG
2 AL GLAZING IN AREAS SUBJECT TO HIMAN IMPACT SHALL BE TEMPERED GLAZING FER cOPE (D O
@ 4 AL CFERAPLE WINDOWS SHALL BE FROVIDED WITH SCREENS H z
5. PATHROOM WINDOWS SHALL HAVE OBSCURE ©LASS, VERIFY WITH OWNER D w
& SEE DETAL 1/, WINDOW TYPES FOR WINDOW OPERATION O E
7. PROVIDE TEMPERED E1ASS IN THE FALLOWING LOCATIONS:
A ©LAZING, CPERAPLE OR INOFERAPLE, TO A DOOR AND WITHIN THE SMVE WAL FLANE 45 THE DOOR w
I0SE NEAREST VERTICAL EDEE 1S5 WITHN 12° OF THE DOOR IN A cOSED POSTION AND WHOSE BOTTOM EDEE I
15 LESS THAT 47 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WALKING SURFACE.
P. GLAZN® IN FIXED PANELS WHICH HAVE A ELAZED AREA IN BXCESS OF 9 ©Q AND THE LOWEST EDEE IS LESS THAN o
|8 APOVE THE FINISHED' FLOOR LEVEL OR WALKING SURFACE WITHIN 36" 0F SlcH GLAZING.
¢ GLAZING IN ALL WINDONS IN WALLS ADUACENT TO PATH TUPS. (D
D. GLAZING IN AL WALLS ENCLOSING STARWAY AND STARWAY LANDINGS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE ANY PONT OF THE
WALKING SURFACE.
& AL ESCAPE OR RESCUE WINDOWS FROM SLEEPING ROOMS SHAL HAVE A MINMLM NET CLEAR OFENING OF 57 5@ FT. DISCLAMER
THE MINMUM NET CLEAR GPENING HEIGHT DIMENSION SHAL BE 24 THE MINMUM NET CLEAR OFENING WIPTH DIMENSION —

i climbstudioine com

oW TYPES

SHALL BE 10" WHERE WINDOWS ARE PROVIE
NO MCRE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FLOGR.
9 PROVIDE |/2"x2 |/2" STERL PLATES FOR HORIZONTAL MULIONS

MEANS OF ESCAPE (R RESCLE THEY SHAL HAVE A FINISHED SLL HEIGHT

=3
2021-05-DPRRMD|
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EYPEM WALLPOARD
x\\
x4 STDS @ 6" OcC. F\

DABLE 12X HEADER
W/ Y RLYWD. aPA(,E/K—\

ISIONS

x5 WOOD TRW, VERIFY N g
sve wm omer ]
N 1N 6-8" AFF.
wow TRM——ow_—| AL DOGR & WINDOW P
P ™ D TRM I

1/2 x 1HI/2 Wom TR ——n |
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FINISH ScHEPULE

ROM NAVE FLoR WALS CELNG pAE | NoTES
e IS §
B REERRE
bls S ool
SHEEN S ERHRAEREHED
BATH O|O] O] |00 o SFE NOTES 2 & 3
BEPROOM O] @ [@) [©]
FAMLY ROM @) @ [@ [@

FINIEH SCHEDULE NOTES:
I VERFY AL FINISHES WITH THE ONNER

2. BATHTUB AND SHONER FLOORS AND WALLS BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS AND
IN SHONER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISFED WITH A N T SURFACE. Slch WAL
SURFACES SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN T2° ABOVE THE FLOOR

3 UNPERLYING PASE FOR AL TILE SHALL BE CEMENT, FIBER-CEMENT, OR ELASS MAT &YPSUM

BACKER POARDS IN_ COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM ¢ [[18, CI228, CR C 1225 AND INSTALLED IN_ACCORDANCE

WITH THE MANUFACTURER RECOMMENPATIONS. T SHALL BE USED AS A BASE FOR WALL TILE IN TUB
SHONER AREAS AND WAL AND AS CELING PANELS IN SHONER AREAS.

4 AL CLOSET FLOGRING AND BASEBOARDS SHALL MATCH THE ADJACENT ROOM

5/8" TYPE X EYFEM WM.MARD N INTERIR WALS LOCATED LSS THAN 5-0" T0
Pkmr‘r LINES, SEE GARAGE FLAN ON 3]

REFER TO ¢PSC CAL GREEN NOTES oN Au Faz PMANT AND INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTRAL
KEL?UREMENT TO INCLLDE THE C JOESNES, SCARTS, PANTS, STANS, ErC.
~LON VOC CARFET AND CARFET 6V5TEM5 A REE\UENT FLORNG SHALL BE LON-EMITT

INSULATION  SCHEPULE

AREA DESCRPTION R-VALLE | INSULATION TYPE
ROCF APOVE LIVIN® AREA R2B | FIPERELASS PATT
2x6 EXTERIR WALLS R | FIBEREAASS PATT
2x4 EXTERIOR WALLS R | FipERELASS PATT
INTERIOR WALLS & FLOORS AT PEPROOMS & PATHS Rl | FIPERELASS SOUND PATT
UNDER LIVING AREA AT CRANLSPACE R | FipERELASS PATT

INSULATION SCHEDUE NOTES:

| PROVIPE LNPER FLOOR VENTING FPER COPE AT PERIMETER OF CRAWLSPACE.
2. PROVIPE VENT CHANNELS AT ATTIC INSLLATION SPACES TO ENSLRE VENTING

FLUMPING SCHEDULE

FIXTURE DESCRPTION IN. TRAP 5i2]f  DFLL FER FIXTLRE NEW TOTAL DFU
ATER CLOSET, |28 MAX EFF, BRAVITY T4 ¥ 3 2 9
PATH TUB / SHONER A 2 | 2
SINK W/ DISPOSAL & DISHIWASHER 13 2 | 2
LAVATCRY [ | 4 4
LOTHES WASHER z B | B
UTILITY SINC (3 2 2 2
SHONER 2 z 2 4
TOTAL PRANAGE FITLRE LNITS: 24

PLUMBING SCHEDULE NOTES
PFU = DRANAGE FIXTURE UNITS

-

FLUMPING SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2019 CPC CODE
> PROVDE CLEAN QUTS FCR EVERY AGEREGATE CHANGE IN DRECTION BXCEEPING 1% DEGREES

>

IF THE WATER SUPFLY FRESSURE EXCEEDS B0 FSI, INSTAL AN APFROVED FRESSLRE REGLLATOR
IN AN ACCESSIELE LOCATION TO REDICE THE SERVICE PRESSURE T0 40 Pl (R LESS

HOSE BIBBS SHAL BE FROTECTED BY A BACKFLOW PREVENTION PEVICE FER UFC 6020

SHONERS A Wb/SHONERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH PRESSURE BAANCE GR THERMOSTATIC
e VAL conen

o

FIXTLRE FLOW RATE:
MAX\MU\A FIXTLRE FLOW RATES SHALL PE |28 GFF FOR WATER CLOSETS CoPSC SELTION
209
6\N6LE SHOWERHEAD — |8 6PN AT 80 PSl. cobSe SECTION 420313]
MLLT\PLE SHOWERHEADS SERVING ONE SHOWER — COMPINED FLOW RAT
AND/CR OTHER SHONER ATLETS CONTRALLED £Y A s\Na_E WLVE 15 erM
TS CORSL SELTIN 420%)3:
LAVATORY FAICETS — |2 &PM AT w PSI (MINMLM SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 05 EPM AT
10 PSl) CORSC SECTION 4207141

ov >

v

2 AL PLIMPING FIXTURES AND FITTING SHALL MEET THE STANDARDS REFERENCED IN TABLE M2l
OF THE 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE. COPSC SECTION 43052

3 ILDNG _TEMS!
— INELATE AL HOT WATER FIPES — PROVIDE ALOW REDUCER ON 1 SHONERHEADS
— PROVIE FLOW REPUCER ON 2 FAWETS — FROVIDE CHLORINE FILTER ON SHONER HEAD

LINTEL.

WINDOW

Rover
JFENNG

1

L] |

A
YA

FILL STRIP-

ATTACH A FILL STRIP OF ASPHALT—SATURATED
ROCFING FELT PAPER AT LEAST 9' WIDE STRIPS (SDE CF OPENING) AT LEAST &' WIE
WITH THE WP EDEE EVEN WITH THE TGP WITH INSDE EDEE OF FELT EVEN WTH EDEE
Raum su EerND THIS SILL OF WINDOW OFENING. START JAMB STRIFS [

éTR\PATLEAéTﬁ THE EPGE OF PELOW THE SLL STRF AN? EXTEND JAVP

THE ROUGH CPENING. FoR WINDOW. ATTACH STRIPS 4" APOVE THE LOWER EDEE OF THE
FELT WITH GALVANIZED ROCFING NALS OR LINTEL. (TOF F WINDOW GFENING).
RusT«Es\sTANT STAPLES.

\CTE: ALYWOOD NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY.

AFTER SILL STRIP 15 IN FLACE, ATTACH JAVE

AFFLY A BEAD OF CALKING TO THE BACK
SURFACES OF THE WINDOW, THEN PLACE THE
wieow \NTD THE ROUGH OPENING, WITH

OVER THE INSTALLED FLASHING
FEJ ETR\PQ AFTER WINDOW 1S FLACED,
INSTALL THE HEAP FLASHING OVER THE
WINDOW FLANGE. THIS IS ANOTHER STRIP OF
FELT AT LEAST 9" WIDE.

STARTING AT THE POTTOM OF THE W/

(sar PI_ATE) LAY WATER RESISTANT PAPEY

UNER THE SILL STRIP.

WATER KEEHNT PAPER TMAT NAY EXTENI
ON EACH SIDE

THE mNb (SHONN IN DIAGRAM AS a—mr

DASH LINES) INSTALL SUGCEEDING COURSES|
OF WATER RESISTANT PAPER (B, ¢, ETC)
HEAD FLANEES N SHINGLE

NOTES:  SELTION |40A4, OF THE 2019 CALIFORNIA BULDING CODE, CALLS FOR FLASHING OF ALL EXTERIOR OFENINGS EXPOSED TO WEATHER To MAKE THEM WEATHE
RECOMMENDED. USE |5 LB, ASPHALT—SATURATED FELT WHENEVER

OUTLINE PROCEDLRES FOR WINDOW FLASHING, TECHNIGLES SHOWN HERE ARE
WINPOW FRAVMES PEFORE SETTING. USE WINDOWS THAT ARE WATERTIGHT. LINE WIRE, WHEN USED

SHOUD BE INSTALLED ACCORDNG TO INDUSTRY STANDARDS AND PRACTILE. NO  ATTACHMENT DEVICES NOR THE WIRE BACKING SHOLD COER

AT ML EDGES OF WAL GFENINGS MUST COVER WIRE BACKING.

ERFROGF. SINCE THE UPC DOES NoT

FOSSIELE FOR FLASHING MATERIAL CAUK BACK O
AS PACKING TO SUPPORT WATER-RESISTANT PULDING PAPER (R FELT PENEATH LATH FOR STUccO
R PENETRATE FLASHING MATERIAL PERIPHERAL FLASHING

@ HOW TO FLASH WINDOWS
7

HEADER, SEE STRUCTURAL:

EXTERICR FINSH MATERU
SEE ELEVATIONS FOR TYFE

BULDING PAPER LAPS OVER
FEAD FLASHING

2% GA &l HEAD
FLASHING, TYP.

2x4 WINDOW HEAD TRIM
OVER BULDING PAPER

FILLER PIECES OF BLOCKING TQ
FORM ARCH A5 REQD. WITH END
BLOCKING (DOUBLE STUDS AT JAMP)

SEALANT AL ARCUND, TYPICAL

WINDOW ASSEMEL

GYPEIM POARD RETLRNS
INTO WINDOW

BULNOSE CORNER BEAD

NJTE: FROVIPE 54 BULDING
P/ AL TRIM AND.

NOTE: PROVIDE PITUTHENE
FLASHING AT Wi
UP JaveS

WOOD WINDOW SiLL-

WINDOW  ASSEMPLY - \/ﬁ

SEALANT AL ARCUND,

TYPICAL-
[
i

FRONT ELEVATION
(TRIM EXTENSION)

2x3 WOOD TRM, SHAPE.
AS SHOWN, TYPICAL

Ix4 WOOD TRM OVER B#
BULPING PAPEF

UMOLLDING AND SEALANT-

EXTERIGR FINSH MATER)
SEE ELEVATIONS FOR TYFE

x4 STWDS @

TYP\(/AL WINDOW Sl

z EE

a2

176 BLACK MT. CIR,
FREMONT, CA 94536

408 705

M
O
b4 D)
[T
o 20
[}
e <O
Z.9
S
e
I—,_u:(LL
g0
asg
0850
Xso_—~
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DXTERIGR_ PETAL NOTE:
FIELD VERIFY THAT AL BXTERICR PETAILS AND MATERIALS

AL
MATCH SIMILAR DETALS AND MATERIALS ON EXISTING RESDENCE.

CASS A MINMLM ASPHALT COMPOSITION ROOFING
SHINELES OVER ¢ BULDING FELT AND

1/2" CDX PLYWOOD ROCF SHEATHING, TYP
2x_ SHEAR BLOCK WITH THREE.
2’9 VENT HOLES, TYPL

1xl0 RAFTERS @ 4" 0L,
STRUCTIRA————]

S 2'-0" TYPICAL

TYPICAL 417 EAVE DETAIC

SCALE: | |,

176 BLACK MT. CIR,
FREMONT, CA 94536
408 705 -7322

i INSULATION|
TP @ BXT. WAl

CLASS A MIN. ASPHALT COMPOSITION ROCFING SHINGLES
OVER 204 FELT AND 5/8" CDX FLYWOSR:

1'-0" OVERHANG, TYP.

[

T f
1xl0 WOD BAREE-

Lx4 FLAT IBEERS @ 48" Oy,
2t v

1x6 WOOD TRM

2xI0 RAFTERS
SEE STRUC

PALOON FRAVED WALL,
SEE STRUCTIRAL

TYPICAL RAKE

z SCALE: | 1/1'<(-0"

y E
O
b4 D)
[T
o 20
[}
e <O
Z.9
S
e
I—,_u:(u_
g0
asg
0850
Xso_—~

COR-ANENT #/=600TE CONTINUAIS
ROOF VENT, INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS

HANEER (SEE STRUCTURAL)
| 2/4" x 9 |/# (SFE STRUCTIRAL)

TYPICAL RIDGE DETAIL

2° MIN. DIA_ SET VENT HOLES PER
UBC 226 |/B0 VENTILATION PER
UEC [565-2 TYP.

NOTE:

SEE DETALS | & 2 ON FOR
OF DETALS AN

NOTES FOR ROOFING.

SCAE: | 1/2 =5

DETAILS
FILE NO.

bate

=5
11/2"=1-0"
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L
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Aoply housewrap orbulding paper

4 i

6 Ecirict ormaion

A. General Information
\WARNINGI Risk o Shock! DO NOT wi 110-120 VAC
vt i

Incerct g i damage conos
'NOTICE: Thi appiianco mst bo siecrically wied
0 i sccordance wih loca 6040 o i 1o

o
55

A

Spocil core shoukd b taken whan choosiog g

e T o conmeie g o an
a8 e o pte ks ey

kg wor, 8
an tapos. qid soalants, bbazed fashngs, o)

oo Pgaa55)
- wort

st

173003 MAY oxiend orr o Sah i o com-

"o o o o

3 rraming

A. Appliance Dimension Diagram
acua apianco amensons.

(re—

REWVIE

176 BLACK MT. CIR,
FREMONT, CA 94536
408 705 -7322
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e ek iy o . e
o iy o sl ol st i R v gt wotes s e o Bl e e ey
i Ssaan o | S
*+ Lomme w1010 H ety o [Commn i Saven o o
+ msoant . e p——— win tom | orwroncam .
oo Lohyrat i hecomd 5 = e
sy & [comm oramome ot | i osmm
S Tt el Lo s | At
[ [Pe————————————— -
——— WARNINGY ik of Shoek Loel i i b s e S |
P i e ot W e s o . .
unction Box e T S e e ettt o [ o e o Shwrimm | showm I i .
" ot ek [T ki I |
e ~ T . 1
by ottt suater i I et peptianr iy R— rr— sras —— [ T :
it S T et il T
s B T T T T T — e
ey st s . I
o P b o g
[ e | s
i bng e o ho OUTSIDE o o - TR «
o S ——— T G T s [ wneem
priag ity i
Pl detctvies Do o comio oo
R et e ey T
Porven I [ wnoem [ smmimr
- Mt sty ks coraciors o ot
oottt |l KD
e mans
— e —— [S=—— =S
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rny. Toramovs i 1FT.ECH, b e rea placamant
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- wort
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o of applance (when lookng fom outdoor 560 o
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s

o of o o s st v 99rsd 0 &

+ DaNOT st apesbirs -
2L

Plcing Mets Hoath St

Once e spianc s n s usacnoug g tempors-
i Jant

ot sicons sasant of mandacurer e
(pprovedto a minimum of 25 ) o mase  walr tght

e ppro 2
Inches) s used 10 o added priecton here 9ol
v and cter s maot. Sen Fgue 51

© At i s of B s
e et o e

. ot

o1t ough oponng widh. Relorence amension D" n
Fiuo33.

« Pacn  ganerous bosd of e
ol near s, bowon e haat i s o
2pplance,ond o the amers o h Hearth s and

ramng

+ Paco o motl stip oo e sttt whers o ot
0390l hasppiance il . 1 shouk oerp bukding
boger o proventwotr vston

+ Eneur th weap bl s nthe ot el he sl
o ore coe of <ok, I it o cer

faton mataislonheop (o iecs)and

Dus 10 igh lomporaurs, 1o applance s b0 ko
cotod ot of vl and oy o fartrs an roporss.

appkance andhe famingsus. S0 Figur 52.

B. Wiring Requirements

IntellFire Touch® Ignition System Wiring

- Wio e applanca funcon box fo 110-120 VAC for
proprcperaon o h appance.

'NOTICE: Bt shoudonybo usd s apowersourco
e evon of an amergency power ousge. BoIonss
houki ot bouse 25  rmary ot poer soue.

C. Installing Mate-
ial (Outdoor Side)

Placing and Securing Applisnce
Placo e applancioposion Nk sureasig ooges.
onhe ckdor sutoundup gt o e faming.

ooy Soeladisegplmnstonirst L) A WARNING Tho dagram shows how o propry posion e, and
Firo Rk, T ‘provided to secure the appliance 1o the framing mambers.
Pt e i KOS MEDSSA 0 . or ettt i ety vk vin U N e

Incaroc whing il oo 17 sty lockot
- Refrto Fiure 6.3, oS Touch Wik Disram,
« Tis applanc is oquipped wh an InllFe Touch
conolvave whch opries 01 vV SANP syt
- Plgth o ransormer gt th pplancejncion
box 0 upply pawer T he Ut OR intll 4 \A ca
ot (1t ncod) i iha oty pack bkt .

+ Fotow s ctins acy.

1 pomanentdciial svce.

+ Conterand attach twoopbosrds (e o st pces)
1o aming mombars Sea Figurs 55

- n

ors Sao Figue 55,

Shim i spplance 2 necsssay. 1 s cceabe o
Ra s e

+ Kaep g tbs s vith h raring.

aoas oled i Figre 5
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 Appy a nomcombustti adhesive o atac e, ione
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o5

LT ————

=
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+ Tha chase must be properly bocked toprvert b
inauiaton o ot combustbies o antenng and
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ae

* Reforance Figur 32, Figura 33, and Figure 34 fo
clarance specicatons.

ROBERTS RESIDENCE

460 MURIEL CT.
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SANTA CLARA, CA 95051
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BUILDER SHALL FIELD VERIFY.
PRIOR TO ANY DEMO OR CONSTRUCTI

EXISTING

SPREAD FOOTING, 12*
EMBEDDED [2* BELOW PAD GRADE (HIN)

REINFORCED W/ #4 T¢B (MIN.)
FIELD VERIFY, TYPICAL

AT PREVIOUS ADDITION

e

BUILDER SHALL FIELD VERIFY
PRIOR TO ANY DEMO OR CONSTRUCTION:
EXISTING GRADE BEAM,

YPICAL

EMBEDDED 6 ft. Mi

EXISTING 10°0 le @6 OC. MAX:
BELOW BOTTOM oF GRADE BEAM,UN.O,

PIER LEGEND

FOUNDATION NOTES

* ALL NEW PIERS SHALL HAVE A MIN. ' DIAMETER

EMBED NEW PIERS
UN.O. (SEE NOTE BELOW)

IN ADDITION TO THE DEPTH GIVEN ON PLANS,
ALL PIERS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM EMBEDMENT OF
8L INTO NATIVE UNDISTURBED SOIL.

d= DEPTH OF PIER BELOW
LOWEST ADJACENT PAD GRADE
"] (IF SHOWN, SEE NOTES ABOVE)

NEW GRADE BEAM, SEE FDN. DETAILS
NEW PIER, SEE FDN. PLAN

@ POST BETWEEN GIRDER ¢ FOOTING
£ DETAIL P9 (EQUALLY SPACED, UN.0.)
ABOVE TO FOOTING
@ (SEE FRAMING PLAN FOR POST LOCATION)
SEE DETAIL PI0 UN.O.

X T FROM ABOVE ON BEAM
CRONTCoADY

(E) 100 PIER, EMBEDDED ¢' MIN,
/—EEL(M BOTTOM OF GRADE BEAM,
FIELD VERIFY

é(E) GRADE BEAM,
WITH !

07
/4
Y

(E) GRADE BEAM (SEE ABOVE)
NEW HAUNCH PIER,

SEE FDN. PLAN ¢ DETAIL P27/FD-1
(E) GRADE BEAM (SEE ABOVE)

NEW_HAUNCH PIER,
18"¢ x 10' BELOW (E) GRADE BEAM
SEE FDN. PLAN ¢ DETAIL PI7/FD-|

ALL PIERS SHALL BE SPACED AT LEAST
3 x PIER §, APART (CENTER TO CENTER)

THE PIER TOPS SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO
MUSHROOM OUT OR HAVE SPILLAGE AT THE SIDE OF
THE GRADE BEAMS.

THE TOP OF PIER SHOULD BE FORMED, | FT. DEEP OR
THE EXCESS CONCRETE SHOULD BE TRIMMED TO THE
DESIGN SIZE (AT TIME OF CONCRETE PLACEMENT).

© THE SOIL ENGINEER SHALL BE PRESENT DURING PIER
DRILLING ACTIVITIES AND SHALL SUBMIT A LETTER TO
THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT TO VERITY THE FINAL

FLOOR FRATING (10ADS): NOT DESIGNED 7o SUPPORT

EXTERIOR CEILINGS @ PORCHES ¢ DECKS ~ NOT DESIGNED TO SUPPORT
(FINISH MATERIAL ): STUCCO ON CEILINGS

BALCONY ¢ DECK (FINISH MATERIAL): NO DECKS / NO BALCONTS

ERIOR TO BEGINNING ANY CONSTRUCTION: CONTRACTOR / BUILDER SHALL
SHOWN ON THE FRAMING PLANS ¢

FOUNDATION PLAN (MEMBER SIZES, SPAN, DIRECTION, ETC.).

IF THERE ARE ANY DISCREPANCIES, CONTACT THE ENGINEER FOR FURTHER

INSTRUCTIONS.

ALL OF THE DIMENSIONS WERE PROVIDED TO THE ENG\NEER BY THE OTHERS.
REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL FLANS ratiyly

PLEASE IMENSIONS OF THE EXISTING STRUCTU

ANY DISCREPANCIES MUST BE EROUGHT 0 TUE ATTENTION OF THE
ENGINEER ¢ ARCHITECT / DESIGNER.

Ist FLOOR FRAMING ¢ FOUNDATION PLAN

IDUB WIT}
4x4 POST PIER DEPTH.
R )
(T TEERy O ———T (@) E——1
1
i
Houp 1101 DOHNS. ;
USE DETAIL SW2, }
=~
B ® g}ssr t
DININ LE POST  KITCHEN I ROOM f
(E) PIERS @ sldo* o.c. (11AX.) f
(E) 4x6 GIRDERS AT 8'-0' O.C. (MAX.) |
e AS OCCURS || I
17.“‘ 3 (E) FLOOR caNsrﬂucruxaN, EIELD-VERIFY c Iy
24" SQUARE FOOTINGS AT SN? i } i |
HDUB HOLDOWNS TYPICAL L — (O ELEEEELEE 3 3
USE DETAIL SW2, "METHOD D* D ]*_J ;
I
| i
I
® b
LVING 0 H
£ ROOM ; T:-
| .
Jﬁ/ 11 - 24' SQUARE FOOTINGS AT- ; |
A USE DETAIL SW2, kb |
> (@) | e
= 2
=", i |
= e W ! (€)2CAR !
Tey. 4X4 POST o |
HAND EXCAVATE ! e !
v . ) 0
NEW FOOTING, | I
USE DETAIL P27 i |
(€) sLAB I
NO EXISTING FRAMING OR FOUNDATION !
INFORMATION WERE PROVIDED, |
PRIOR TO _ANY CONSTRUCTION |
171 AVA ¢ ®
BUILDER SHALL FIELD VERIFY : [
EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESES PLANS | |
INCLUDING FOUNDATION TYPE, JOIST, ROOF TRUSSES, | i
& BEAM: SIZES, SPACING, DIRECTION, ¢ SUPPORTS | |
ARE AS SHOWN ON PLAN | i
—I0 @) O

ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN STRUCTURAL & ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, MUST
BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER ¢ ARCHITECT / DESIGNER

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

EIELD VERIFY THE EXISTING FOUNDATION: IF THE NEW ¢ EXISTING FOUNDATION

SYSTEMS DO NOT MATCH (TYPE OF FOUNDATION SYSTEM OR EMBEDMENT /

DEPTH), CONTACT THE ENGINEER FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS.

PROVIDE #5 TéB DOWELS TYPICAL AT (N) TO (E) FOUNDATION. EMBED 5

WITH *SET-XP* EPOXY AND EXTEND 24" INTO NEW FOOTING.

THE INSTALLATION FOR THE EPOXIED RETROFIT HOLI BOLT:

MUST BE SPECIAL INSPECTED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD THEIR

INSTALLATION. ~ SIMPSON *SET-XP* EPOXY MUST BE USED FOR ALL RETROFIT

HOLDOWN ANCHOR BOLTS. SEE DETAIL SW2

GIRDERS WITH A SPAN IMORE THAN 7'-0' O.C. MUST HAVE A 2X6 DF#I

SCABBED TO THE SIDE OF THE GIRDER NAILED W/ 12d @ 10 STAGGERED.

LUDSILL_ANCHOR BOLTS: USE 5/8'¢ A.B., EnBEDDED 7" MIN. INTO THE

CONCRETE WITH A 3'53%i/4" PLATE WASHER, (PLATE WASHER SHALL EXTEND

TO WITHIN §' OF THE EDGE OF THE BOTTOM FLATE ON THE SIDES WITH THE

SHEATHING). FOR 2X6 & 3X6 MUDSILLS, THE MINIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN
E OF CONCRETE TO CENTER-LINE OF AB. SHALL BE 2 3/4".

ILL ANCHOR BOLT SPACING SHALL BE 4'-0' O.C. MAX. UNLESS NOTED
O‘THERNISE, SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE. EACH PIECE OF MUDSILL MUST HAVE
A TINIFIUM OF 2 ANCHOR BOLTS, LOCATED NEAR THE ENDS, AND NOT MORE
THAN I2' OR LESS THAN 7 BOLT DIAMETERS FROM EACH END.

SEE DETAIL SW2 FOR RETROFIT MUDSILL ANCHOR BOLTS, AS REQUIRED.

THE SPECIFICATION FOR MACHINE BOLTS, ANCHOR BOLTS, HARDWARE, ¢
FASTENERS MUST COMPLY WITH
THE CORROSICN RESISTANCE REQUIREMENTS, FOR THE TYPE OF

DECAT RESISTANT (OR TREATED) WOOD

(USE HOT-DIPPED ZINC-COATED AACVANZED OR STANLESS STEEL,

ANCHOR BOLTS ¢ HARDWARE, ON PRESSURE TREATED WOOD PLATES, TYP.)

ALL HOLDOWN ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE IN PLACE, PRIOR TO CALLING THE

FOUNDATION INSPECTION

HOLDOWNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON 4X MIN. POSTS UN.O.

HDU2 MAY BE INSTALLED ON DOUBLE STUDS U.N.O.

NAILED TOGETHER WITH 10d @ ' 0.C., STAGGER

(POSTS SUPPORTING BEAMS MUST BE THE SIZE SPECIFIED IN MEMBER CHART)
R SUBFLOOR (WITH FLOOR JOISTS @ I6* 0.C.),
USE 5/8" (MIN.), TONGUE-AND-GROOVE, EXPOSURE |,
APA FLOOR SPAN RATING OF 16" O.C. SPACING.

APA RATED OR BETTER

g=y 02F APk RareD (IFI6) STRUCTURAL | OR STURD-1-FLOOR Of

\NsTALL JITH THE EXPOSED GRAN PERPENDICULAR TO THE JOISTS,
USE EXTERIOR WOOD GLUE (AT ALL SUPPORTS). MINIMUM WIDTH = 24"
NAIL WITH l0d @ ¢* O.C. @ EDGE AND 10* O.C. IN FIELD.

GIRDER FOOTINGS ARE EQUALLY SPACED, U.N.O. SEE PLAN

PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER WALLS PARALLEL WITH JOISTS AND
BLOCKS UNDER WALLS PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS.

PROVIDE COMPRESSION BLOCKS UNDER POSTS FROM ABOVE.

THE COMPRESSION BLOCKS MUST BE, FULL HEIGHT, SOLID BLOCKS.
THEY MUST BE AT LEAST THE sAmE WIDTH AS POST ABOVE,

AND BE AT LEAST 12 LONG,

(AT TJi FLOOR JOISTS, USE TIMBERSTRAND OR PARALLAM BLOCKS)
THE FLOOR MUST BE SHORED BEFORE STORING SHEET ROCK.

EXTERIOR PONY WALLS MUST BE SHEATHED AS SHEAR WALL TTPE \7, UNO.
FOR LATERAL BRACING AND HOLDOWN DETAILS SEE SHEET LDI.

E_FRAMING ¢ FOUNDATION DETAILS PROVIDED, SHALL BE USED
HNERE APPLICABLE.
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REVISIONS

WALLS WITH TOP PLATE HEIGHT LESS THAN (OR EQUAL) 9'-4*
SHALL HAVE: 2¢4 DFe2 STUDS @ 16" OC. "(UNLESS NOTED )
SEE PLAN ¢ NOT!

WALLS WITH TOP PLATE HEIGHT GREATER THAN 9'-4" (14'-¢" MAX.)
SHALL HAVE: 2x6 DF#2 STUDS @ 16* O.C
OR DOUBLE 2¢4 DF¥2 STUDS (USE DETAIL BI0O) @ I6* O.C. (UN.O.)

WALLS WITH TOP PLATE HEIGHT AN

SHALL HAVE: 2x6 DF#2 STUDS @ I6* 0.C. (UN.O.)

PROVIDE UNDER-FLOOR VENTILATION WITH NET AREA NOT LESS THAN | SQ.
FT PER 150 5. FT. OF UNDER-FLOOR AREA. (PER CBC 1203.3) LOCATE
VENTS BELOW WINDOWS IF POSSIBLE, 5O THEY DO NOT OCCUR BELOW SHEAR
WALLS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

SOIL_NOTES
NO SOIL_REPORT WAS PROVIDED FOR THIS PROJECT
THIS FOUNDATION PLAN WAS DESIGNED USING THE RECOMMENDATIONS
PROVIDED IN THE 20i9 C.B.C. 1810.33.1.4
(ALLOWABLE SKIN FRICTION= I/6 x 1500 ALLONABLE BEARING =250 psf)

IT IS ASSUMED THAT THE SITE IS SUITABLE TO SUPPORT A SINGLE FAMILY
RESIDENCE ON CONVENTIONAL SPREAD FOOTINGS.

IT IS ALSO ASSUMED THAT THE SITE IS RELATIVELY FLAT, STABLE, AND
HAS GOOD DRAINAGE. (FLATLAND GRADING PROVIDED BY OTHERS)

IT IS5 ASSUMED THAT THE SITE DOES NOT HAVE HIGHLY EXPANSIVE SOIL,
UNDOCUMENTED FILLS, OR NON-COMPACTED FILLS.

IT SHALL BE VERIFIED THAT PREVIOUS / EXISTING STRUCTURES ON THE
SITE WERE BUILT USING SIMILAR FOUNDATION SYSTEMS ¢ HAVE

PERFORMED WELL (MINIMAL CRACKING ¢ SETTLEMENT).

IF SOIL OR FOUNDTION PROBLEMS ARE DISCOVERED DURING FOUNDATION
EXCAVATIONS, THEY MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ENGINEER BEFORE WORK CAN CONTINUE. A SOIL ENGINEER MAT NEED TO BE
CONSULTED BY THE OWNER, AND THE FOUNDATION DESIGN MAY NEED TO
BE REDESIGNED,

TRACTOR / BUILDER SHALL READ, UNDERSTAND, AND FOLLOW
ALL FLANS NOTES, AND DETAILS CONTAINED IN THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

DATE | COMMENT

DATE: 12/7/202!
DRAWN: P.s.
SCALE: AS SHOWN
JoB. 21-142
1st FLOOR FRAMING
& FOUNDATION
PLAN




STRUCTURAL MEMBERS & CONNECTIONS CHART

B#| TvE | eizE VATERIAL SUPPORTS. CONNECTION REMARKS
PER MANUFACTURER,
” Wm TRUSS BEARINGWALLS HANGER PER MFR. SPACED @ 24"0C.
PER MANUFACTURER'S DATA &BEAMS DETALS RT1,RT50, RT60
mee &DETAILS ON PLAN
BEARNGWALLS DETALLS RAM, RAZT SPACED @ 24°0C.
2x6 DF#2. &BEAMS & DETAILS ON PLAN,
R k
RAFTER | U2XX SLOPED/SLEWED
or LRUZ HANGER MAXSPAN = 90" R
PARALLAM #xaposTS DETALLBT HEADER
Rl | BEAM |312X117/8 208, Fb=2900
DETALS FLL L2 SPACED@16°0C.
g JosT 2x10 DF# &BEAMS ITS OR [US HANGERS
SEE DETAILS ON PLAN MAX. SPAN = 16 .
PARALLAM 4X6POSTS. DETAIL B HEADER
F | Beam | suextii |, ot
PARALLAM 4X6POST ECCQ64 + DETAL B110 FLUSH
F2 | BEAM | 614X 914
208, Fb=2900 ax6rosT CQ66 + DETAIL BIIO
T a6rosT CQG6 + DETAILBIO FLUSH
F3 | BEAM | 614X 9 14 208, Fb=2900 6P
DETAIL BIO
A | APOST(XLWALL) | ECCbé-+ DETALBION FLUSH
F4 | BEAM | S1RXO14 2.0, Fb=2900 |  4X4 POST (INT. WALL)
i ) DETAIL BIO1 +C8
£5 | BEAM | Buzxous | PARALAM | 4X4POST(INT.WALL) DETAIL B101 + C& FLUSH
20F,Fb=2900 | 444 POST(EXT.WALL) | _ECCQd# + DETAIL BIOt
PARALLAM a4 p05TS, DETALLBY HEADER
7o | meam | suzxnua |, (5

FOR ALL BEAMS (IN ROOF, FLOOR, CEILING, & WALL FRAMING), PROVIDE S0LID BLOCKING AT ALL SUPPORT POINTS.

IN ADDITION TO'

i LESSER

THIS CHART.
PERMITTED,

ALL MICROLLAM MUST BE 1.9 & Fb=2600 psi. LESSER GRADES ARE NOT FERMITTED.
‘GLULAM BEAMS MUST BE 1.5 & SHALL HAVE STANDARD CAMBER, UN.O.
ALLPARALLAM, MICROLLAM,

BE EXPOSED TOMOISTURE, TYPICAL.

ALL 4x POSTS SPECIFIED IN THIS CHART, MUST BE DF#2 OR BETTER. _6x6 AND 6XB.

BE

ALLCELING JOISTS SHALL

BE  (UNNHABITABLE ATTICS Wit
26 DF#2 @16°0C, - MAX SPAN =
28 DF#2 @16°0C. -
2400F#2 @160C. -

10"

MAX, SPAN =163"
MAX. SPAN =110

LL=20 PSF, CBC
246 DF¥2@24°0C. - MAX.SPAN =10-6"
248 DF#2@24°0C. - MAX SPAN=18-3"

C._- MAX. SPAN = 163"

LEGEND

PROJECT

DATA

DUNIMUM SHEAR LENGTH (b-FEET)
4% INDICATES THAT SHEAR WALL HAS BEEN DESIGNED
USING A REDUCED SHEAR VALUE FOR
HEIGHT/MIDTH > 2, PER NDS TABLE 43.4 (NOTES)

o

SHEAT

R WALL,
SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
LEDGER, SEE DETAILS RA27 ¢ RA%

BEARING WALL
— — — — —_ _  COLLECTOR, SEE DETAIL
INDICATES METAL STRAP,
FRAMING MEMBERS OR BLOCKS,
% SHEAR AND BEARING WALL & PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING, AS SHONN

SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE ON THE COLLECTOR DETAIL, TYP.

NON-BEARING WALL (WHERE SHOWN) ® POST TO
LOWER FLOOR OR FOUNDATION

o POST BETWEEN BEAMS

BEAM OR HEADER

TENTS OF
RAFTER OR JO\ET RAFTER, TRUSS, OR JOIST b 4 POST TO A BEAM (POINT LOAD)
SEE PLAN

ROOFING WEIGHT ¢ MATERIAL:
(FOR NEW ROOF FRAMING)

5 psf MAX.
(COMP. SHINGLE ROOFING)
VERIFY WITH ARCHITECTURAL

EXTERIOR CEILINGS @ PORCHES ¢ DECKS
(FINISH MATERIAL):

NOT DESIGNED TO SUPPORT
STUCCO ON CEILINGS

FLOOR FRAMING (LOADS):

NOT DESIGNED TO SUPPORT
RADIANT FLOORS

BALCONY ¢ DECK (FINISH MATERIAL):

NO DECKS / BALCONY

ROOF & 2nd FLOOR

FRAMING NOTES

(Rase)
wy
(F

(E) 2nd FLOOR FRAMING ¢ CEILING STRUCTURE
¢ SUPPORTS

HDU2 HDUB WITH D-1) ,~HDUB WITH
A} x4 POST "\ b [ rost s i TO REMAIN UNDI
/ , = / w (_ x4 POST
” N B
™ A7 ar 1‘
] el |
10 (E) 2Xi0 FLOOR J0ISTS }|
1l NI / T 16" il
— | |

u
€
oG Fﬁ\

e
soos=ofooTmoos

[(
@ e
n
| {-COLLECTOR
11 ADJACENT|STUDS | DETAL C&
F2 l‘ @ 12 0.C.|BOTH siDES
Cesh)_\ ! u
o6 POST.
BUILD-OUT-WALL
s Neepep  (Fush)
IDU8 WITH
4X4 POST
(E) FIREPLACE| L“("E')«; i P
ROOM DETAIL CB
HDUIl WITH—
4X6 POST |
DETAIL SW2 \:
‘H!h 1l
(Ra27\ i
A |
L D-Y/ post (E) BEAM | e

& R’JTJT
E) RAFTERS

— m_Ppﬂ £OR TRUSSE:

©ue i

(E) BEAM TO REMAIN
€Xi2 MIN, DF#l ‘
FIELD VERIFY

INCLUDING FOUNDATION TYPE, JOIST, ROOF TRUSSES,
& BEAM: SIZES, SPACING, DIRECTION, ¢ SUPPORTS

|

(E) ROOF & CEILING STRUCTURE H|

¢ SUPPORTS HI

NO EXISTING FRAMING OR FOUNDATION TO REMAIN UNDISTURBED. i

INFORMATION WERE PROVIDED, it
PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION 'L

{~EXISTING MANUFACTURED TRUSSES [l
BUILDER SHALL FIELD 0 REMAIN UNDISTURBED n
EIELD VERIFY. -

i
EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESES PLANS :H
I

(E)2CAR 1
GARAGE

ARE AS SHOWN ON PLAN

2ND FLOOR ¢ LOWER ROOF FRAMING PLAN

SCALE: /4" = 1-0"

IF THERE ARE ANY
INSTRUCTI(

BRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY CONSTRUCTION:

FOUNDATION PLAN (MEMBER SIZES, SPAN, DIRECTION, ETC.).
DISCREPANCIES, CONTACT THE ENGINEER FOR FURTHER

CONTRACTOR / BUILDER SHALL
SHOWN ON THE FRAMING PLANS ¢

ALL OF THE DIMENSIONS WERE PROVIDED TO THE ENG\NEER BY THE OTHERS.

REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DIMENSION:
PLEASE EIELD VERIFY THE DIMENSIONS OF THE ExnsTlNG STRUCTURE.
ANY DISCREPANCIES MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE

ENGINEER ¢ ARCHITECT / DESIGNER.

. Y DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN STRUCTURAL ¢ ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, MUST
EE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER ¢ ARCHITECT / DESIGNER.
THE ENGINEER MUST APPROVE ALL CHANGES OR DEVIATIONS

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, PRIOR TO

CONSTRUCT!

TON.

e THE EXISTING ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS ARE ONLY ADEQUATE FOR THE
(E) WOOD OR COMPOSITION SHINGLES (3 PSF) MATERIAL

IF THE OWNER REQUESTS TO REPLACE
TiLES, (STANDARD OR LIGHT), THEN THE EXISTING ROOF FRAMING MUST BE
ANAL

COMPLY' WITH THE CORROSION RESISTANCE REGUIREMENTS, FOR THE TYPE -

THE (E) ROOFING MATERIAL WITH

THE SFEC\FKCAT\CN FOR MACHINE BOLTS, ANCHOR BOLTS, HARDWARE, NAILS,

DECAY RESISTANT (OR TREATED) WOOD USED.

(USE HOT-DIPPED ZINC-COATED, Z-MAX, GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL, OR|

BETTER ANCHOR BOLTS, HARDWARE, ¢ FASTENERS ON PRESSURE TREATED

WOOD PLATES, JOIST, ETC., TTP.) Al

. FOR m&m&. USE 172" (MIN.), APA SHEATHING GRADE,

YWOOD OR 0SB E}

MINIMUM WIDTH =

XPOSURE |, WITH A ROOF SPAN RATING OF 24/16 OR
EETTER, INSTALL NITH THE EXPOSED GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO THE JOISTS,

- NALL Wi THMQL'OC @ EDGE AND 12* O.C. IN FIELD.
- THE PLYWOOD DIAPHRAGM MUST BE CONTINUOUS UNDER THE

CALIFORNIA FRAMING

G.
- PROVIDE RADIANT BARRIER, IF REQUIRED BY T24 ENERGY REPORT

SHOMN.
© WALLS WITH TOP PLATE HEIGHT

PROVIDE HANGERS FOR RAFTERS AT VALLEY BEAMS.

ONLY SHEAR WALLS AND BEARING WALLS BELOW THE FRAMING PLANS ARE
FOR OTHER WALLS SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

LESS THAN (OR EQUAL) 9'-4"
SHALL HAVE: 2x4 DF#2 STUDS @ 16" O.C. (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE)
SEE PLAN oW

& NOTES BEL

© WALLS WITH TOP PLATE HEIGHT

SHALL HAVE: 2x6 DF#2 STUDS @ 16* 0.C.

OR DOUBLE 24 DF¥2 STUDS (USE DETAIL BI0O) @ I6* O.C. (UN.O.)

* WALLS WITH TOP PLATE HEI

IGHT
SHALL HAVE: 26 DFt2 STUDS @ 16 0C. (UNO.)

ALL HEADERS ON BEARING WALLS SHALL BE
4x12 DF¥2 or 6xI0 DF#| ON 4x POSTS, USE DETAIL Bl (UN.O. SEE PLAN/CHART)

EXISTING HEADERS, NOT SUPPORTING NEW LOADS, MAY REMAIN UNDISTURBED
UNO.

THE FRAMING DETAILS PROVIDED, SHALL BE USED WHERE APPLICABLE
FOR SHEAR WALL AND HOLDOWN DETAILS SEE SHT. LD-I

THE COLLECTOR STRAPS SHALL BE ATTACHED To THE WALLS BEFORE THE
ROOF/CEILING/FLOOR FRAMING MEMBERS ARE INSTA

« PROVIDE 5T6236 STRAPS AT NEW TO EXISTING TOF PLATE SPLICES.
. JALL BE INSTALLED ON 4X MIN. POSTS UN.O.

HOLDOWNS SH:
HDU2 MAY BE INSTALLED ON

DOUBLE STUDS U .0,
NAILED TOGETHER WITH 10d @ 6* O.C., STAGG
(POSTS SUPPORTING BEAMS MUST BE THE EIZE "SPECIFIED IN MEMBER CHART)

THE TIE DOWNS SHOWN ON THE FRAMING PLAN ARE CONNECTING THE

WALL BELOW TO THE FLOOR BELOW OR TO THE FOOTING.
. USE 3/4° (MIN.), TONGUE-AND-GROOVE, EXPOSURE |,

OR SUBFLOOR,
AFA FLOOR SPAN RATING OF 24" O.C. SPACING.
- BLYWOOD: U

ISE APA RATED

OR BETTER

W
- OSP: USE APA RATED (IF24) STRUCTURAL | OR STURD-I-FLOOR Of

BETTER
INSTALL WITH THE EXPOSED GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO THE JOISTS.
USE EXTERIOR WOOD GLUE (AT ALL SUPPORTS). MINIMUM WIDTH = 24°.
NAIL WITH I0d @ 6* O.C. @ EDGE AND 10" OC. IN FIELD.

+ FOR 'DECK' SUBFLOOR, USE 3/4' (MIN.)
EXPOSURE I, APA FLOOR SPAN RATING

ONGUE-AND-GROOVE,
0.C. SPACING.

- PLYWOOD: USE APA RATED SINGLE FLOOR GRADE, OR BETTER
ﬁa_ USE AFA RATED (IF24) STRUCTURAL | OR STURD-I-FLOOR OR

|N5TALL wrm THE EXPOSED GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO THE JOISTS.
USE EXTERIOR WOOD GLUE (AT ALL SUPPORTS). MINIMUM WIDTH = 24"

NAIL WITH 10d COMMON H.D. GALV. @ ¢* O.C. € EDGE AND (0" O.C. IN FIELD.

PROVIDE (SAWN WOOD)

PROVIDE (FOR TJI FLOOR SYSTEM)

NDER WALLS PARALLEL WITH

DOUBLE JOISTS
JOISTS AND BLOCKS UNDER WALLS PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS.

NDER WALLS PARALLEL WITH JOISTS AND | 3/4'Il 7/8
TIMBERSTRAND 1.55E BLOCKS UNDER WALLS PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS.

PROVIDE

AND BE AT LEAST 12" LONG, UN.O.

THE FLOOR MUST BE SHORED BEFORE STORING SHEET ROCK.

IDE COMPRESSION BLOCKS U!
THE COMPRESSION BLOCKS MUST BE FULL HEIGHT SGL\D BLOCKS
THEY MUST BE AT LEAST THE SAME WIDTH AS POST ABOVI

(AT TJi FLOOR JOISTS, USE TIMBERSTRAND OR PARALLAM BLOCKS)

MANUFACTURER.

THE TJI CONNECTI
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

HANDRAIL DETAILS ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ARCHITECT OR

AND STIFFENERS MUST COMPLY WITH

PROVIDE VENTILATION FOR ENCLOSED ATTIC 5FACES ¢  RARTER | sPAcEs WITH
NET AREA NOT LESS THAN, | SQ. FT P THE SPACE

VENTED. (PER CBC 1203.2) SEE ARcmTEcTuRAL PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION.

e

S

ADVANCED RESIDENTIAL
ENGINEERING

phone: (408)557-8804 « 2301 GIANERA ST. #2 SANTA CLARA, CA 95054 » arengineering@sbcglobal.net]

OBERTS RESIDENCE
SANTA CLARA, CA

REVISIONS

DATE | COMMENT

DATE: 12/7/2021
DRAWN: PS.
SCALE: AS SHOAN
Jos #: 21-142

2ND FLOOR &
LOWER ROOF
FRAMING PLAN

CONTRACTOR / BUILDER SHALL READ, UNDERSTAND, AND FOLLOW

[ALL PLANS, NOTES, AND DETAILS CONTAINED IN THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.|

SHEET

S-2




LEGEND

PROJECT DATA

e

MINIMUM SHEAR LENGTH (b-FEET)
1 DDCATES THAT SHEAR WALL s BEBN DESIHED
el S LR I
K‘ HEGHT/WDTH > 5, PER NDS TABLE 434 (NOTES)
o
[ ST
SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
BEARING WALL

SHEAR AND BEARING WALL
SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

NON-BEARING WALL (WHERE SHOWN)

BEAM OR HEADER

EXTENTS OF:
RAFTER OR_JOIST RAFTER, TRUSS, OR JOIST
SPACING SEE PLAN

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS & CONNECTIONS CHART

5 P TAX
WEIGHT ¢ MATERIAL:

il (COMP. SHINGLE ROOFING)
(FOR o FRAMING) VERIFY WITH ARCHlTECTURAL

‘SUPPORTS.

MATERIAL

"CONNECTION REMARKS

BEARING WALLS.

TRUSG
PER MANUFACTURER'S DATA &DBEAMS.

e

LEDGER, SEE DETAILS RAZ7 ¢ RAZ6

PER MANUFACTURER,
HANGER PER MFR.
DETAILS RTL, RTSO, RT60

AN

ROOF FRAMING SYSTEM: MANUFACTURED TRUSSES

EXTERIOR CEILINGS @ PORCHES ¢ DECKS

NOT DESIGNED TO SUPPORT
(FINISH MATERIAL): STUCCO ON CEILING

BALCONY ¢ DECK (FINISH MATERIAL): NO DECKS / BALCONY

PARALLAM
20, Fb=2500

COLLECTOR, SEE DETAIL ® s
INDICATES METAL STRAP,

I

SU2XN7B

DETALDI HEADER

ROOF FRAMING NOTES

FRAMING MEMBERS OR BLOCKS,
£ PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING, AS SHOWN
ON THE COLLECTOR DETAIL, TYP.

FOR ALLDEAMS (INROOF, FLOOR, CEILING, & WALL FRAMING), PROVIDE 50LID BLOCKING AT ALL SUPPORT FOINTS

POST TO
LOWER FLOOR OR FOUNDATION IN ADDTION

AL

o POST BETWEEN BEAMS

X POST TO A BEAM (POINT LOAD)

£
:
§
B
;
:
E
]
:
g

EARALLAM, MCROLLAM, & GLULAM
AlLax I THIS CHART, MUST BE DF:

TYPEAL.
646 AND 65 POSTS MUST BE DF #1 OR DETTER

ALL HEADERS ON BEARING WALLS (B
SHALL BE 4X12 DF#2 OR 6XI0 DF# \(D-1/
ON 4X POSTS U.N.O.

o Al A
SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, B

ST6236 STRAP AT
(N) TO (E) TOP PLATES
(TYPICAL)

(R
S5

MST37

(E) ROOF ¢ CEILING STRUCTURE
RTS

EXISTING

E—— ]
—————

|>COLLEK: oR TRU4S

\ DETAIL.I;AOO |
s -arh |

MANUFACTURED
TO REMAIN UNDISTURBED
EIELD VERIFY

COLLECTOR
DETAIL €400
FORCE = 15 k

\ —

\ i ®

55 —|

bkl —
: HDUB WITH~ B it
" 4x4 poST ] n
| DETAIL S i
! GO RDGE  —fa == i
ir it
VASTER e il |
i f 1
¥ o i i !
T \J v I
1 ! |
| e | we —p H S :
AT 24 HU WITH~ | h
1] 4x4 posT g (E) BEDROOM 2 I rL
11| eeran s ® I
! I
i £\ I i
f' - EE oa |
& P ) Az -t
= %ﬂ%v —-—
|\ 54%‘ (header) [ e DETAIL 513 }
TST3T- RTS A 5T6236 STRAP AT
DETAIL SW3 o) DETALL W3 (N) TO (E) TOP PLATES |
(TYPICAL)
UPPER ROOF FRAMING PLAN |
SCALE: /4" = L ervramew

3 corrrm‘roﬂ /7 BUILDER SHALL
N ON THE FRAMING PLANS ¢

FOUNDATION PLAN (HEHBER SIZES, SPAN, DIRECT\ON ETC.).

IF THERE ARE ANY DISCREPANCIES, CONTACT THE ENGINEER FOR FURTHER

INSTRUCTIONS.

ALL OF THE DIMENSIONS WERE PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER BY THE OTHERS.
REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS.

PLEASE FIELD VERIFY THE DIMENSIONS OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE.

ANY DISCREPANCIES MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ENGINEER ¢ ARCHITECT / DESIGNER.

. Y DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN STRUCTURAL & ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, MU:
BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER ¢ ARCHITECT / DES\GNER
THE _ENGINEER MUST APPROVE ALL CHANGES OR DEVIATIONS Ff

TRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

© THE EXISTING ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS ARE ONLY ADEQUATE FOR THE
(E) WOOD OR COMPOSITION SHINGLES (3 PSF) MATERIAL.
IF THE OWNER REQUESTS TO REPLACE THE (E) ROOFING MATERIAL WITH
TILES (STANDARD OR LIGHT), THEN THE EXISTING ROOF FRAMING MUST BE
ANALYZED.

+  THE SPECIFICATION FOR MACHINE BOLTS, ANCHOR BOLTS, HARDWARE, NAILS,

ROSION RESISTANCE REQUIREMENTS, FOR THE
TVP OF DECAT RESISTANT (OR TREATED) WOOD USED.

(USE HOT-DIPPED ZINC-COATED GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL, OR
BETTER ANCHOR BOLTS, HARDWARE, ¢ FASTENERS ON PRESSURE TREATED
WOOD PLATES, JOIST, ETC., TYP.) ALSO SEE GENERAL NOTES, TYPICAL

USE 172" (FIN.), APA SHEATHING GRADE,
EXPOSURE |, WITH A ROOF SPAN RATING OF 24/16 O

BETTER. NGTALL T THE EXPOSED GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO THE JO4$T5
FINIMUM WIDTH =

AL T B @ ¢ oc. @ EDGE AND 12* O.C. IN FIELD.

- THE PLYWOOD DIAPHRAGH FUST BE CONTINUOUS UNDER THE

CALIFORNIA_FRAM|
- FROVIDE RADIANT. aARmER IF REQUIRED BY T24 ENERGY REPORT

© PROVIDE HANGERS FOR RAFTERS AT VALLEY BEAMS.

* ONLY SHEAR WALLS AND BEARING WALLS BELOW THE FRAMING PLANS ARE
SHOWN. FOR OTHER WALLS SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

+ WALLS WITH TOP PLATE HEIGHT LESS THAN (OR EQUAL) 9'-4'
SHALL HAVE: 2x4 DF#2 STUDS @ 16" O.C. (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE)
SEE PLAN ¢ NOTES BELOW

* WALLS WITH TOP PLATE HEIGHT 4" (14'
SHALL HAVE: 2x6 DF#2 STUDS @ 16" 0.C.
OR DOUBLE 2x4 DF#2 STUDS (USE DETAIL BI00) @ 16" O.C. (UN.O.)

* WALLS WITH TOP PLATE HEIGHT 16" (18"
SHALL HAVE: 2x6 DF#2 STUDS @ l6' O.C. (UN.0.)

ALL HEADERS ON BEARING WALLS SHALL BE
4x12 DF#2 or €x10 DF#1 ON 4x POSTS, U

EXISTING HEADERS, NOT SUPPORTING NEW LOADS, MAY REMAIN UNDISTURBED
UNO.

© THE FRAMING DETAILS PROVIDED, SHALL BE USED WHERE APPLICABLE
FOR SHEAR WALL AND HOLDOWN DETAILS SEE SHEET LD-I.

© THE COLLECTOR STRAPS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE WALLS BEFORE THE
ROOF/CEILING/FLOOR FRAMING MEMBERS ARE INSTALLED.

PROVIDE ST6236 STRAPS AT NEW TO EXISTING TOP PLATE SPLICES.
HOLDOWNS SHALL BE \NSTALLED ON 4X MIN. POSTS UN.O.

HDU2 MAY BE INSTALLED ON DOUBLE STUDS UN.O,,

NAILED TOGETHER WITH 10d @ 6' O.C., STAGGER.

(POSTS SUPPORTING BEAMS MUST BE THE SIZE SPECIFIED IN MEMBER CHART)

THE TIE DOWNS SHOWN ON THE FRAMING PLAN ARE CONNECTING THE
WALL BELOW TO THE FLOOR BELOW OR TO THE FOOTING.

. E VENTILATION FOR ENCLOSED ATTIC SPICES; ¢ RAFTER SPACES WITH
NEr AREA NOT LESS THAN, | SQ. FT PER 150 5Q. FT. OF THE SPACI
VENTED. (PER CEC 1203.2) SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

E DETAIL Bl (UN.O. SEE PLAN/CHART)

ADVANCED RESIDENTIAL
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REVISIONS
DATE | COMMENT

'OR / BUILDER SHALL READ, UNDERSTAND, AND FOLLOW

CONTRACT(
ALL PLANS, NOTES, AND DETAILS CONTAINED IN THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

MANUFACTURED TRUSS NOTES

TRJJSS MANUFACTURER MUST PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS FOR

. THI
AND THE CITY BUILDING DEPARTHMENT, PRIOR TO BEGINNING OF ANY
SOIL._EXCAVATION, FOUNDATION, OR CONSTRUCTION WORK.

THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER MUST FOLLOW THE LAYOUT PROVIDED ON
ROOF FRAFIING PLANS.

ANY CHANGES TO THE TRUSS LAYOUT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL PLANS,
MUST BE APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO TRUSS FABRICATION.

TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL DESIGN COLLECTOR TRUSSES FOR ALL
\RIERATRORRERAS R O5P MloTerS TR B0 N ENEFRAMING PLANS.
THEY MUST BE IN-LINE WITH ADJACENT WALLS UN.O.

SEE COLLECTOR DETAILS.

ALL GIRDER TRUSSES MUST BE SUPPORTED BY 4x POSTS,

HEADER WITH 4x POSTS, OR BEAM/GIRDER TRUSS.

TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE ALL TRUSS CONNECTIONS.

© SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR MECHANICAL UNIT ¢ ATTIC ACCESS LOCATIONS.
PROVIDE ATTIC TRUSSES AS NEEDED.

TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL FIELD VERIFY BUILDING DIMENSIONS
PRIOR TO TRUSS FABRICATION.

DATE: 12/7/2021
DRAWN: Ps.
SCALE: AS SHOAN
JoB #: 21-142

'UPPER ROOF
FRAMING PLAN

SHEET

S-3




(D) () FLo0R ¢ WAL consTRUCTION

@ (E) GRADE BEAM, SEE PLAN
@ (E) PAD GRADE

(@) ) 1% PIER, SEE PLAN
© (g v
@ ﬂOACT\ES AT 8" (K]

@ (2)#5 DOWELS AT EACH PIER

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE:
1. DIG UNDER (E) FOUNDATION
2. DRILL PIER
3. INSTALL REBARS
4. POUR CONCRETE

EMBED 5* WITH "SET-XP' EPOXY

EXTEND ¢ BEND AS SHOWN
@), qm-
18"
@) (4) 4 Ties —
FINISH GRADE

®
iz

%////g///////////

7 2D
W

S AW

NRRTRNWYRY

Y N
Tt §

ﬁS\

@ EXISTING GRADE BEAM, SEE PLAN (1) A35 cuP @ 16 0C, UN

0.
SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

@ (E) FLOOR CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN @ (E) DFP.T. MUDSILL

@ HAND EXCAVATED PIER
SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR WIDTH ¢ DEPTH
& PIER LOCATIONS

(4) (e) #5 VERT. AT EACH PIER, TYPICAL UN.O.

@ MUDSILL ANCHOR BOLTS,

SEE NOTES ON FOUNDATION PLAN

¢ SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

() Pao arADE
PROVIDE #4 DOWELS @ 12" 0.C. e oo HM
EMBED 6" INTO (E) GRADE BEAM
WITH *SET-XP*
AND BEND ¢ EXTEND AS SHOWN HOLDOWN AS OCCURS
SEE FOUNDATION PLAN

#4 TIES @ 12 0.C.
PROVIDE (2) #4 TIES E]
AT TOP OF EACH PIER

STUD WALL
WITH SHEAR MATERIAL, AS OCCURS

©
O]
PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING {
®

AT HOLDOWN, IF OCCURS

AT SHEAR WALLS

NEW FLOOR

SILL NAILING FRAMI
SEE OTHER DETAILS

R AT HOLDOWN,
AS OOCRS, SEE DETAIL SWZ
¢ FOUNDATION PLAN

PIER MAY BE DUG FROM- =
EITHER SIDE OF GRADE BEAM
(INSIDE OR OUTSIDE)

N

N\

DN

/
SQUARE FOOTING
SEE FDN. PLAN

N\

K

.

Q s

A
NN

SET DEPTH BELOW
BOTTOM OF GRADE BEAM

- IR,
SQUARE FOOTING
SEE FDN. PLAN

HAUNCH PIER DETAIL (RETROFIT)

| pi7

GRADE BEAM ¢ PIERS (SQUARE) | P27

@ POST IN WALL, SEE PLAN # MEMBER CHART

@ SILL PLATE

(3) 35 cups, BOTH SIDES

@ PLYWOOD
(5) FLOOR JOIST AS OCCURS, SEE PLAN

(©) 4x BLock, BELOW POST

@ DFP.T. POST, SAME SIZE AS POST ABOVE WITH

LPCZ POST
(ZMAX OR HDG) TYPICAL *

HAND EXCAVATED PIER SEE FOUNDATION
PLAN FOR WIDTH AND DEPTH

(8) #5 VERT, AT EACH PIER,
TYPICAL UN.O.

[GJOXO

#4 TIES @ 12 OC.
PROVIDE (2) #4 TIES
AT TOP OF EACH PIER

®

PAD GRADE

SEE FOUNDATION PLAN
FOR DEPTH

3 CLR.
0. FOOTING ~ o,
(SEE FDN. PLAN)

SECTION A
(PLAN VIEW)

2
5Q. FOOTING
|(SEE_FDN. PLAN)

@ CONCRETE GRADE BEAM,
&' WIDE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
on

PLAN SEE PLAN,
SEE DETAIL SW2 FOR FDN. AT HOLDOWNS
(2) 2-#5 TOP ¢ BOTTOM, CONTINUGUS (TYP.)

SILL NAILING

A35 CLIP @ 16" 0.C., UNO.
SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

PAD GRADE

@ 36 oreT DL, uno
SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

5/8% DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4' 0C. MAX.
UN.O., EMBED 7* MIN. INTO CONCRETE
SEE NOTE ON FOUNDATION PLAN ¢
SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR
AB. SPACING AT SHEAR WALLS

HAND EXCAVATED PIER
SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR WIDTH ¢ DEPTH
& PIER LOCATIONS

(4) (8) #5 VERT. AT EACH PIER, TYPICAL UNO.

(5) BxTEND (2) 85 FROM PIER, -| |—
2"

INTO GRADE BEAM ¢ HOOK
AT TOP OF GRADE BEAM

(©) = TiEs @ 12" oc.
&

PROVIDE (2) #4 TIES
4 VERT. @ I6* 0.C. MAX.

AT TOP OF EACH PIER

STUD WALL
WITH SHEAR MATERIAL, AS OCCURS

GIRDER WITH GH HANGER (GALV.),
SEE PLAN

FLOOR JOIST, SEE PLAN
2X BLOCKS BETWEEN JOISTS

PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR
SEE NOTES ON PLAN

EDGE NAILING AT SHEAR WALLS

®EOeE®O®O

DETAIL BELOW
IER INFO.

EE

SQUARE FOOTING
SEE FDN. PLAN

GRADE BEAM—]
ABOVE

SEE FOUNDATIN PLAN
FOR PIER DEPTH

SECTION A
(PLAN VIEW) SQUARE FOOTING
SEE FDN. PLAN

JOISTS // TO GRADE BEAM

INTERIOR GRADE BEAM ¢ PIERS (SQUARE)| P20

INTERIOR POST FOOTING (HAND-EXCAVATED) |P24

GENERAL NOTES

D.F.P.T. .. DOUGLAS FIR gCY .. ON CENTER
PRESSURE TREATED  PLY. L. PLTHOOD
A AN T .. HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED, P.T. PRESSURE TREATED
BLK. BLOCK OR BETTER, UN.O. REQD ... REQUIRED
0 HARDWARE FINISH, SN, SILL NAIL
ON PER SIMPIC Q. . SQUARE
FOUNDATION TB - TP &
ING TYP. TYPICAL
SCREW UN.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE|
MACHINE BOLT 4 WITH
EW @ CENTERLINE
... NOT TO SCALE r PLATE
[ ... DIAMETER

EQUNDATION

= MUDSILLS SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED

- WHERE PRACTICAL, EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE IMADE AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE, TO DIMENSIONS ¢
SHAPE OF THE STRUCTURE, SPECIFIED IN THE STRUCTURAL PLANS & DETAILS. NO MATERIAL
SHALL BE EXCAVATED UNNECESSARILY. AS EXCAVATION PROGRESSES, CONDITIONS MAY.
DEVELOP REQUIRING CHANGES. SUCH CHANGES SHALL BE MADE ONLY AS DIRECTED BY THE
SOIL OR ENGINEER OF RECORD.

- PROVIDE UNDER-FLOOR VENTILATION WITH NET AREA NOT LESS THAN | 5Q. FT PER 150 5Q. FT. OF
UNDER-FLOOR AREA. (PER CBC [203.3) LOCATE VENTS BELOW WINDOWS IF POSSIBLE, SO THEY DO
NOT OCCUR BELOW SHEAR WALLS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

DRAINAGE
- SLOPE ALL FINISH GRADES ADJACENT TO FOUNDATION, AWAY FROM THE BUILDING
- DIRECT WATER FROM ALL DOWNSPOUTS, AWAY FROM THE BUILDING USING CONCRETE SPLASH BLOCKS

CONCRETE

~ CONCRETE FOR ALL FOOTINGS, PIERS, AND SLABS, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE
STRESS OF 2800 PSI AT 26 DAYS, UNO.
(DESIGNED WITH 2500 PSi) CBC 2019 / TABLE 1808.6.1 ITEM 20 ¢ SECT. 17053 EXCEPTION 2, 23

- MAXIMUM SLUMP SHALL BE 4', UNO.

- MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE SHALL BE | 172", UNO.

- ALL CONCRETE 15 TO BE REINFORCED UNLESS "UN-REINFORCED CONCRETE' IS NOTED ON DRAWINGS

= MINIMUM COVER FOR REINFORCING SHALL BE 3' FOR CONCRETE CAST AGAINST THE EARTH AND
2" FOR CONCRETE CAST IN FORMS EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR EARTH, UNO. (SEE DETAILS)

- ANCHOR BOLTS, DOWELS, AND OTHER EMBEDDED ITEMS SHALL BE SECURED IN PLACE BEFORE
CONCRETE 15 POURED IN PLACE

- OPTIONAL COLD JOIN"S MAY BE USED WHERE SHOWN IN DETAILS.
FREE OF EXTRANEOUS MATERIALS, AND INTENTIONALLY ROUGHENED

CONCRETE BLOCKS - MASONRY (C.M.U.)

- USE GRADE N BLOCKS CONFORMING TO ASTM SPECIFICATION C-40. REINFORCE AS SHOWN ON PLANS ¢
DETAILS. USE CEC HIGH LIFT CONSTRUCTION, E'm=I500 PSI

- MORTAR MiX MUST CONFORM TO CBC TYPEM OR

- FILL AL CELLS OF WALLS WITH CONCRETE HAVING AN ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF
2500 PSI AT 25 DATS AND SLUMP THAT SHALL ADEQUATELY FILL THE CELLS

- MORTAR MIX MUST CONFORM TO CBC TYPE M OR S

- PROVIDE SPECIAL INSPECTION CONFORMING TO SECTION 1705.4 OF CBC, WHERE SPECIFIED ON DRAWINGS.

THE COLD JOINTS MUST BE CLEAN,

REINFORCING STEEL.

= ALL STEEL REINFORCZMENT SHALL BE DEFORMED BARS CONFORMING TO ASTM DESIGNATION AlS
GRADE €0 FOR #4 AND LARGER ¢ GRADE 40 FOR #3 AND SMALLER

= LAP ALL REINFORCING SPLICES 40 BAR DIAMETERS MIN., BUT NOT LESS THAN 18", UN.O.

- ALL REBARS SHALL BE CLEAN AND FREE OF EXTRANEOUS MATERIALS

EPOXY
= SIMPSON !SET-XP* EPOXY (ICC-ES ESR-2508)

LUMBER

= ALL WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR #I EXCEPTS WHERE IS SHOWN OTHERWISE, AND SHALL.
HAVE A MAXIMUM MOSTURE CONTENT OF I9%

- WOOD WALLS SHALL HAVE 2x4 (MIN.) D.F. "STUD' GRADE STUDS @ I6* O.C. MAX. UNO.

= ALL WOOD PMEMBERS EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE WITHOUT ADEQUATE
PROTECTION FROM MOISTURE ACCUMULATION ON SURFACE (PER CBC 23042, 23.12.23),
SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED, REDWOOD, OR DECAT RESISTANT.

- ALL SILLS, LEDGERS, AND OTHER MEMBERS, LOCATED WITHIN 8' OF FINISH GRADE , IN DIRECT
CONTACT WITH CONCRETE, OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER, SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR OR

FOUNDATION GRADE REDAOOD

ALL PARALLAMS SHALL BE 2.0F Fb=2900, ILEVEL, BY WEYERHAEUSER, OR EQUAL, ICC ES ESR-I387

- ALL MICROLLAMS SHALL BE L9E Fb=2600, BY ILEVEL, BY WETERHAEUSER, OR EQUAL, ICC ES ESR-1367

- GLULAM BEAMS SHALL BE COMBINATION 24F WITH EXTERIOR GLUE ¢ STANDARD CAMBER UN.O

FOR ALL GLULAIM BEATS: AN AITC OR APA-EWS CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMANCE SHALL BE SUBMITTED

TO THE, BUILDING DEPARTMENT FIELD INSPECTOR, PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

- ALL TJi JOIST SPECIFIED IN THE MEMBERS AND CONNECTION CHART SHALL BE: iLEVEL, BY
WEYERHAEUSER, OR EQUAL, ICC ES ESR-II53 ¢ 1387

- ALL NAILING SHALL EE PER CBC TABLE 230410, FASTENING SCHEDULE, UNO.
IF_THE STRUCTURAL PLANS DO NOT PROVIDE SPECIFIC INFORMATION, THE PROVISIONS OF

SECTION 2308, IN THE 2019 CBC SHALL APPLY

_ SEE FLOOR AND ROOF FRAMING NOTES. MINIMUM PANEL WIDTH IS 24

- THE HARDWARE SPECIFIED IN THE STRUCTURAL PLANS ¢ DETAILS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY
% OR APPROVED EQUAL, WITH ALL NAILING ¢ SCREWS, AND BOLTING

REGUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURE ¢ STRUCTURAL DETAILS

- use ] I AT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR

IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE CONDITIONS.

[ALL BOLTS, NAILS, FASTENERS, ¢ CONNECTORS/HARDWARE,
TMUST COMPLY WITH THE CORROSION

WOOD USED. USE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED OR BETTER, UNO.

e

ENGINEERING
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= STEEL GRADES SHALL BE: (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS)
- (55: ABCOB (Fy=4é ksi) ¢ FOR BALANCE OF SHAPES: A492 steel (Fy=50 ksi) UNO.
- THE FULL PENETRATION WELDS MUST BE 100% TESTED BY NON-DESTRUCTIVE TESTS, EXCEPT FOR
THICKNESS LESS THAN /16 INCH.
- WELDING SHALL BE DONE BY AWA CURRENT CERTIFIED WELDERS (SHOP OR FIELD) USING E70XX
ELECTRODES PER THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE AWA, FOR THE TYPE AND CONFIGURATION OF
THE MATERIALS TO BE JOINED

~ THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING DURING CONSTRUCTION, WITH
ADEQUATE STRENGTH ¢ STABILITY, TO SAFELY SUPPORT ITS
THEREON. ALL BRACING AND SHORING SHALL BE DE
SOIL LOADS, LATERAL LOADS, AND OTHER LOADS THAT THE STRUCTURE MAT BE SUBJECTED TO

TESTING AND INSPECTIONS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH 2019 CBC, CHAPTER 17
REFERENCE TO OTHER DRAWINGS

= SEE_ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
ROOF SLOPES, CRICKETS, VENTILATION,
PARAPETS, MOISTURE PROTECTION, AND DRAINS.

= THE
ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, SPRINKLER, ELECTRICAL ¢ OTHER DRAWINGS,
LATOUT ¢ DIMENSION. ' ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ENGINEER
FOR PROPER ADJUSTMENT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK.
MUSCELLANEQUS

[CONTRACTOR / BUILDER SHALL READ, UNDERSTAND, AND FOLLOW

JALL PLANS, NOTES, AND DETAILS CONTAINED IN THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

[ANY DEVIATIONG FROM THE STRUCTURAL DRANINGS, NECESSITATED BY FIELD CONDITIONS OR Al
(DITIONS DIFFERENT FROM THOSE INDICATED ON PLANS, SHALL BE CALLED

[THE ENGINEER. THE EN .

RE, IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED WOOD]
RESISTANCE REQUIREMENTS, FOR THE TYPE OF PRESSURE TREATED REVISIONS
DATE | COMMENT
WEIGHT AND ALL LOADS PLACED
SIGNED TO SUSTAIN ALL CONSTRUCTION LOADS,
FOR LAYOUT DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, OPENINGS IN WALLS AND ROOF,
EXTERIOR GRADES, DEPRESSIONS IN SLAB, PAVING, CURBS,
THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS WITH ALL OTHER
DATE: 12/7/2021
DRAWN Ps.
SCALE: NONE
JoB #: 21-142
g
TO THE ATTENTION OF
OVE'ALL CHANGES OR DEVIATIONS FROM THE
L WORK 15 TO BE COORDINATED, SUCH THAT FOUNDATION

‘CONSTRUCTION. ALL i
WHERE REQUIRED, 15 ACCOMPLISHED.

~ TYPICAL DETAILS SHALL APPLY WHERE NO SPECIFIC DETAILS OR SECTIONS ARE PROVIDED

- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND CONDITIONS, PRIOR TO STARTING

TO
RATION BETWEEN THE ES,

CONSTRUCTION.

- ALL DIMENSIONS TO TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE SHOWN ON PLANS AND DETALLS

- SPECIFIC NOTES AND DETAILS ON DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER, GENERAL NOTES ¢
TYPICAL DETAILS.

OQMISSIONS

= IN_THE EVENT THAT CERTAIN FEATURES OF CONSTRUCTION ARE NOT FULLY SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS
OR CALLED FOR IN THE GENERAL NOTES, THEN THEIR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE OF THE SAME
CHARACTER AS SIMILAR CONDITIONS THAT ARE SHOWN OR SPECIFIED

FD-1
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BEAM OR HEADER,
SEE PLAN ¢ MEMBER CHART

4X POST UN.O.

SEE PLAN ¢ MEMBER CHART

2-2X TOP PLATES

KING STUD, WITH 4-16d TO HEADER AND

SILL NAILING TO POST, AT SHEAR WALLS

IF NO SHEAR WALL, USE I6d @ 8' 0.C. TO POST,
ALSO SEE DETAILS SW3 ¢ SWIO,

AS OCCURS SEE PLANS

(2) STI8 STRAPS, UNO. s

(INSIDE ¢ OUTSIDE FACE),
AT EACH HEADER POS’
(ALSO SEE IF OCCURS) o

led TOE NAILS TO BEAM
@ 8" 0.C. STAGGERED

BEAM AS OCCURS

SEE PLAN o

4x POST, BELOW BEAM
AS OCCURS

A35 CLIP

BEAM, SEE PLAN PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING

POST, BEYOND A35 AT EACH BLOCK, AT 24' O.C. TAX.

2x RAFTER TO BEAM
W/ (3) 10d TOE NAILS

H2.5A CLIPS
AT EACH RAFTER

PLYWOOD SHEATHING CEILING JOISTS, AS OCCURS

SEE ROOF FRAMING NOTES

(CIOJOROIO)]

2x BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS (3) 16d /0N, IFOCCURS:

(GRONOJOJC]

MANUFACTURED TRUSSES TO WALL W/
(3) 104 TOE NAILS ¢ H25A CLIP AT EACH TRUSS, UN.O.
(SEE TRUSS MANUFAC. RECOMMENDATIONS)

@ 4x HEADER AS OCCURS
(3) 2« sTUD WAL

@ 2x BLOCKING BETWEEN TRUSSES, PROVIDE
VENTILATION PER CBCI505.3 (3) 15" ¢ HOLES
(VERIFY WITH ARCH.) SEE ARCHITECTURAL
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

DO NOT NAIL AT HOLES

PLYWOOD SHEATHING
SEE FRAMING PLAN FOR NAILING

(©) PLrwooD EDGE NALING

CLIP ANGLES PER

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

(IF NOT A SHEAR WALL, PROVIDE
A35 OR LTP4 € 24" O.C. MAX.)

SHEAR MATERIAL AS OCCURS, SEE
SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR NAILING

@ 2-2X TOP PLATES

HEADER TO POST DETAIL

ROOF AT EAVE - EXPOSED BEAM |RAII

POOO®EEE O

®G

PLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH EDGE NAILING
AROUND PERIMETER, AT SHEAR WALLS, AND AROUND OPENINGS
SEE NOTES ON FRAMING P

2X FLOOR JoIST

2¢ RIM JoIST

2x SILL PLATE WITH SILL NAILING
PER UPPER SHEAR MATERIAL
2-2X TOP PLATES

SHEAR MATERIAL JOINT ON
RIM JOIST AS OCCURS

HEADER AS OCCURS
CLIP ANGLES PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

(LOWER WALL) (IF NOT A SHEAR WALL,
PROVIDE A35 OR LTP4 @ 16" 0.C.)

SHEAR MATERIAL AS OCCURS, SEE PLAN SEE
SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR NAILING

PLTWOOD EDGE NAILING (STAGGER AT TOP PLATES) (1) PROVIDE
PLYWOOD EDGE NAILS SHALL NOT OCCUR AT UNDER
INTERFACE BETWEEN TOP PLATES

FROM ABOVE.
SEE FRAMING NOTES, ON PLANS

@ BEAM, JOIST, OR RAFTER CONSTRUCTED
FROM'2X MEMBERS, SEE FRAMING PLANS

(2) 2.Roms OF NALS: led AT 12" OC,,
STAGGER EACH ROW
EACH MEMBER MUST BE NAILED
TO ADJACENT MEMBERS

LEDGER, ONE SIZE LARGER THAN RAFTERS
(SAME SIZE AS RAFTERS, AT CRICKET)
WITH (3) led NAILS TO STUDS (AT I6* OC. MAX.)
2x RAFTER WITH U2« HANGER,
SEE PLAN
2X STUD WALL
MSTA24 AT 48' OC. MAX. - — 1
2x BLOCKS W/ 3-10d @ EACH END
led @ 6' O.C. TO BLOCKS

A34 CLIP,
EACH END OF BLOCK AT STRAP

PLYWOOD SHEATHING, SEE NOTES ON PLAN

PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING

SHEAR MATERIAL AS OCCURS
SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR NAILING

OPEE OPOOEE ©

MANUFACTURED TRUSSES TO WALL W/
(3) 104 TOE NAILS & H2.5A CLIP AT EACH TRUSS, UN.O.
(SEE TRUSS MANUFAC. RECOMMENDATIONS)

@ 4x HEADER AS OCCURS
(@ 2 s e DO NOT NAIL AT HOLES
2x BLOCKING BETWEEN TRUSSES, PROVIDE

VENTILATION PER CBCIS05.3 (3) 1.5" ¢ HOLES
(VERIFY WITH ARCH.) SEE ARCHITECTURAL
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

@ PLYWOOD SHEATHING
SEE FRAMING PLAN FOR NAILING

(©) PLYHOOD EDGE NALLING

CLIP ANGLES PER

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

(IF NOT A SHEAR WALL, PROVIDE
A35 OR LTP4 @ 24" O.C. MAX.)

o SHEAR MATERIAL AS OCCURS, SEE
SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR NAILING

@ 2-2X TOP PLATES

J
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DI WALL // TO TRUSSES
TO TRUSSES

6 ..\@L@)

SHEAR MATERIAL AS OCCURS, SEE PLAN
SHEAR WALL, PROVIDE

=
z

SHEATHING
PLYWOOD JOINT, IF OCCURS

TYPICAL

©

NTS. s AR
2nd FLOOR AT EXTERIOR WALL I FLI MULTIPLE MEMBER NAILING I BIOO RAFTERS AT LEDGER | RA27 ROOF AT EAVE (TRUSS-SLOPED CEILING) J RT5
(1) PLYHOOD SHEATHING WITH EDGE NAILING BEAM, SEE PLAN ¢ MEMBER CHART @ 2X STUD WALL, SEE PLAN (1) (E) MANUFACTURED  TRUSSES,
AROUND PERIMETER, AT SHEAR WALLS, AND AROUND OPENINGS i d FRAM ANG g
SEE NATER QLIRAING ELAN: FORIPLINEOD THisEse Sl :ﬂg;i;i:ﬁz% o TR PLaTES (2) 2x6 MIN. DFi2 @ 24* OC. TO MATCH RAFTERS BEYOND ® P lNG.CnP
1 (N) MANUFACTURED NEW_, EXIST,
2X FLOOR SEE NOTES ON FRAMING PLAN WITH U24 HANGERS ALIGN WITH SHEAR WALL.
JoisT
1 ALSO SEE DETAIL C400
JOIST OR BLOCK @ 4' O.C. AS OCCURS,
@ 2crm ot ® gl lg AL ® ® SEE PLAN ¢ DETAILS FLI-i ¢ FL2-i (3) STUD WALL WITH SHEAR MATERIAL, %‘\'\
0 AS OCCURS, SEE PLAN
® B SLLELATE WL Sl NNy BLOCKS AT END OF BEAM, (4) 2¢ LEDGER WITH sDS25312 @ 4' OC. S R
(®) 2-2¢ Top PLATES BOTH SIDES, TIGHT FIT STAGGERED (35 5DS SCREWS, SIMPSON) RAFTERS BETOND) (4) msTaze AT 40" ocC. i
T 2X LEDGER WITH (2) SDS25312 TO STUDS AS OCCURS
© s e sonr AR e e o o e © BN BRI TR (3 (©) 24 T sLocs a7 TR
NEW RAFTERS OR TRUSSES,
@ HEADER AS (&) 2-2x ToP PLATES, AS OCCURS © rprace © SEE FRAMING PLANS @_/ Not "":
CLIP ANGLES PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE ATTACH RAFTERS TO v i Construction
(LOWER WALL) (IF NOT A SHEAR WALL, @ POST BELOW, IN WALL C / @ FLOOR JOISTS OR BLOCK IN FLOOR @ PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING, For Gity Submittal
PROVIDE A35 OR LTP4 @ 16' 0.C.) SEE MEMBER CHART ©— O} WTH ST STRAR (@ RO3)
NAIL SHEAR MATERIAL
(3) SHEAR MATERIAL AS OCCURS, SEE PLAN PLYHOOD EDGE NALLING, . e TOAETHRR TO TRUSS IF REQUIRED
SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR NAILING FULL LENGTH OF BEAM @ 1/2" PLYWOOD , WITH 12d @ 6" O.C. BY TURSS MANUFACTURER
PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING (STAGGER AT TOP PLATES) t'A‘L,ED WITH &d @ 6 AT EDGE @ PLYWOOD SHEATHING, REVISIONS
PLYWOOD EDGE NAILS SHALL NOT OCCUR AT 2" 8l FIELD SEE NOTES ON PLAN.
® INTERFACE BETWEEN TOP PLATES @ % BLOCKS WITH DATE | COMMENT
2 BLOCKS AT 48" OC. PROVIDE PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING
® UNDER POSTS FROM ABOVE.
() 10a AT 4 0. To BLOCKS SEE FRAMING NOTES, ON PLANS
2nd FLOOR AT EXTERIOR WALL ‘ FL2 FLUSH BEAM TO POST I BIOI EYE-BROW ROOF DETAIL | RA46 TRUSSES AT (N) TO (E) | RT25
(E) FLOOR JOIST, BEAM, SEE PLAN ¢ MEMBER CHART NONBEARING STUD WALL, GABLE TRUSS, PER MANUFACTURER PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING
© SEE FRAMING PLANS O] PROVIDE FULL BEARING ON TOP PLATES O] = TANURACTURER ® SEE PLAN 8 ® —
NEW FLOOR JOIST, PLYWOOD SHEATHING i o TRUSS, PER MANUFACTURER NAILER WITH l0d @ 6" 0.C.
@ SEE FRAMING PLANS SEE NOTES ON FRAMING PLAN @ 2UELOGK RETWERN TRUSSES 9idiiog @ DTC CUIPS AT 24' 0C. @ TO TOP PLATES
STUDIWALL NOTCH GABLE TRUSS
STUD WALL AS OCCURS, AS OCCURS, JOIST, RAFTER OR RIM JOIST o
® SEE PLAN ' ! ® AS OCCURS, SEE PLAN (4) 2-2x ToP PLATES AT 2X4 OUTRIGGERS
DO NOT OVER-CUT
i A35 OR LPT4 CLIP TO TOP PLATES BRACING, ~®
@ MSTA3% AT 48* oC. BOTH SIDES, AT END OF BEAM @\ @ ®
o - @ e mses s N 24 BAceS AT & 0C,
AND (4) 10d TO BLOCKS DATE. 12/7/202)
PLYWOOD SHEATHING, N
OF 30 @ geromas © 2 s e s
(7) PLTWOOD EDGE NAILING, (3) PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING, @ 20t ram a4 0c. v /_® ﬁfv 270:::
(2 ROWs) FULL LENGTH OF BEAM —
PLYWOOD SHEATHING,
NAIL JOISTS TOGETHER WITH GAP—/T o SEE NOTES ON FRAMING PLAN /—®
12d @ 6" 0.C. STAGGERED PER TRUSS PER TRUSS CLIP ANGLES PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE ; WOOD FRAMING
MANUFACTUER MANUFACTUER (IF NOT A SHEAR WALL, PROVIDE A35 OR \ DETAILS
(172" MIN.) (172" MIN.) LTP4 @ 24' 0.C., MAX.)

CONTINUOUS WALL STUDS

FLOOR JOIST AT (N) TO (E)

[FL25

FLUSH BEAM TO POST

BllO

ROOF TRUSS AT NONBEARING WALL IRT@O

WALL FRAMING AT RAKE (TRUSS)

[RTB0

WD-1




@ FIREPLACE FLUE, BY OTHERS
(2) 2-2x ToP PLATES
PROVIDE (3)2X4 BALLOON STUDS
@ EACH CORNER, NAILED TOGETHER
WITH 164 AT @ 4' O.C. STAGGERED
(4) 2x4 BALLOON 5TUDS @ 16" OC.

RAFTER OR TRUSS WITH PLYWOOD
EDGE NAILING AS OCCURS, SEE PLAN

@(a)u'r 4 STRAPS @ EACH CORNER

ATTACH TO RAFTERS OR BLOCKS

DO NOT BEND STRAP 7
@ 2X BLOCKS BETWEEN RAFTERS, 22

AS OCCURS, WITH (4) A35 CLIPS
AT EACH BLOCK (AS SHOWN BELOW)

4X BLOCKS AT STRAP

@ (6) A5 CLIPS

2X4 FLAT BLOCKS WITH
A34 CLIPS AT EACH END
(1) crisTia STRAP, TO CORNER STUDS ¢
H ELOW
NOTCH PLYWOOD @ STRAPS
@ SHEAR I’IATERIAL, PERY/
IOR WALLS OF "CHIMNEY
EAS i g
3x4 BLOCK AT PLYWOOD EDGES
NAIL PLYWOOD WITH 10d AT 4' O.C.
(14) FLOOR FRAMING AS OCCURS,
SEE PLAN ¢ FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS

@ EXTEND FLOOR JOIST QR SOLID BLOCKS
WITH C5l4 STRAPS 3 BAYS MIN.
NAIL PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR TO RIM/BLOCKS
WITH 10d AT 4" O.C.

(fe) soLip BLOCKS OR RiM

CUT OPENING IN_PLYIWOOD

?M
W@

SECTION B

5®
= 29)-T6d
COMMON

12

bdbo 6bd

o

2 -

17
DETAL BI

Gral |/ |

L

o === === (20]

1

N N AN | AR N
/

1
(33) 10d
COMMON

FOR FLUE AS REQUIRED,
NOTCH AROUND BALLOON STUDS

HEADER AS OCCURS,
SEE ARCHITECTURAL
USE DETAIL BL
SILL NAILING: I6d @ 4' O.C. UN.O.
@ CLIP ANGLES, PER SHEAR WALL SCHED.
(IF NOT A SHEAR WALL, PROVIDE
A35 OR LTP4 @ 16" 0.C.)
@ CRICKET, PER ARCHITECTURAL
@ (2) A35 CLIPS AT EACH BLOCK

s

¥ CorrioN

E

(33) 10
COMMON

CoMMON F
L “JL\L _

=(337

o
g
8
>

EXTEND
FLOOR PLYWOOD

SECTION A
PLAN VIEW - AT 2nd FLOOR

WOOD CHIMNEY FRAMING (2-STORY)

[ FrR352

LEDGER, MA

26 \TCH RAFTER/JOIST SIZE
ww 2-\44 TO STUDS (AT 16" O.C. MAX.)

EXISTING BRICK FIREPLACE AND CHIMNEY. NOTE THIS FIREPLACE MUST BE
EFECTS.

RI
OR RETROFIT; THE CHIMNEY AND FIREPLACE MUST BE

ION
DEMOLISHED AND REBUILT PER CITY AND CBC 204 REQUIREMENTS.

1* 50 KS| STEEL PLATE (GALV.) SHAPE TO COVER
EXISTING CHIFNEY FLUE AND PER ARCHITECTURAL
AS REQUIRED FOR WOOD FRAMING AND BRICK
VENEER SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS TYP.

5/8" A307 ALL-THREAD ROD EMBED I5* WITH SIMPSON
SET-XP EPOXY INTO EACH CORNER

NEW METAL CHIMNEY FLUE,
EMBED AND GROUT INTO EXISTING FLUE PER CITY,
CBC 209 AND ARCHITECTURAL REQUIREMENTS.

2x4 DF#2 P.T. SILL PLATE EACH SIDE
WITH (2) 5/8°0 STUDS TO STEEL PLATE

@ SHEAR PLYWOOD PER
CONTINUOUS EACH SIDE
(ALL STUDS AND POSTS MUST BE EDGE NAILED

(3)2x4 POST AT CORNER, WITH HDU2-SDS (4 TOTAL)
WITH §/6% THOUGH BOLTS TO I STEEL PLA

. ATTACH CHITNEY PRAMING T
AMING OR FLOOR FRAMING
1§E Q AL ER352

ATTACH CHIMNEY FRAMING TO
ROOF FRAMING OR FLOOR FRAMING
USE DETAIL FR352

@ PROVIDE FLASHING AND SPARK ARRESTER
PER UBC BY OTHERS SECTION 310238 é REMOVE (E) BRICK- 9 7 5,
@ RAFTER, TRUSS, FLUE AS REW\RED\ N
Solora set FeArnG PLANS TO THIS LEVEL
o PEzre
@ STUD WALL wHE'? S_VHE:R WALL MASONRY FIREPLACES TYP. g s INsTAu_ED D FRAMING
\S OCCURS, St L B
(IF NOT A SHEAR WALL, PROVIDE ::‘E;l:c‘lgnms 5 3|
PLYHOOD FER Nof-) FORTAR: TYPE M OR & d B
@ 2¢ BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS EBARS! ﬁ‘; iiﬁgi o
FULL LENGTH OF LEDGER GROUT: 2600 pai ;
(5) 1d AT ¢ Oc. (T0 BLOCKS)
(©) msTA24 AT 48t 0c. — NoTES:
. o DEMOLISH (E) CHIMNET T\ =
@ BLOCKING AT 48" O.C. MAX. T0 D\I'IENS<ID£ SHOWN @ T T T 1 I T I
PLYWOOD SHEATHING, o INSTALL #5 DOWELS AT CORNERS rl I I [ T I T I T I I L T I
SEE NOTES ON PLAN EMBED 5" INTO (E) CHIMNEY GROUT T T T T T T T T
(2) PLrwoop epce o BUILD NEW WOOD CHIMINEY AND T T T T T 1
NAILING IE AS SHOWN IN SECTION A I I I I I 1 I I
A34 CLIP EACH END OF BLOCK, AT STRAP + GROUT CHIMNEY AROUND FLUE (€)
ELEVATION
RAFTERS // TO WALL RA26 CHIMNEY REPAIR / EXTENSION (NEW WOOD FRAMING) FR374

4 §_\
3
g
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% 3
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s
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zit 3
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£
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REVISIONS
DATE COMMENT

DATE:
DRAWN:
SCALE:
JoB #:

12/7/2021

‘WOOD FRAMNIG
DETAILS

WD-2




BEAM OR HEADER,
SEE PLAN ¢ DETAIL Bl
SEE PLAN

USE CMSTI4 STRAP
AT DROPPED HEADERS
(25) 16d NAILS, UN.O.

BEND STRAP AROUND HEADER
IF REQUIRED

4X POST UNO, SEE PLAN
CONTINUOUS AT WINDOW OR
DOOR OPENI!

TOP PLATES, AS OCCURS

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION,
SEE PLANS

4X BLOCKING,
DOUE

¢ 5Ti26 STRAPS, U.N.O.
(INSIDE ¢ OUTSIDE FACE),
AT EACH HEADER POST

KING STUD WITH 4-16d TO HEADER AND
SDS SCREWS
IF_NO SHEAR
PROVIDE led @ ¢' 0.C. TO POST

® GG GOC O ®@OO

(ALTERNATE CONDITION)

MST STRAP FROM UPPER SHEAR WALL I

PER "SILL NAILING' TO POST, * 3
WALL

FRAMING
IF OCCURS

TO HEADERS
(ELEVATION)

(ALTERNATE CONDITION)

HDU2 (ONLY)-HOLDOWN,
SEE PLAN

FOR SCREWS,

E NOTES BELOW

4x_or 6x BLOCK SAME
SIZE AS POST ABOVE

FLOOR FRAMING,

HOLDOWN A.B. SELECTION TABLE

SEE FDN. DETAILS

5/8'9 ALL THREAD ROD
ASTM 307, IN DRILLED HOLE
(PER-BEND ANGLE)

]
EXISTING PIER,‘
EIELD VERIFY.

B
FMIN, PIN.

(HDU2 - EPOXY INTO EXISTING PEIR)
SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIRED

4x_or Gx BLOCK SAME
SIZE AS POST ABOVE

FLOOR FRAMING;
SEE FDN. DETAILS

£

&

o

&

T

i

o

w

8

]

&
IF DEPTH OF.
GRADE BEAM IS ¢ 28",
Di GRADE BEAM
AT HOLDOWNS

2.
- TUST BE K’

SIMPSON' | ANGHOR | , | rEmops[ remooo
BOLT DIA. ETHOD GiE] ¢ or 6x BLOCK SAME-
de:fF |l F SIZE AS POST ABOVE
FLOOR FRATING,
| HDU2 5/8' | & | @ |rts] SEE FON. DETAILS
2 e o6l ALL THREAD ROD, ASTM 307
N+ tove: | __7e'e 10" | 12 |1t & SEE CHART FOR DIAMETER
| HDUIL | 10 or PABB 2 | 5 |12 | 5[t FILL DRILLED HOLE WITH
7 T T 5 oo SET-XP* EPOXY
HDUI4 | 1'0 or PABE 2 [ o [ 2 [ r 5] o o ros woraLATON
RETROFIT HOLDOWN ANCHOR BOLTS
1. HOLDOAN ANCHOR BOITS:
USE “SET=XP* EFOXY - (ICC-ES ESR-2508) (2) HEX- NUTS WITH
USE AL THREAD ROD, DIAMETER AS REGUIRED FOR HOLDOWN AB., 3/8 x 3 x 3
, ) SQUARE PLATE WASHER
EFBED ROD WITH "SET-XP' EPOXT GROUT,NTO A DRILLED HOLE, SEE DETALL BETWEEN, UN.0.

7 LARGER THAN
- MUST BE CLEANED UNTIL THEY

ARE FREE.OR DUST LENGTH = 2¢ F min.
3.[SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIRED] (1 , METHOD C): CENTER PAD ON HOLDOWN
£ £ INSTALLED UNTIL

1ED ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL NOT B
THE HOLES & EPOXY HAVE BEEN INSPECTED BY THE ENGINEER
OR BY A SPECIAL INSPECTOR. SOME BUI

A PULL TEST INSTEAD, (CONTACT BUILDING DEPT. FOR MORE INFO.)

(N) CONCRETE PAD AS-

TUE DIAMETER OF THE ALL THREAD Rop. REGUIRED FOR HOLDOWN

OF RECORD

\OF RECORD | 184 @ 12' O.C. EACH WAT:

ILDING DEPARTHMENTS.

USE "SET-XP*
IF MUBSILL

EPOXY - (1 ESR-2508)

AB. ARE EXISTING AND ADDITIONAL BOLTS ARE REQUIRED,
INSTALL NEW 5/8%0 ALL RODS

EMBED 7° INTO A DRILLED HOLE WITH "SET-XP* EF

- (1cc-Es.

THREAD AS AB. IN BETWEEN (E) BOLTS.
POXY.

SEE_PLAN

FOR HDU USE

SDS § x 44 SCREWS (SDS25412,

SEE FRAMING DETAILS, TYP}CAL’
4x_or 6x BLOCK SAM

SIZE AS POST ABOVI

FLOOR FRAPING

SEE FDN. DETAILS

ALL THREAD ROD, ASTM 307
OR SIMPSON PAB ANCHOR BOLT

- SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE ¢ NOTES FOR
MUDSILL ANCHOR BOLTS INTO NEW CONCRETE|

E
E

FLOOR FRAMING,
SEE FDN. DETAILS

SEE CHART FOR DIAMETER

T
SEE CHART FOR
DIAMETER

(SSTB - FOR NEW CONCRETE)

HORZ. REBAR TYP. ,,‘,/%

4x_or 6x BLOCK SAME (2) HEX- NUTS WITH

B
Z)
)_SIZE AS POST ABOVE x3x3 ///// ?7//
CONCRETE PAD 22202777775
REQUIRED FOR A F By
LENGTH = 2 F min min.| ng
CENTER PAD ON HOLDOWN

PIER REINFORCING

IF DEPTH OF

GRADE BEAM IS < 28"

PROVIDE COLD JOl
HOLDOWNS

Z,
AT PIER

(ALL THREAD - EXISING GRADE BEAM)

#4 @ 12 0.C. EACH HAY/ )I<~>‘
PIER AS OCCURS, -
SEE FDN.

(ALL THREAD - FOR NEW CONCRETE)

MUDSILL
DETAILS

seE

GRADE BEAM
T

‘OND
E 3

UPPER SHEAR WALL STRAP to POST/HEADER

[sia

HOLDOWN INSTALLATION DETAIL- FOR PIER ¢ GRADE BEAM

[ sh2

MANUFACTURED
ALIGN WITH SHEAR WALL

SHEAR WALL, AS OCCURS
SEE PLAN

CLIP ANGLES
PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

(IF NOT A SHEAR WALL, PROVIDE
A35 OR LTP4 @ 16" 0.C)

®
®
O]
@

2-2« TOP PLATES

PLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH
EDGE NAILING ALONG COLLECTOR
PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING

NAIL SHEAR MATERIAL TO TRUSS
AS REQUIRED BY TURSS MANUFACTURER

)

SHEAR MATERIAL
AS OCCURS, SEE PLAN
SILL NAILING
PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
SHEAR WALL
EDGE NAILING
STUD WALL
HOLDOWN, SEE PLAN
oR H LONGER SCRERS
SDS § x 4F SCREWS (SDS25412))

4x OR 6x POST MIN.
UN.O. ON PLAN

©®© OO

@ 2-2x TOP PLATES, WITH LAPS AS LONG AS PRACTICAL (48" MIN.)
@ 2-16d NAILS EACH SIDE, AT ABUTTING PLATES

@ BETWEEN, [2-16d, ADDITIONAL, EQUALLY SPACED (@ 16" O.C. MAX.)

LAP 4'-0° M.

\ AP 4-0" MIN.
\

PLYWOO!
PER SHEAR

CONTINUOUS SHEAR AT
2X4 PONY WALL EXTENDED

2x4 VERTICAL EACH SIDE OF

WITH 2x4 FLAT BLOCK

ROOF
SEE NOTE ON FRAMING PLAN

BETHWI
USE SILL NAILING.

SHEATHING,

FTER OR TRUSS.

cLi

SEE NOTE BELOW

PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING

PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING

SHEAR MATERIAL
AS SHOWN
(SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE)

siL NAIuNG\

PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING

STUD WALL

SHEAR MATERIAL
4s N_ON PLANS
(SEE SHEAR WALL

D EDGE NAILING
WALL SCHEDULE

ROOF Ry
PERPENDICULAR TO SHEAR WALL

P_ANGLES-

_/

PLANS

e

_/

TERIAL WITH
TO RAFTERS

PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING

or

EEN.

OR TRUSS,

ROOF TRUSS OR RAFTES
PARALLEL TO SHEAR WALL

@ eLywaon

EDGE NAILING

RS

AS OCCURS

SILL NAILING

CEILING JoIST. SEE.NGT
TRUSS
(SEE FRAMING PLAN)

2t
e

BLOCKS AS REG'D
INSTALLED
AFTER CLIPS,

YIWOOD-
EDGE NAILING
CLIP ANGLE,

E BELoW

LsTaz AT ENoS o]
EAR WALL, IF POST
NOT CoNTINUoUs

R MATERIAL

PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR WITH
WITH PLYWOOD EDGE
R,

SEE NOTE BELOW

2¢ RIM
PLYIWOOD. OR BLOCKS

EDGE NAILING

CLIP ANGLE, CLIP ANGLE,

SEE NOTE BELOW

WOOD FLOOR FRAMING

SCHEDULE) -t
i DOUBLE SIDED SILL NAILING
SHEAR WAL, PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING
iF 0CCURS
[ Sefrian | PLYIWNOOD SUBFLOOR WITH
WITH PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING,
SILL NAILING PER I | AROUND PERIMETER,
SHEAR WALL scuEDuLs\ 1 JoisT oR | AR WALLS, AND.
BLOCKING AROUND FLOOR OPENINGS UN.O|
(  asocaurs \ | (SEE PLANS FOR THICKNESS)
———ey Y B
T B D) \ ! |
: 7 o 2]
SEE FOUNDATION DETAILS- [N
ANCHOR BOLTS, [N . -
SEE SHEAR WALL NOTES INTERIOR FOOTI
AS 0CCURS
CLIP ANGLE,
SEE NOTE BELOW

D.
FLOOR OPENINGS U.N.O|
S FOR THICKNESS)

RD
© SHEAR WALL

N

NAILING,

ADVANCED RESIDENTIAL

r'3

S ~.8% o

ENGINEERING

phone: (408)557-8804 + 2301 GIANERA ST. #2 SANTA CLARA, CA 95054 « arengincering@eboglobal.net]

COLLECTOR

TRUSS DETAIL [ c400

INTERSECTING SHEAR WALL CONNECTION

|SW30 TYPICAL TOP PLATE SPLICE

BEAM OR DOUBLE JOIST
AT COLLECTOR, SEE PLAN
POST, SEE MEMBER CHART
SHEAR WALL, AS OCCURS
SEE PLAN

2-2« TOP PLATES

MSTi60 STRAP AT PARALLMS

OR
MST60 STRAP TO WOOD BEAMS
OR DOUBLE JOISTS

POST CAP, IF OCCURS
SEE MEMBER CHART
¢ DETAILS

@O OO

FRAMING, AS OCCURS
SEE PLAN ¢ OTHER DETAILS

NOTE:
PROVIDE PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING
ALONG THE COLLECTOR.

o

SRR Y

@

0
L&

FRPTTTRRF

ATTACH STRAP TO WALL
|BEFORE INSTALLING BEAM

(O

"N

7

COLLECTOR DETAIL

SHEAR WALL FRAMING NOTES
SHALL BE 5/6'9, EFBEDDED 7 MINIMUM INTO THE CONCRETE,
EXTEND TO WITHIN §'

AL

AND SHALL HAVE A PLATE WASHER SHALL
OF THE EDGE OF Tul SIDES WITH THE SHEATHING).THE ANCHOR
BOLT SPACING SHALL BE 4'-0' MAXIMUM, UN.O. (SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE). EACH PIECE
OF MUDSILL MUST HAVE AT LEAST TWO'ANCHOR BOLTS, LOCATED NEAR THE ENDS, NOT

JAN 12* OR LESS THAN 7 BOLT DIAMETERS FROM EACH END, MINIMUM EDGE
DISTANCE FROM FACE OF CONCRETE TO CENTER OF AB. IS 2 3/4' (FOR 3X6 MUDSILL).
2. y SYTBOL INDICATES A SHEAR WALL. THE NUMBER INSIDE THE TRIANGLE INDICATES
lE TYPE OF SHEAR MATERIAL (SEE SHEAR WALL LE). I THE SHEAR STMBOL
1S SHOWN ON ONLY ONE FACE OF THE WALL, IT MAY BE APPLIED TO EITHER FACE.
‘SYMBOL INDICATES PLYWOOD APPLIED TO BOTH FACES OF WALL.
SHEAR WALLS

ST_EXTEND FF PLATE TQ R0O FLOOR SHEATHIN
USE SHEAR MATERIAL, BLOCKS, OR OTHER STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS
O PROVIDE POSITIVE CONNECTION BETWEEN DIAPHRAGM SHEATHING ¢ WALLS.

SEE FRAMING ¢ COLLECTOR DETAILS ¢ DETAL

THE SHEAR WALL WALL LENGTH INDICATED ON THE

PLANS MUST BE MEASURED FROM
THE "EFFECTIVE LENGTH' OF THE
SHEAR WAL (USED FOR CALCULATION) IS MEASURED FROTT THE CENTER OF THE
HOLDOWN ANCHOR BOLT TO THE OUTSIDE FACE OF THE POST AT THE OPPOSITE END.
SHEAR PLYWOOD MUST BE EDGE NAILED AND

SHEAR MATERIAL USED FOR SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE APA RATED

STRUCTURAL | PLYWOOD OR 0SB SHEATHING, EXPOSURE |

5. FRAMING MEMBERS AT
EXCEPTION: * \g/ * MAY BE

THE SHEAR MATERIAL SHALL EXTEND TO THE PERIMETER OF DOOR OR WINDOW OPENINGS.
4 ¢ 104 NAILS SHALL BE COMMON NAILS, SILL NALS SHALL BE

POWER DRIVEN FASTENERS ARE NOT BE PERMITTED ON EXTERIOR OR SHEAR WALLS.
(USE CORROSION RESISTANT NAILS ON PRESSURE TREATED MUDSILLS)

PLYWOOD JOINT ¢ SILL PLATE NAILING SHALL BE

PROVIDE PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING FULL LENGTH AT HOLDOWN POSTS,

SUBFLOOR EDGE NAILING AND SILL NAILING TO BE NAILED INDEPENDENTLY.

PROVIDE 2X BLOCKING AT RIDGE BETWEEN MANUFACTURED TRUSSES (IF OCCURS).

o\
o
g
Zed
8C 2
w'-lé
2
mmﬁ
wEQ
<=
2~ e
832
oY &

For Glty Submittal
NOTE:
CLIP ANGLES, PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE REVISIONS
CIF NOT A SHEAR WAL, PROVIDE A35 OR LTP4 @ I6' OC., UNO.)
DATE | _COMMENT
NOTE: THIS DETAIL MUST BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH
SHEAR WAL SCHEDULE AND SHEAR WALL NOTES.
NTS.
SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
— v
8
B3, BoT FACES vy
e 20 360 460 0 40 720 a2 1220 870
| suene
e | oo | mer | wes Gei | Wi | s | wer | wer
NTEROR NALNG | ode iz | sier | sierr | saer | e | ser | serr | siew | wien o e
Y T
Sl NAILING k " SDS25412 SDS25412 5D525412 5D525412 SD525412 SDS25412 SDS25412 DRAWN: P.S.
sossaz | sosmaz | e o0 | ecoc | ecoc | esoc | e oc ol | e4oc
eFoc | eooc SCALE: NONE
SILL. NALNG S0S25500 | SDS25500 | SDS2500 | SDS2500 | SDSZE00 | SDSB00 | SDS2H00 | SDSZ00 | SDSZS500 JoB #: 21-142
ar e oo | OESY | Y | Y | TERD | THSL | VT | VEE | FL | T
= X ey T mer [ B
8 oo | Lospe i | 170812 | ot s | sor pices | Lssge e LATERAL
Lreie 2w | LpTie et | LR e .
R e | e |gmes | e | s | mden | | SHEARWALL)
iss0e 20 | o100 20 | 15500 1 BoTH £ACEs | BOTH FACES DETAILS
S TBSILT
WITH 5/8* ¢ e 4-0'0cC.| @3 oc. @3%'oc. | e24 oC @30 oc. @18 oc. @8 oc. @12 oc. @ 18" oc.
Ao BoLTs
2 FUDSILL ¥ Ty orn o o o SHEET
Aets. evvoc| ewoc | ewoc | WM | ewoe | WS | WS | S | A
= SCREWS FOR SILL NAILING SHALL BE SIMPSON SDS25412 ¢ SDS2500 SCREWS; ALL HARDWARE SHOWN IN CHART SHALL BE SIMPSON OR EQUIVALENT. LD-I

THE ROOF ¢ FLOOR PLYWOOD MUST BE NAILED TO THE JOISTS, RAFTERS, OR BLOCKS

# THE MUDSILL MAY BE 2x OR 3¢ FOR MOST WALLS, SEE CHART ABOVE FOR ANCHOR BOLT SPACING (AB. SPACING I SMALLER FOR 2¢).
¢ IF THE SHEAR WALL HAS AN EXISTING 2x MUDSILL, AND A 3x MUDSILL 15 REQUIRED, CONTACT THE ENGINEER FOR RETROFIT DETAIL.




460 Muriel Court Project Data

Lot Area: 11,019 sq. ft.

Propose
Existing Floor d Proposed Floor
Area (sq. ft.) Addition | Area (sq. ft.)
(sq. ft.)
First Floor 1,714 1,714
Second Floor 721 478 1,199
Garage 521 521
Gross Floor Area 2,956 3,434

Lot Coverage

2,235/11,019=20%

2,235/11,019=20%

F.A.R.

2,956/11,019=0.27

3,434/11,019=0.31

% of 24 floor to 1St floor

721/2,235=32%

1,199/2,235=54%

Bedrooms/Baths

4125

4/3.5

Flood Zone

X

X




H 1500 Warburton Avenue

Clty of Santa Clara Santa Clara, CA 95050
santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

Agenda Report

22-876 Agenda Date: 7/6/2022

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT

Architectural Review of a multi-family development with up to 1,100 multi-family residential units, up
to 2,000 square feet of amenity space and a 2.0-acre public park on a 13.3-acre site bounded by
Freedom Circle to the west, Mission College Boulevard to the north, San Tomas Aquino Creek to the
east and Highway 101 to the south (3905 Freedom Circle); APNs: 104-40-021 & 104-40-036

File No.(s): PLN2017-12516

Location: A 13.3 gross acre site bounded by Freedom Circle to the west, Mission College
Boulevard to the north, San Tomas Aquino Creek to the east and Highway 101 to the
south (3905 Freedom Circle); APNs: 104-40-021 & 104-40-036

Owner/

Applicant: Freedom Circle Venture LLC/Greystar Real Estate Partners

Request:  Architectural Review of a multi-family development with up to 1,100 multi-family
residential units, up to 2,000 square feet of amenity space and a 2.0-acre public park
on a 13.3-acre site

Project Data
The Project Data Table is included as Attachment 3.

Points for consideration

o The proposed project’s consistency with its recently approved General Plan land use
designation and Planned Development rezoning for the project site.
o The conditions of approval, which include the additional conditions imposed by the City

Council at the June 7, 2022 meeting approving the General Plan Amendment and Planned
Development rezoning.

o A neighborhood notice was distributed within a 1,000-foot radius of the subject site for this
project review, and was also published in the Santa Clara Weekly on June 22, 2022.

Findings
1) That any off-street parking area, screening strips and other facilitates and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a
part of the proposed development, in that;

e The approved Planned Development rezoning requires one parking space for each
studio and one-bedroom unit and two parking spaces for each two-bedroom and three-
bedroom unit, consistent with current City of Santa Clara standards. As such, 1,379

parking spaces are required. The project provides 1,379 parking spaces.
e The Planned Development rezoning also requires one parking space per 200 square
feet of retail/amenity space, or ten parking spaces for the 2,000 square foot amenity
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space proposed. The plan proposes ten parking spaces for the amenity area.

2) That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or
occupation in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of
neighboring developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that;

e The development emphasizes walkability and access to transit and existing bicycle
facilities, including a direct connection to the San Tomas Aquino Creek Trail, which is
the North-South spine of the City’s active transportation network. The project will also
provide Class IV protected bikeways along the project's Freedom Circle and Mission
College Boulevard frontages.

3) That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that;

e The use, scale, and design of the development, as conditioned, is consistent with the
General Plan and the adopted Freedom Circle Focus Area policies and are is
compatible with existing and planned uses in the surrounding area.

4) That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that;

e The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements,
which serve to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety and general
welfare.

e The project includes conditions to be consistent with bird-safe design principles.

e The use, scale, and design of the development, as conditioned, is consistent with the
General Plan and the adopted Freedom Circle Focus Area policies and are is
compatible with existing and planned uses in the surrounding area.

5) That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated
from time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division
office. The policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same
extent as if written into and made a part of this title, in that;

e The proposed development provides for an attractive, appropriately scaled and
functional site arrangement of buildings and a high quality architectural and landscape
design.

e The project also provides for proper access, visibility and identity within the Freedom
Circle Focus Area and adds new affordable housing for low and very low-income
households.

City of Santa Clara Page 2 of 3 Printed on 6/29/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

22-876 Agenda Date: 7/6/2022

Conditions of Approval:

1. The Project Clearance Committee conditions of approval dated 8/3/2021 (File No.
PLN2017-12516) and attached to this report, along with the additional conditions imposed by
the City Council on June 7, 2022 form the extent of the conditions of approval on the project.

2. Permit Expiration. This Architectural Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if
not used within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions
thereof. The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the
Development Review Officer.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

An Environmental Impact Report (EIR) was prepared for the Freedom Circle Focus Area and
Greystar General Plan Amendment in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA). The EIR and Notice of Availability were circulated for a 45-day period from November 5,
2021 to December 20, 2021 in accordance with CEQA requirements. The Freedom Circle Focus
Area/Greystar General Plan Amendment EIR, case file PLN2017-12516, studied the subject project
at a project level, and incorporates project-specific conditions into the Mitigation Monitoring and
Reporting Program (MMRP).

FISCAL IMPACT
There is no impact to the City for processing the requested application other than administrative staff
time and expense typically covered by processing fees paid by the applicant.

PUBLIC CONTACT

On June 23, 2022, a notice of public hearing of this item was posted within 300 feet of the project site
and mailed to property owners within 1,000 feet of the project site. As of the date of this report,
Planning Staff has not received public comments for this application.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the Architectural Review of a multi-family development with up to 1,100 multi-family
residential units, up to 2,000 square feet of amenity space and a 2.0-acre public park on a 13.3-acre
site.

Prepared by: John Davidson, Principal Planner, Community Development
Approved by: Lesley Xavier, Planning Manager, Community Department

ATTACHMENTS

1. Greystar Development Plans

2. Greystar Conditions of Approval

3. Project Data for the Greystar development permit
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The Greystar Development Plans (File Number PLN2017-12516) are available here:
https://www.santaclaraca.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/74140/637589208163570
000



https://www.santaclaraca.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/74140/637589208163570000
https://www.santaclaraca.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/74140/637589208163570000

Project Data for the Greystar Development Permit (PLN2017-12516)

Lot Size:

13.3 Acres

General Plan Designation: Very High Density Residential (51-100 DU/AC)

Zoning District:

PD Planned Development Zoning

Existing Proposed
Land Use vacant Multi-family residential and
Building Square Footage vacant 1.87 MM SF
Residential Units vacant 1,075

Parking

1,413 spaces
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